



दोस्रो वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन

(आ.व. २०७९/०७६)

2ND ANNUAL REPORT

(FISCAL YEAR: 2018/019)



जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लि.
GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY NEPAL LTD.

तपाईंको सुरक्षा-हाम्रो प्रतिवद्धता

YOUR SECURITY IS OUR MOTTO



Motor Vehicle

Marine

Accidental

Fidelity Guarantee

Banker's Indemnity

Aviation

Micro

Property

Health/Medical

Liability

Engineering

Money

Agriculture/Crop

Miscellaneous



जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लि.
GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY NEPAL LTD.

Head Office:

P.O. Box: 2290 | Hattisar, Kathmandu-1, Nepal
Phone: 01-4443944 / 4445644 / 4445844 | Fax: 01-4443544
Email: info@generalinsurance.com.np
Website: generalinsurance.com.np
Toll Free No. : 16600188866

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

अनुसूची-२७

(कम्पनी ऐन, २०६३ को दफा (३) सँग सम्बन्धित)
प्रतिनिधि नियुक्त फाराम (प्रोक्सी)

प्रोक्सी फाराम

श्री संचालक समिति
जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड
हात्तिसार, काठमाडौं ।

विषय: प्रतिनिधि नियुक्त गरेको बारे ।

महाशय,

.....जिल्लाम.न.पा /न.पा/गा.पा वडा नं. बस्ने म/हामीले त्यस
कम्पनीको शेयरधनीका हैसियतले मिति २०७६ साल चैत १४ गते शुक्रबारका दिन हुने दोस्रो वार्षिक साधारण सभामा स्वयं उपस्थित
भई छलफल तथा निर्णयमा सहभागी हुन नसक्ने भएकोले उक्त सभामा मेरो/हाम्रो तर्फबाट भाग लिन तथा मतदान गर्नका लागि
..... जिल्ला म.न.पा /न.पा/गा.पा वडा नं. बस्ने श्री.....
..... लाई मेरो/हाम्रो प्रतिनिधि मनोनयन गरी पठाउको छु/छौं ।

प्रतिनिधि नियुक्त भएको व्यक्तिको

हस्ताक्षरको नमुना:.....
शेयरधनी भए शेयर प्रमाणपत्र नं.:.....
शेयरधनी नभए नागरिकताको प्रमाण-पत्र नं.....
मिति:.....

निवेदक,

दस्खत:.....
नाम:.....
ठेगाना:.....
शेयर प्रमाणपत्र नं.:.....
शेयर संख्या:.....

द्रष्टव्य: यो प्रोक्सी फाराम साधारण सभा हुनुभन्दा कम्तीमा ४८ घण्टा अगावै कम्पनीको केन्द्रीय कार्यालयमा पेश गरी सक्नु पर्नेछ ।

विषय-सूची	पेज नं.
- दोस्रो वार्षिक साधारण सभा बस्ने सम्बन्धी सूचना	2
- साधारण सभा सम्बन्धी अन्य जानकारी	2
- Board of Directors	3
- Management Team	4
- अध्यक्षको मन्तव्य (Chairman Message)	5
- महा प्रबन्धकको प्रतिवद्धता (GM's Commitment)	6
- दोस्रो वार्षिक साधारण सभा सञ्चालक समितिका तर्फबाट अध्यक्ष श्री कुनाल कयालद्वारा प्रस्तुत वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन	7
- Auditor's Report	14
- Statement of Financial Position	17
- Statement of Profit or Loss	18
- Statement of Comprehensive Income	19
- Statement of Cash Flow	20
- Statement of Changes in Equity	21
- Accounting Policy	22
- Schedule forming part of Financial Statement	45
- लेखा परिक्षकको प्रतिवेदन	68
- वासलात	71
- नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाब	72
- इक्युटीमा भएको परिवर्तनको विवरण	73
- नगद प्रवाहको विवरण	74
- एकिकृत आय-व्यय विवरण	75
- अग्नी बीमाको आय व्यय हिसाब	76
- सामुन्द्रिक बीमाको आय व्यय हिसाब	77
- मोटर बीमाको आय व्यय हिसाब	78
- इन्जनीयरिङ्ग बीमाको आय व्यय हिसाब	79
- वाली तथा पशुपक्षी बीमाको आय व्यय हिसाब	80
- लघु बीमाको आय व्यय हिसाब	81
- विविध बीमाको आय व्यय हिसाब	82
- वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू	84
- बीमा समितिबाट प्राप्त वित्तीय विवरणहरूको स्वीकृती पत्र	113
- बीमा समितिको स्वीकृती पत्र सम्बन्धी व्यवस्थापनको प्रत्युत्तर	114
- टिपोट	115

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेडको दोस्रो वार्षिक साधारण सभा बस्ने सम्बन्धी सूचना

आदरणीय शेयरधनी महानुभावहरू,

यस कम्पनीको मिति २०७६ साल फाल्गुन २० गते मंगलवारका दिन बसेको संचालक समितिको १२ औं बैठकको निर्णयानुसार तपसिलमा उल्लेख भएका विषय उपर छलफल गरि निर्णय गर्नको लागि कम्पनीको दोस्रो वार्षिक साधारण सभा निम्न मिति, स्थान र समयमा बस्ने गरि बोलाईएको हुँदा उक्त दोस्रो वार्षिक साधारण सभामा उपस्थितिनको लागि सम्पूर्ण शेयरधनी महानुभावहरूमा हार्दिक अनुरोध गर्दै कम्पनी ऐन २०६३ को दफा ६७ बमोजिम यो सूचना प्रकाशित गरिएको व्यहोरा अनुरोध गरिन्छ ।

वार्षिक साधारण सभा बस्ने मिति, स्थान र समय

मिति: २०७६/१२/१४ शुक्रवार (तद्अनुसार २७, मार्च २०२०)

स्थान : सिल्भर ओक, बैक्रेट तथा इभेन्ट सेन्टर, गैरिधारा, काठमाडौं

समय : अपरान्ह, ४:३० बजे

(क) सामान्य प्रस्तावहरू:

१. संचालक समितिको तर्फबाट अध्यक्षज्यूद्वारा प्रस्तुत आ.व. २०७५/०७६ को वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन उपर छलफल गरि पारित गर्ने ।
२. लेखापरीक्षणको प्रतिवेदन सहितको आ.व. २०७५/०७६ (NFRS बमोजिमको), २०७६ अषाढ मसान्त सम्मको वासलात, नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाब तथा नगद प्रवाह सम्बन्धी विवरण र सो सम्बन्धी अनुसूची माथि छलफल तथा पारित गर्ने ।
३. आ.व. २०७६/०७७ को लागि बाह्य लेखापरीक्षक नियुक्त गर्ने र निजको पारिश्रमिक तोक्ने ।
४. संचालक समितिका पदाधिकारीहरूलाई प्रदान गर्ने सुविधा पारित गर्ने ।

(ख) विविध

संचालक समितिको आज्ञाले
कम्पनी सचिव

साधारण सभा सम्बन्धी जानकारी:

१. सभामा भाग लिन आउनु हुने महानुभावहरूले आफ्नो परिचय खुल्ने कागजात, प्रवेश-पत्र वा आफ्ना शेयर प्रमाण-पत्र प्रस्तुत गरेपछि मात्र सभा कक्षमा प्रवेश गर्न पाइने छ ।
२. सभामा भाग लिनका लागि प्रतिनिधि (प्रोक्सी) नियुक्त गर्न चाहने शेयरधनी महानुभावहरूले प्रतिनिधि (प्रोक्सी) फाराम सभा हुने दिन भन्दा भन्दा कमिमा ४८ घण्टा अगावै अर्थात् २०७६/१२/१२ गते अपरान्ह ५:०० बजे भित्र कम्पनीको केन्द्रीय कार्यालयमा दर्ता गराईसक्नु पर्नेछ । एक जना शेयरधनीले एक जना भन्दा बढीलाई प्रतिनिधि (प्रोक्सी) नियुक्त गर्न सकिने छैन । एक भन्दा बढी प्रतिनिधि (प्रोक्सी) नियुक्त भएको पाइएमा सबैभन्दा पहिला कम्पनीमा दर्ता भएको प्रतिनिधि (प्रोक्सी) मात्र मान्य हुनेछ । प्रतिनिधि (प्रोक्सी) नियुक्त गरिसके पछि प्रतिनिधि (प्रोक्सी) बदर नगरी कुनै शेयरधनीले सभामा भाग लिन चाहेमा भाग लिन सक्नु हुनेछ । तर मतदान गर्न पाउनु हुने छैन ।
३. संयुक्त रूपमा रहेको शेयरधनीको हकमा शेयरधनीको लगत किताबमा पहिलो नाम उल्लेख भएको व्यक्तिले अथवा सर्वसम्मतिबाट प्रतिनिधि (प्रोक्सी) नियुक्त गरिएको एक जना व्यक्तिले मात्र सभामा भाग लिन पाइने छ ।
४. सभाको दिन सभा शुरु हुन भन्दा अगावै सभा कक्षमा उपस्थित भई दिन हुन सम्पूर्ण शेयरधनी महानुभावहरूलाई अनुरोध गरिन्छ ।
५. सभा सम्बन्धी अन्य विस्तृत जानकारीको लागि कम्पनीको केन्द्रीय कार्यालयमा, हात्तिसार, काठमाडौंमा कार्यालय समय भित्र सम्पर्क राख्न अनुरोध गरिन्छ । साथै मोबाइल नं. ९८५१११२५७९/९८४९५५३७४६ मा समेत सम्पर्क गर्न सक्नु हुनेछ ।

BOARD OF DIRECTORS



MR. KUNAL KAYAL
Chairman



MR. LAXMI PRASAD SHRESTHA
Director



MR. KRISHNA VOHRA
Director



MR. DIPENDRA AGRAWAL
Director



MR. SHASHI RAJ BAJRACHARYA
Director



MR. RAM PRASAD POUDEL
Company Secretary

MANAGEMENT TEAM



MR. S.K. TAMOT
General Manager



MR. RAJESH PRASAD MANANDHAR
Deputy General Manager
Marketing



MR. BINESH MASKEY
Assistant General Manager
Technical



MR. NIL BAHADUR BARALI
Assistant General Manager
Finance



Chairman's Message

On Behalf of the Board of Directors of General Insurance Company Nepal Limited, I would like to welcome all our respected shareholders in our 2nd AGM (Annual General Meeting). With successful completion of our 2nd AGM we shall now apply for Initial Public Offering (IPO) of worth 300 million. We have already appointed NIBL Capital as our Issue Manager and have also appointed CARE Rating for the required rating of our company.

We have opened up 40 branches across the country to increase our market presence throughout and also to increase our market penetration. Our 1st year was primarily focused on set up of business and branches. We are working on developing trusts with customers and reinsurance companies for stronger work base and unshakable bonds with our valued customers.

We are required to prepare Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) based Financial Statements in addition to the regular financial statements as per the directions of the Beema Samiti, which has also been attached in the annual report for your kind approval. The provisions of NFRS requires additional reserves and provisions to be made for Incurred But Not Reported Claims (IBNR), Unexpired Risk Reserve, Deferred Tax Reserve and unearned Re-insurance commission in the financial statements which has decreased profits significantly. The provisions and reserves may have reduced our profit for short term but in the long run it will have positive impact on the net worth and risk bearing capacity of the company.

Our initial step to the great journey and achievements begins from our corporate values, which lie in the happiness of our employees and appreciation from our customers! To build a happy and harmonious society, it is a worthwhile attempt for us to build a happy business along with happy customers, employees, investors and our business partners. We strive to fully undertake our social responsibility and cover the various risks faced by people and contribute to develop fearless society.

As a Chairman, I would like to assure that the company will move forward adopting financial transparency, corporate governance, team work along with digital technological advancements and proper customer service.

Thank You !

Kunal Kayal
Chairman

महा-प्रबन्धकको प्रतिवद्धता



यस जनरल ईस्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लि. को दोस्रो वार्षिक साधारण सभामा उपस्थित हुनु भएका यस कम्पनीका अध्यक्षज्यू, सञ्चालक समितिका सदस्यज्यूहरू तथा विभिन्न नियमक निकायका प्रतिनिधिज्यू हरूलाई कम्पनीको व्यवस्थापन तथा मेरो तर्फ बाट हार्दिक स्वागत गर्न चाहन्छु ।

कम्पनीले देशको बीमा बजारमा आफ्नो सेवाको तेस्रो बर्षमा प्रवेश गरेको छ । “तपाईंको सुरक्षा हाम्रो प्रतिबद्धता”को नारा सहित कम्पनीलाई अझ ब्यवसायिक बनाउँदै आगामी दिनमा समेत अझ कार्य कुशलताको साथ वजार विस्तार गरी बीमाको महत्वपूर्ण क्षेत्रको रूपमा रहेको दावी भुत्तानीलाई समयमा नै भुत्तानी गर्दै कम्पनीलाई अझ सशक्त रूपमा जनता सामु सहज सेवा पुऱ्याउनेमा कम्पनी प्रतिबद्ध रहेको कुरा व्यक्त गर्दछौं ।

बीमा समितिको निर्देशन वमोजिम कृषि, पशुपक्षी तथा लघु बीमामा पनि कम्पनीले पर्याप्त बीमा शुल्क आर्जन गरी राष्ट्रले लक्षित गरेको समुहमा पनि कम्पनीले राम्रै योगदान गरीरहेको अगवत गराउँछौं ।

आजको युगमा सुचना प्रविधिको महत्वपूर्ण स्थान रहेकोले कम्पनीले आफ्नो सेवालाई अझ सहज एवम् सवल बनाउन प्रविधिको अधिकतम प्रयोग जस्तै: Integrated Software System, HR Module, Inventory Management, Assets Management System, NIC Asia Merchant Banking Service, Mobile SMS Service गरिरहेको र भविष्यमा सुचना प्रविधिको अझै विस्तारीत प्रयोग गर्दै लगिनेछ ।

व्यवसायिक लक्ष्य प्राप्तिका लागि कम्पनीले हालसम्म मुख्य कार्यालय तथा ४० शाखा कार्यालय सञ्चालन भईसकेको छ र हाल TP Counter लाई समय सापेक्ष रूपमा सबै वीमकसंग सहकार्य गरि काम शुरु गरि सकिएको छ ।

कम्पनीले प्रचलित ऐन कानुन, बीमा समिति तथा अन्य कानुनी निकायद्वारा जारी भएका निति तथा निर्देशन अर्न्तगत रहेर आफ्नो ब्यवसाय विस्तार गरी प्रतिफलमा पनि वृद्धि गर्दै लैजाने रणनीतीका साथ कम्पनीलाई पूर्ण ब्यवसायीक तथा पारदर्शी बनाउदै लगिने कुरा विश्वस्त गराउन चाहन्छु ।

कम्पनीले सञ्चालक समितिबाट प्राप्त भईरहेको सहयोग सुभाब तथा मार्ग निर्देशनका लागी हार्दिक कृतज्ञता व्यक्त गर्न चाहन्छु साथै कम्पनीले नियमन निकाय, अन्य कानुन निर्देशन तथा संस्थागत सुशासन भित्र रहेर आफ्नो ब्यवसायिक लक्ष्य पुरा गर्ने प्रतिवद्धता व्यक्त गर्दछु ।

सबैबाट सहयोग तथा सुभाबको अपेक्षा राख्दछु ।

यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेडको
देशी वार्षिक साधारण सभामा संचालक समितिको तर्फबाट
अध्यक्ष श्री कुनाल कयालज्यूबाट प्रस्तुत आ.व २०७५/०७६ को वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन

आदरणीय शेयरधनी महानुभावहरू,

यस जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेडको देशी वार्षिक साधारण सभामा उपस्थित हुन भएका आदरणीय शेयरधनी महानुभावहरूमा संचालक समिति तथा मेरो व्यक्तिगत तर्फबाट हार्दिक स्वागत अभिवादन गर्दछु ।

वर्ष २०७५/०७६ को वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन संचालक समितिको तर्फबाट यस गरिमामय सभामा प्रस्तुत गर्न पाउँदा म गौरवान्तित भएको छु । नेपाली बीमा बजारमा बीमाको बढ्दो आवश्यकतालाई परिपूर्ति गर्ने उद्देश्यले कम्पनी ऐन, २०६३ र बीमा ऐन, २०४९ बमोजिम मिति २०६४/०८/१० मा कम्पनी रजिष्ट्रारको कार्यालयमा दर्ता भई नियामक निकाय श्री बीमा समितिमा बीमा व्यवसाय संचालन अनुमतिका लागि निवेदन दर्ता गराएको व्यहोरा स्मरण गराउँदै लामो समयको अथक प्रयास तथा प्रतिक्षा पश्चात यस कम्पनीले मिति २०७४ माघ महिना २४ गते बीमकको प्रमाणपत्र प्राप्त गरी मिति २०७५ साल असार महिना ०६ गते देखि विधिवत् रूपमा आफ्नो व्यवसायीक कारोवार शुभारम्भ गर्न सफल भएको व्यहोरा सम्पूर्ण शेयरधनी महानुभावहरूमा विधितै छ ।

हामी बीमा बजारमा आए पश्चात पूर्ण आर्थिक वर्षको कारोवार सम्पन्न गरि आज दास्रो वार्षिक साधारण सभा सम्पन्न गर्न गइ रहेका छौं । आ.व. २०७५/०७६ हाम्रा लागि अवर र चुनौती दुवै बराबरी रूपमा रहन्यो । यस आ.व. मा हामीलाई कर्मचारी व्यवस्थापन, शाखा कार्यालय व्यवस्थापन लगायत संस्थागत संरचना निर्माण मुख्य चुनौती रूपमा रहन्यो भने नयाँ कम्पनी भएको कारण नयाँ जोश जाँगर र उर्जा अवसरको रूपमा रहन्यो । आगामी दिनमा यहाँहरूको सहयोग सदभाव लिई यि चुनौतीहरूको सामना गरी उक्त चुनौतीहरूलाई अवरमा परिणत गरिने व्यहोरा अनुरोध गर्दछु ।

कम्पनी ऐन, २०६३ को दफा १०९ को अधिनमा रहेर तयार गरिएको आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/०७६ को वित्तीय विवरण तथा बीमा समितिको निर्देशन र नेपाल वित्तीय प्रतिवेदन मान (NFRS) बमोजिम तयार गरिएको आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/२०७६ को वित्तीय विवरण सहितको वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन अनुमोदनको लागि यहाँहरू समक्ष प्रस्तुत गर्ने अनुमति मागदै यहाँहरूको पूर्ण समर्थन प्राप्त हुने विश्वास लिएका छौं ।

क) विगत वर्षको कारोवारको सिंहावलोकन:

यस कम्पनीले मिति २०७५ असार ६ गतेबाट व्यवसायीक कारोवार शुरु गरेको व्यहोरा अनुरोध गर्दछु । आ.व. २०७४/०७५ को असार ०६ गतेबाट यस कम्पनीले व्यवसायीक कारोवार शुभारम्भ गरेको हुँदा विगत आ.व.मा जम्मा २४ दिनको कारोवारका प्रमुख सूचकाहरु यहाँहरू समक्ष पेश गर्न अनुमति चाहन्छौं ।

क्र.सं.	विवरण	रकम (रु)
१	कुल बीमा शुल्क	३१,६९,८९२
२	पूनीबीमा शुल्क	१९,९४,८१९
३	खुद आर्जित बीमा शुल्क	११,७५,०४३
४	पूनीबीमा कमिशन आय	१८,३६९
५	लगानि तथा अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय	४,२३,३६,७२९
६	व्यवस्थापन तथा अन्य खर्च	१,१३,५९,०२१
७	आयकर व्यवस्था	८९,१५,३७१
८	खुद नाफा	२२,०८,८३९
९	बीमा कोष	१,००,८७,७३३
१०	महा विपत्ति जगेडा	१०,०८,७७३
११	नियमनकारी कोष	१९,०८,३६१

(ख) आ.व. २०७५/०७६को कारोवारको संक्षिप्त विवरण:

कम्पनीले आ.व. २०७५/०७६ मा गरेको कारोवारको संक्षिप्त विवरण निम्नानुसार रहेको व्यहोरा अनुरोध गर्दछु ।

क्र.सं.	विवरण	रकम (रु.)
१	कुल बीमा शुल्क	३३,२८,२१,३८१
२	पूनर्बीमा शुल्क	१९,४७,५१,५८८
३	खुद आर्जित बीमा शुल्क	१३,८०,६९,७९३
४	पूनर्बीमा कमिशन आय	४,७९,५५,३०९
५	लगानि तथा अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय	७,७६,७७,३१७
६	व्यवस्थापन तथा अन्य खर्च	१०,६३,६४,०१९
७	आयकर व्यवस्था	१,५४,७०,२४३
८	खुद नाफा	३,२०,१०,९९२
९	बीमा कोष	२,५७,१८,०४०
१०	महा विपत्ति जगेडा	२६,४६,८४१
११	नियमनकारी कोष	१९,०८,३७२

(ग) चुक्ता पूँजी:

यस कम्पनीको हाल अधिकृत पूँजी १ अर्ब रहेको जस मध्ये चुक्ता पूँजी रु. ७० करोड रहेको छ । बाँकी रु.३० करोड सर्वसाधारणमा शेयर जारी गरी पूँजी रु. १ अर्ब पुऱ्याइनेछ ।

(घ) राष्ट्रिय तथा अन्तर्राष्ट्रिय स्थितिबाट कम्पनीको कारोवारमा पर्ने असर:

बीमा व्यवसायको कारोवारलाई व्यवस्थित र प्रभाकारी बनाउनको लागि राज्यले लिने बीमा सम्बन्धी नीति तथा बीमकको नियमन निकाय बीमा समितिले समय समयमा जारी गर्ने नीति, नियम, निर्देशिका र बीमक कम्पनीले तय गरेको व्यापारिक रणनीतिमा पर निरभर रहनुको साथै विश्वव्यापी राजनैतिक प्रभाव, आर्थिक तथा सामाजिक गतिविधिले समेत कम्पनीको कारोवारमा असर गरेको हुन्छ । बीमा बजारमा भैरहेको कम्पनीहरु बीच व्यावसायिक प्रतिस्पर्धा, बजारको सक्रियता तथा वित्तीय क्षेत्रमा बेला बेलामा देखिने तरलता समस्याका साथै उत्पादनशील क्षेत्रमा गरिने लगानीमा संकुचन आएमा त्यसको प्रत्यक्ष प्रभाव निर्जिवन बीमा क्षेत्रमा चुनौतीकै रुपमा देखिने व्यहोरा अनुरोध गर्दछु । सबै जनताको पहुँच बैंक वित्तीय क्षेत्र र बीमा क्षेत्रमा पुऱ्याउन सक्ने हो भने निर्जीवन बीमा व्यवसायको लागि निकै फलदायी हुनेछ । हाल नेपाल सरकारले कृषि, बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी बीमा सम्बन्धी नीति तथा बीमा समितिबाट जारी सम्पत्ती बीमा सम्बन्धी निर्देशिका २०७५ का साथै सवारी साधन बीमाको तेस्रो पक्षको अनिवार्यताले गर्दा बीमाको पहुँच बिस्तार हुन गएको छ । यसरी नै सम्पत्ति बीमालाई अनिवार्य बनाउने हो भने बीमाको बजार अहिले रहेकोमा दोब्बरले वृद्धि हुने अपेक्षा राख्न सकिन्छ ।

(ङ) प्रतिवेदन तयार भएको मितिसम्म चालु वर्षको उपलब्धि र भविष्यमा गर्नुपर्ने सम्बन्धमा समितिको धारणा:
चालु वर्षको उपलब्धि:

यस आ.व २०७६/०७७ को पौष मसान्तसम्मको आर्थिक सुचकाङ्कहरु निम्नानुसार रहेको यहाँहरु समक्ष जानकारीको लागि प्रस्तुत गरेको छौं ।

क्र.सं.	विवरण	रकम (रु.)
१	जारी बीमालेख संख्या	२८,६२७
२	बीमा शुल्क	२९,११,४१,१२५
३	पूनर्बीमा कमिशन आय	४,२५,८४,६९२

४	लगानीबाट आय	४,३४,६६,२७३
५	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	७,६६,७३,२१६
६	कुल लगानि	९१,५६,९८,११७
७	खुद मुनाफा	१,४०,४१,६५५

(च) शाखा कार्यालय बिस्तार

हालसम्म देशभरी १ मुख्य कार्यालय तथा ४० वटा शाखा कार्यालय (बिर्तामोड, दमक, इटहरी, धरान, विराटनगर, कालिमाटि, महाराजगंज, एकान्तकुना, चावहील, न्यूरोड, नयाँ बानेश्वर, सानो भय्याङ, जावलाखेल, भक्तपुर, बनेपा, हेटौडा, नारायणगढ, चरीकोट, लाहान, जनकपुर, हरिओन, बिरगंज, बर्दिबास, पोखरा, बाग्लुङ्ग, कावाशोती, बुटवल, भैरहवा, घोराही, नेपालगंज, सुर्खेत, धनगढी, टीकापुर, महेन्द्रनगर, बट्टार, बालिङ, मणिग्राम, फर्साटिकर, भुमही, र अत्तरीया रहेका छन् ।

(छ) औद्योगिक वा व्यवसायीक सम्बन्ध:

बीमा व्यवसायको अभिवृद्धि तथा विकासका लागि देशमा रहेका विभिन्न संघ संस्था वित्तिय क्षेत्र तथा औद्योगिक प्रतिष्ठानसंग सुमधुर सम्बन्ध राख्दै आएका छौं । व्यवसायीक लक्ष्य प्राप्तिका लागि विभिन्न बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्था तथा विभिन्न अस्पतालसंग मेडिकल इन्स्योरेन्स सम्झौता गरि कम्पनी अघि बढ्नेछ । स्तरिय तथा छिटो छरितो सेवाको लागि देश भरि थप शाखा संजाल विस्तार गरिनेछ ।

(ज) संचालक समितिमा हेरफेर:

कम्पनीको मिति २०७६ श्रावण २९ मा बसेको प्रथम वार्षिक साधारण सभाबाट कम्पनीको नियमावलीको नियम २७ (२) (क) मा भएको व्यवस्था अनुसार संस्थापक समुहको तर्फबाट श्री कुनाल कयाल, श्री लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ, श्री कृष्ण बोहरा, र श्री दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल समेत गरी ४ जनालाई चार वर्षको लागि संचालकमा निर्वाचित गरेको व्यहोरा जानकारीको लागि अनुरोध गर्दछु । बीमा समितिबाट जारी संस्थागत सुशासन सम्बन्धी निर्देशिका, २०७५ को निर्देशन नं.३ (१) मा बीमकमा कम्तीमा ५ जनाको संचालक समिति रहने व्यवस्था गरेको हुँदा उक्त निर्देशनको व्यवस्था बमोजिम कम्पनीले सर्वसाधारणमा शेयर जारी सो शेयरको प्रतिनिधित्व हुने गरि संचालक नियुक्त नभए सम्मको लागि निर्वतमान संचालक श्री शशि राज बज्राचार्यलाई मिति २०७६ भाद्र १ गतेका दिन बसेको संचालक समितिको बैठकले संचालकमा नियुक्त गरेको व्यहोरा अनुरोध गर्दै संचालक समितिको उक्त निर्णय अनुमोदनका लागि यस गरिमामय सभा समक्ष अनुरोध गर्दछु ।

सि.नं.	संचालकहरूको नाम
१	श्री कुनाल कयाल, अध्यक्ष
२	श्री लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ, संचालक
३	श्री कृष्ण बोहरा, संचालक
४	श्री दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल, संचालक
५	श्री शशीराज बज्राचार्य, संचालक

(झ) कारोवारलाई असर पार्ने मुख्य कुराहरू:

- ◆ बजारमा भइरहेको अस्वस्थ प्रतिस्पर्धा,
- ◆ बीमा सम्बन्धी जनचेतनाको कमी,
- ◆ दक्ष जनशक्तिको अभाव,
- ◆ प्राकृतिक, दैविक प्रकोप, आदि ।

- (ज) लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदनमा कुनै कैफियत उल्लेख भएको भए सो उपर संचालक समितिको प्रतिक्रिया:
लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदन द्वारा प्राप्त सुभावहरूलाई कार्यान्वयन गर्न आवश्यक कदम चालिएको तथा सुभाव बमोजिम आवश्यक सुधार गरिएको छ ।
- (ट) लाभांश बाँडफाँड सम्बन्धमा:
समीक्षा वर्षको कारोवारबाट नेपाल वित्तीय प्रतिवेदन मान (NFRS) अनुसारको वित्तीय विवरणद्वारा हुन आउने खुद मुनाफा ऋणात्मक रु.७२,३२,७२९/- हुन गएकोले चालु आ.व. मा लाभांश बाँडफाँड रकम उपलब्ध नभएको ।
- (ठ) शेयर जफत भएको भए जफत भएको शेयर संख्या, त्यस्तो शेयरको अंकित मूल्य, त्यस्तो शेयरको जफत हुनुभन्दा अगावै सो वापत कम्पनीले प्राप्त गरेको रकम र त्यस्तो शेयर जफत गरी अन्य इच्छुक शेयरधनी तथा लगानीकर्ताहरूलाई नियमानुसार बिक्रि गरिएको र जफत गरिएको शेयर बापत साविकमा प्राप्त रकम फिर्ता भुक्तानी गरिएको:
शेयर जफत र हेरफेर नभएको ।
- (ड) विगत आर्थिक वर्षमा कम्पनी र त्यस्तो सहायक कम्पनीको कारोवारको प्रगति र सो आर्थिक वर्षको अन्तमा रहेको स्थितिको पुनरावलोकन:
यस कम्पनीको कुनै सहायक कम्पनी नरहेको व्यहोरा जानकारी गराउँदछौं ।
- (ढ) कम्पनी तथा त्यसको सहायक कम्पनीले आर्थिक वर्षमा सम्पन्न गरेको प्रमुख कारोवारहरू र अवधिमा कम्पनीको कारोवारमा आएको कुनै महत्वपूर्ण परिवर्तन:
यस कम्पनीको हालसम्मको कारोवार निर्जीवन बीमा व्यवसाय मात्र भएको र कम्पनीको कारोवार अवधिमा कुनै महत्वपूर्ण परिवर्तन नभएको जानकारी गराउँदछौं ।
- (ण) विगत आर्थिक वर्षमा कम्पनीको आधारभूत शेयरधनीहरूले कम्पनीलाई उपलब्ध गराएको जानकारी:
शेयरधनीहरूबाट कुनै विशेष जानकारी प्राप्त नभएको जानकारी गराउँदछौं ।
- (त) विगत आर्थिक वर्षमा कम्पनीका संचालक तथा पदाधिकारीहरूले लिएको शेयरको स्वामित्वको विवरण र कम्पनीको शेयर कारोवारमा निजहरू संलग्न रहेको भए सो सम्बन्धमा निजहरूबाट कम्पनीले प्राप्त गरेको जानकारी:
कम्पनीको शेयर कारोवारमा कुनै संचालक संलग्न नरहेको जानकारी गराउँदछौं ।
- (थ) विगत आर्थिक वर्षमा कम्पनीसंग सम्बन्धित संभौताहरूमा कुनै संचालक तथा निजको नजिकको नातेदारको व्यक्तिगत स्वार्थको बारेमा उपलब्ध गराइएको जानकारीको व्यहोरा:
कम्पनीसंग सम्बन्धित संभौताहरूमा कुनै संचालक तथा निजको नजिकको नातेदारको व्यक्तिगत स्वार्थ नरहेको जानकारी गराउँदछौं ।
- (द) कम्पनीले आफ्नो शेयर आफैले खरिद गरेको भए, त्यसरी आफ्नो शेयर खरिद गर्नुको कारण, त्यस्तो शेयरको संख्या र अंकित मूल्य तथा त्यसरी शेयर खरिद गरे वापत कम्पनीले भुक्तानी गरेको रकम:
कम्पनीले आफ्नो शेयर आफैले खरिद नगरेको जानकारी गराउँदछौं ।
- (ध) आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणाली भए वा नभएको र भएको भए सोको विस्तृत विवरण:
कम्पनीले आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणालीलाई व्यवस्थित गर्न विभिन्न विनियमावलीहरू र कार्यविधिहरूलाई आवश्यकता अनुसार लागू गरेको छ । आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणालीको प्रभावकारिता मापनको लागि स्वतन्त्र चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेण्टबाट आन्तरिक लेखापरीक्षण गराउने व्यवस्था गरेको छ ।

बीमा समितिबाट जारी बीमकको संस्थागत सुशासन सम्बन्धी निर्देशिका, २०७५ बमोजिम गठन गर्नुपर्ने निम्न समितिहरू संचालकको संयोजकत्वमा हाल गठन गरिएको छ।

● **लेखापरिक्षण समिति**

श्री लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ	- संयोजक
श्री शशि राज बज्राचार्य	- सदस्य
श्री विवेक खरेल	- सदस्य सचिव

● **मानव संसाधन समिति:**

श्री कुनाल कयाल	- संयोजक
श्री लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ	- सदस्य
प्रमुख कार्यकारी अधिकृत वा महाप्रबन्धक	- पदेन सदस्य
मानव संसाधन विभाग प्रमुख	- सदस्य सचिव

● **लगानी, जोखिम व्यवस्थापन, सेल्भेन्सी समिति:**

श्री दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल	- संयोजक
श्री कृष्ण बोहरा	- सदस्य
प्रमुख कार्यकारी अधिकृत वा महाप्रबन्धक	- पदेन सदस्य
वित्त विभाग प्रमुख	- सदस्य सचिव

● **दावी, भुक्तानी तथा पुनर्बीमा समिति:**

श्री शशि राज बज्राचार्य	- संयोजक
श्री दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल	- सदस्य
प्रमुख कार्यकारी अधिकृत वा महाप्रबन्धक	- पदेन सदस्य
दावी विभाग प्रमुख	- सदस्य सचिव

● **सम्पत्ति शुद्धिकरण निवारण समिति:**

श्री कृष्ण बोहरा	- संयोजक
श्री दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल	- सदस्य
प्रमुख कार्यकारी अधिकृत वा महाप्रबन्धक	- पदेन सदस्य
परिपालन अधिकृत	- सदस्य सचिव

(न) **पुनर्बीमा व्यवस्था:**

बीमा व्यवसायको मेरुदण्डको रूपमा रही जोखिम वहन गर्ने भएकोले यसको प्रभावकारी व्यवस्था हुनु पर्ने हुनेछ। हामीले नेपालको पुनर्बीमा Nepal Re संग Direct Cession, हुल दंगा आतंकवादको Direct Treaty का साथै समीक्षा आ.व. मा भैपरि आउने जोखिमको प्रभावकारी व्यवस्था गर्न Nepal Re संग Auto Facultative को पनि व्यवस्था गरिएको छ।

- General Insurance Corporation of India, Mumbai, India
- New India Assurance, Mumbai, India
- Oman Reinsurance Co., Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
- East Africa Re, Nairobi, Kenya
- Kenya Reinsurance Corporation Ltd, Kenya
- Gic Bhutan Re, Bhutan
- Tunis Re, Tunisia
- Asian Re, Bangkok, Thailand
- Sirius Re, UK

(प) मानव संशाधन विकास तथा वृत्ति विकास:

नयाँ बीमा कम्पनीको स्थापना र बीमा बजारको विकासले गर्दा दक्ष जनशक्तिको माग बढी रहेको परिप्रेक्ष्यमा यस कम्पनीमा कार्यरत कर्मचारीहरूलाई आवश्यकताको आधारमा आन्तरिक तथा बाह्य दक्ष प्रशिक्षकबाट तालिम प्रदान गर्ने मौजुदा नीतिलाई परिष्कृत गरि मानव संशाधनको विकास गरिने जानकारी गराउन चाहन्छौं ।

(फ) लेखापरीक्षण समितिका सदस्यहरूको नामावली, निजहरूले प्राप्त गरेको पारिश्रमिक, भत्ता तथा सुविधा, सो समितिले गरेको काम कारवाहीको विवरण र सो समितिले कुनै सुझाव दिएको भए सोको विवरण:

प्रस्तुत आ.व.मा संचालक श्री लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठको संयोजकत्वमा संचालक श्री शशिराज बज्रचार्य र परिपालन अधिकृत श्री विवेक खरेल सदस्य सचिव रहेको लेखापरीक्षण समिति रहेको व्यहोरा अनुरोध गर्दछु । उक्त लेखापरीक्षण समितिका संयोजक एव सदस्यज्युलाई प्रदान गरेको बैठक भत्ता रु.७८,०००/- रहेको छ । लेखापरीक्षणको प्रतिवेदन प्राप्त हुनासाथ लेखापरीक्षण समितिको बैठक बसी लेखापरीक्षणले औल्याएका कैफियतहरूको सुधार गर्न र सुझावहरू कार्यान्वयन गर्नको लागि व्यवस्थापनलाई निर्देशन दिने कार्य हुदै आएको छ ।

(ब) संचालक, कार्यकारी प्रमुख, कम्पनीका आधारभुत शेयरधनी वा निजको नजिकका नातेदार वा निज संलग्न रहेको फर्म, कम्पनी वा संगठित संस्थाले कम्पनीलाई कुनै रकम बुझाउन बाँकी भए सो कुरा:

कम्पनीलाई कुनै रकम बुझाउन बाँकी छैन ।

(भ) संचालक, कार्यकारी प्रमुख तथा पदाधिकारीहरूलाई पारिश्रमिक, भत्ता तथा सुविधाहरूको रकम:

(क) प्रस्तुत आ.व.मा संचालक समितिका अध्यक्षलाई प्रति बैठक रु. ८,०००/- र संचालकहरूलाई प्रति बैठक रु. ६,०००/- गरि कुल बैठक भत्ता रु.४,१४,०००/- भुक्तानी गरिएको छ ।

(ख) यस आ.व. मा प्रमुख कार्यकारी अधिकृत तथा अन्य पदाधिकारीहरूलाई प्रदान गरिएको तलव, भत्ता तथा अन्य सुविधा बापतको रकम रु. १,६८,१०,५८५/- रहेको व्यहोरा अनुरोध गर्दछु ।

(म) शेयरधनीहरूले बुझिलिन बाँकी रहेको लाभांशको रकम:

कम्पनीले हालसम्म शेयरधनीहरूलाई लाभांश वितरण गरेको छैन ।

(य) दफा १७५ बमोजिम सम्बद्ध कम्पनी बीच भएको कारोवारको विवरण:

यस कम्पनीको अन्य कुनै कम्पनीहरूसँग सम्बद्ध नरहेको जानकारी गराउन चाहन्छौं ।

(र) धितोपत्र दर्ता निष्काशन नियामवली २०७६ को नियम २६ उप-नियम (२) अनुसूचि १५ सँग सम्बन्धी विवरण:

कम्पनीले सर्वसाधारणमा शेयर जारी गरि नसकेको हुँदा धितोपत्र बोर्डमा दर्ता नभएको ।

(ल) दफा १४१ बमोजिम सम्पत्ति खरिद वा विक्री गरेको कुराको विवरण:

सम्पत्ति खरिद वा विक्री गरिएको वासलातको अनुसूचि १७ मा देखाईएको छ ।

(व) यस ऐन तथा प्रचलित कानून बमोजिम संचालक समितिको प्रतिवेदनमा खलाउनु उर्ने अन्य कुनै कुरा:

कम्पनीले सम्पत्ति शुद्धिकरण निवारण ऐन, नियमावली, सम्पत्ति शुद्धिकरण तथा आतडककारी क्रियाकलापमा वित्तीय लगानी निवारण निर्देशिका र नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंक वित्तीय जानकारी इकाईको नियम, बीमा समितिबाट जारी भएको संस्थागत शुसासन सम्बन्धी निर्देशिका कार्यान्वयन गरि सो को पुर्ण रुपमा परिपालना गर्दै आएका छौं ।

(श) कम्पनीको दैनिक कार्यमा संस्थागत सुशासनको महत्वपूर्ण भूमिका रहन्छ । बीमा ऐन, २०४५, बीमा नियमावली, २०४५ बीमकको संस्थागत सुशासन सम्बन्धीत निर्देशिका, २०७५ बीमा समितिबाट जारी निर्देशनहरू, कम्पनी ऐन, २०६३ मा भएका कानुनी व्यवस्थाहरूको पालना भएको छ ।

यसकुरामा कम्पनी सदा सजक र सचेत छ ।

(ष) आ.व. २०७५/०७६ वर्षको कूल व्यवस्थापन खर्चको विवरणः

यस कम्पनीको आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/०७६ मा कूल व्यवस्थापन रकम रु. १०,४९,८३,३२९/- रहेको जानकारी गराउन चाहन्छौं ।

धन्यवाद ज्ञापनः

कम्पनीको उन्नतीका लागि अमूल्य सुझाव एवम् उचित मार्गदर्शन प्रदान गरी सहयोग पुर्याउनु हुने सम्पूर्ण शेयरधनी महानुभावहरू, ग्राहक वर्ग, शुभचिन्तकका साथै बीमा समिति, नेपाल पूनर्बीमा, कम्पनी रजिष्ट्रारको कार्यालय, उद्योग विभाग, बाणिज्य बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाहरू, स्वदेशी र विदेशी बीमा तथा पुनर्बीमा कम्पनीहरू, लेखापरीक्षकहरू, बीमा अभिकर्ताहरू लगायत अन्य संघ संस्था प्रति आभार तथा धन्यवाद दिन चाहन्छौं ।

अन्त्यमा,

कम्पनीको प्रगतिका लागि क्रियाशिल, इमान्दारी र लगनशीलताका साथ योगदान दिनुहुने यस कम्पनीका सम्पूर्ण कर्मचारीहरूलाई पनि यस अवसरमा हार्दिक धन्यवाद दिदै आगामी दिनमा पनि यस्तै सहयोग तथा शुभेच्छाको आशाका साथ कम्पनीलाई अभि सम्बृद्ध बनाउदै लैजानु हुनेछ भन्ने विश्वास लिएका छौं ।

कुनाल कयाल

अध्यक्ष

मिति : २०७६ चैत १४ गते शुक्रबार ।

H.D.S.D. Associates
Chartered Accountants

Ward-01, Bhagawati Marg, Naxal
Kathmandu, Nepal
Phone No.: 01-4442700/442701

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the shareholder's of General Insurance Company Nepal Limited

a) Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

1. Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of General Insurance Company Nepal Limited (hereinafter referred as GIC Nepal) which comprise the statement of financial position as at Ashad 31, 2076 (Corresponding July 16, 2019), and the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of changes in equity, Statement of cash flow for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of GIC Nepal as at Ashad 31, 2076 (Corresponding July 16, 2019) and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRSs).

2. Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing (NSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statement section of our report. We are independent of GIC Nepal in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

3. Emphasis of Matter- Subsequent Events

We draw attention to Note 5.5 "Events After Reporting Period" of the financial statements, which describes about the changes in financial statements previously issued on Poush 01, 2076 (Corresponding December 17, 2019) after the approval of Board of Directors accompanied by the audit opinion issued by us on the same date; which thereafter was sent to Insurance Board for approval. The Insurance Board on return issued offsite supervision letter 262 (2076/077) Chalan Number 2731 on Poush 20, 2076 (Corresponding January 5, 2020) directing GIC Nepal to include details of Micro Insurance as per Clause 5 of the letter. Hence, the financial statements have been amended after incorporating micro insurance as per the direction issued by the Insurance Board and other facts related to income, expenses, assets and liabilities that came to the notice of the management after the auditor's report dated Poush 01, 2076 (Corresponding December 17, 2019) as directed by Audit Committee and approved by Board of Directors. The facts were further verified by us as prescribed by NSAs. Because of those amendments, the net profit and net worth of GIC Nepal have increased by NPR 62,47,537 as compared to previous financial statements. Our opinion, however, has not been modified in respect of this matter.

4. Other Matter

This audit report supersedes audit report issued on Poush 01, 2076 (Corresponding December 17, 2019) on account of matters stated in para 3 above. The audit opinion, however has not been changed.

Also, An audit report on financial statements as at Ashadh 31, 2076 (Corresponding July 16, 2019) prepared on the basis of Insurance Board's Directives on financial statements has been issued separately to the shareholders of GIC Nepal dated Magh 16, 2076 (Corresponding January 30, 2020).



5. Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

GIC Nepal's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the NFRS and for such internal control as GIC Nepal management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, GIC Nepal management is responsible for assessing the GIC Nepal's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless GIC Nepal management either intends to liquidate the GIC Nepal or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the GIC Nepal's financial reporting process.

6. Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with NSA will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

b) Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. Report as required by Insurance Act, 2049

- i. Insurance Premium has been accounted for on accrual basis as required by NFRS Which is not as per the requirement of Insurance Act, 2049 which requires Insurance premium to be accounted for in cash basis.
- ii. GIC Nepal's Insurance Fund and Provision for future obligations has been adequately provided as required by Insurance Act, 2049.

2. Report as required by Companies Act, 2063 (Including Amendments)

- i. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief, are necessary for the purpose of our audit.
- ii. Proper books of account as required by Companies Act have been properly maintained by GIC Nepal in a manner to reflect the real affairs of its business.
- iii. Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flow and Significant Accounting Policies and other explanatory notes have been prepared in compliance with the applicable NFRS and are in agreement with the books of account maintained by GIC Nepal.
- iv. The Board of Directors or any representatives or any employee has not acted contrary to the law or misappropriated any property of the GIC Nepal or caused any loss or damage to GIC Nepal.
- v. The accounting fraud or any misappropriation has not been noticed by us during the course of our audit



3. Report as required by Corporate Governance Directives, 2075

To the best of our information and explanation given to us, as required by Clause 40 of Corporate Governance Directives, 2075 issued by Insurance Board, we report that:

- i. GIC Nepal has maintained insurance fund, compulsory reserves fund and other similar nature of reserves as prescribed by Insurance Board; however, solvency margin has shown ratio slightly below green level.
- ii. GIC Nepal has carried insurance businesses as licensed.
- iii. GIC Nepal has not acted in contrary to interest of insured.
- iv. Directives issued by Insurance Board has been complied except in the matters observed in Preliminary Audit Report.
- v. Approved insurance policies have been issued.
- vi. Financial and other information have been timely informed to the shareholders.
- vii. GIC Nepal is capable to meet its long term liabilities.
- viii. GIC Nepal has established effective internal control mechanism except for matters noted in Preliminary Audit Report.

We have separately issued Preliminary Audit Report for the matters related to improvement in control systems that came to our notice during the statutory audit with responses received from the Board of Directors of GIC Nepal.



CA. Hem Kumar Kafle

Partner

H.D.S.D. Associates, Chartered Accountants

Date: Magh 16, 2076 (January 30, 2020)

Place: Naxal, Kathmandu

UDIN: 200130CA00509iUOU1

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Statement of Financial Positions
As on 16 July, 2019

(Amount in NPR)

Particular	Notes	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment	4.1	40,295,576	8,716,996
Intangible Assets	4.2	2,119,502	737,683
Deferred Tax Assets	4.3	15,790,958	429,598
Financial Assets			
Financial Assets at Amortized Cost	4.4	830,000,000	662,500,000
Financial Asset at Fair Value through OCI (FVTOCI)	4.4	-	-
Financial Asset at Fair value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)	4.4	-	-
Other Financial Assets	4.5	24,435,593	360,175
Reinsurance Asset	4.6	139,160,167	-
Other Assets	4.7	19,802,029	2,431,781
Cash and Cash Equivalent	4.8	46,701,471	57,719,103
Total Assets		1,118,305,296	732,895,335
Equity			
Share Capital	4.9	700,000,000	700,000,000
Share Premium	4.10	-	-
Insurance Fund	4.11.1	25,718,040	10,087,734
Catastrophic Reserve	4.11.1	2,646,842	1,008,773
Retained Earnings	4.11.2	(33,748,217)	6,114,239
Other Reserves	4.11.3	17,699,330	2,337,970
Total Ordinary Shareholders Equity		712,315,994	719,548,716
Liabilities			
Insurance Contract Liabilities	4.12	247,415,827	1,166,866
Deferred Tax Liabilities	4.3	-	-
Other Financial Liabilities	4.13	17,867,216	3,285,621
Insurance Payables	4.14	90,416,980	1,489,076
Other Liabilities	4.15	50,289,278	7,405,057
Total Liabilities		405,989,301	13,346,619
Total Ordinary Shareholders Equity and Liabilities		1,118,305,296	732,895,335

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

S. K. Tamot
General Manager

Krishna Vohra
Director

Laxmi Prasad Shrestha
Director

Kunal Kayal
Chairman

Nil Bahadur Barali
Chief Finance Officer

Shashi Raj Bajracharya
Director

Dipendra Agrawal
Director

CA. Hem Kumar Kafle,
Partner,
For H.D.S.D. Associates,
Chartered Accountants

Date : 2076/09/28 (13th Jan, 2020)
Place: Kathmandu

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

(Amount in NPR)

Particular	Notes	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Gross Premium	4.16	332,821,381	3,169,891
Premiums Ceded to Reinsurer	4.17	(194,751,588)	(1,994,818)
Net Premium		138,069,793	1,175,073
Fees and Commission Income	4.18	19,177,474	18,369
Investment Income	4.19	77,221,475	42,336,792
Net Realised Gains and Losses		-	-
Fair value Gains and Losses		-	-
Other Operating Income	4.20	482,907	4,062
Other Revenue		96,881,856	42,359,224
Total Revenue		234,951,648	43,534,297
Gross Benefits and Claims Paid	4.21	45,805,021	11,498
Claims Ceded to Reinsurers	4.21	23,114,151	2,300
Net Benefits and claims		22,690,869	9,198
Net Change in Insurance Contract liabilities	4.22	107,088,794	1,166,866
Finance Costs		-	-
Other Operating and Administrative Expenses	4.23	113,046,204	11,359,021
Other Expenses		220,134,998	12,525,887
Total Benefits, Claims and Other Expenses		242,825,867	12,535,086
Profit Before Tax (PBT)		(7,874,219)	30,999,211
Income Tax Expense	4.24	(641,498)	8,915,372
Profit for the Year		(7,232,721)	22,083,840
Earning Per Share for profit attributable to the equity holder of the company during the year			
Basis EPS	4.25	(1.03)	3.15
Diluted EPS	4.25	(1.03)	3.15

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

S. K. Tamot
General Manager

Krishna Vohra
Director

Laxmi Prasad Shrestha
Director

Kunal Kayal
Chairman

Nil Bahadur Barali
Chief Finance Officer

Shashi Raj Bajracharya
Director

Dipendra Agrawal
Director

CA. Hem Kumar Kafle,
Partner,
For H.D.S.D. Associates,
Chartered Accountants

Date : 2076/09/28 (13th Jan, 2020)
Place: Kathmandu

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

(Amount in NPR)

Particular	Notes	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Profit for the Year		(7,232,721)	22,083,840
Gains/ (losses) on re-measuring financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	-
Gain/ (loss) on Actuarial valuation of defined benefit liability			-
Total other comprehensive income		-	-
Deferred Tax Income/(Expense) relating to components of other comprehensive income		-	
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax		-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax		(7,232,721)	22,083,840

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

S. K. Tamot
General Manager

Krishna Vohra
Director

Laxmi Prasad Shrestha
Director

Kunal Kayal
Chairman

Nil Bahadur Barali
Chief Finance Officer

Shashi Raj Bajracharya
Director

Dipendra Agrawal
Director

CA. Hem Kumar Kafle,
Partner,
For H.D.S.D. Associates,
Chartered Accountants

Date : 2076/09/28 (13th Jan, 2020)

Place: Kathmandu

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Statement of Cash Flow
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

(Amount in NPR)

Particular	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Loss/(Profit) Before Taxation	(7,874,219)	30,999,211
Adjustments for non-cash Items and non-operating adjustments	-	
Interest Income on investment	(77,221,475)	(42,336,792)
Depreciation & Impairment of PPE	3,651,409	177,423
Gain on Disposal of Assets	-	-
Unexpired Risk Reserve Provision	-	-
Financial Expenses	-	-
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities		
Changes in Operating Assets	(41,445,667)	1,061,914
Changes in Operating Liabilities	399,410,430	9,854,010
Changes in Reinsurance Asset	(139,160,167)	-
Gratuity Payment During the Year	-	-
Tax Paid	(21,487,611)	(6,427,535)
Net Cash from Operating Activities	115,872,700	(6,671,770)
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(35,086,018)	(8,880,102)
Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	
Purchase of Intangible Assets	(1,525,790)	(752,000)
Disposal of Intangible Assets	-	-
Investment in Fixed Deposit	(167,500,000)	(662,500,000)
Interest Income on Investment	77,221,475	42,336,792
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	(126,890,333)	(629,795,310)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Issued of Share Capital	-	688,165,000
Dividend paid to Ordinary Shareholders, Net of Scrip	-	
Finance Expenses	-	
Net Cash(used in)/ from Financing Activities	-	688,165,000
Net Increase /(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(11,017,633)	51,697,921
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	57,719,103	6,021,182
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash & Cash Equivalents	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Year	46,701,471	57,719,103

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

S. K. Tamot
General Manager

Krishna Vohra
Director

Laxmi Prasad Shrestha
Director

Kunal Kayal
Chairman

Nil Bahadur Barali
Chief Finance Officer

Shashi Raj Bajracharya
Director

Dipendra Agrawal
Director

CA. Hem Kumar Kafle,
Partner,
For H.D.S.D. Associates,
Chartered Accountants

Date : 2076/09/28 (13th Jan, 2020)
Place: Kathmandu

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

(Amount in NPR)

Particular	Share Capital	Share Premium	Retained Earning	Regulatory reserve	Insurance Fund	Catastrophe Reserve	Deferred Tax Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Actuarial Reserve	Total equity
Balance as at 15 July, 2017	11,835,000	-	(2,535,124)	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,299,876
Net Profit for the Year	-	-	22,083,840	-	-	-	-	-	-	22,083,840
Issue of New Shares	688,165,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	688,165,000
Calls In Advance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus Share Issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Right Share Issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Addition from Acquisition	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend Paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustment for Prior Period issue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to other Reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to Regulatory Reserve	-	-	(1,908,372)	1,908,372	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserve	-	-	(429,598)	-	-	-	429,598	-	-	-
Transfer to Insurance Fund	-	-	(10,087,734)	-	10,087,734	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to Catastrophic Reserve	-	-	(1,008,773)	-	-	1,008,773	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 16 July, 2018	700,000,000	-	6,114,239	1,908,372	10,087,734	1,008,773	429,598	-	-	719,548,716
Net Profit for the Year	-	-	(7,232,721)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,232,721)
Issue of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Calls In Advance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus Share Issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Right Share Issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Addition from Acquisition	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend Paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustment for Prior Period issue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to other Reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to regulatory reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserve	-	-	(15,361,361)	-	-	-	15,361,361	-	-	-
Transfer to Insurance Fund	-	-	(15,630,306)	-	15,630,306	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to Catastrophic Reserve	-	-	(1,638,069)	-	-	1,638,069	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 16 July, 2019	700,000,000	-	(33,748,217)	1,908,372	25,718,040	2,646,842	15,790,958	-	-	712,315,994

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

S. K. Tamot
General Manager

Krishna Vohra
Director

Laxmi Prasad Shrestha
Director

Kunal Kayal
Chairman

Nil Bahadur Barali
Chief Finance Officer

Shashi Raj Bajracharya
Director

Dipendra Agrawal
Director

CA. Hem Kumar Kafle,
Partner,
For H.D.S.D. Associates,
Chartered Accountants

Date : 2076/09/28 (13th Jan, 2020)
Place: Kathmandu

GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY NEPAL LIMITED

Accounting Policy for the year ended 16 July, 2019

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

1.1 General Information of Reporting Company

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited is registered on 10th Mangsir, 2064 as a public limited company with registration no. 1033/064/065 at Company Registrar Office. It has received the license to conduct non-life insurance business from Insurance Board on 2074/10/24. The registered office of the company is situated at Hattisar -01, Kathmandu, Nepal. The Company has been registered with Inland Revenue Department under the applicable laws.

The main objective of company is to provide the general insurance service throughout the country with the vision to be a reliable and class insurance service provider.

1.2 Responsibility For Financial Statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for preparation and presentation of the Financial Statements of the company as per the provisions of the Companies Act 2063, the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS), and Insurance Act 2049. The responsibility of the Directors in relation to the financial statements is set out in detail in the Statement of Directors' Responsibility report in the annual report.

1.3 Statement Of Compliance

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance Nepal Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal, the requirements of the Companies Act 2063, Insurance Act 2049.

These Financial Statements include the following components:

- ❖ A Statement of Financial position providing information on the financial position of the company as at the year-end;
- ❖ An Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income providing information on the financial performance of the company for the year under review;
- ❖ A Statement of Cash Flows providing information to the users, on the ability of the company to generate cash and cash equivalents and the needs of the company to utilize those cash flows;
- ❖ A Statement of Changes in Equity depicting all changes in shareholders' funds during the year under review of the company;
- ❖ Notes to the Financial Statements comprising Accounting Policies and Other Explanatory Information.

1.4 Reporting Period and Approval Of Financial Statements

The company follows the Nepalese Financial Year based on Nepalese Calendar. The company has prepared the Financial Statements that comply with NFRS applicable for the period ending on 16th July, 2019 with comparative period data as at and for the year ending 16 July 2018 as described in its accounting policies. The accompanied Financial Statements have been adopted by the Board of Directors on its board meeting held on Poush 28, 2076 (January 13, 2020) and have been recommended for approval by shareholders in the 2nd Annual General Meeting.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Basis of Presentation of Financial Statements

The Financial Statements for the year ended 16th July, 2019 has been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS). Where NFRS does not contain clear guidance governing the accounting treatment of certain transactions, including those that are specific to insurance and reinsurance products, NFRS permits reference to another comprehensive body of accounting principles that uses a similar conceptual framework. The company's accounting policies for insurance and reinsurance contracts are therefore based on those developed by the company before the adoption of NFRS 4 in areas where NFRS 4 did not include specific requirements. Before the adoption of NFRS 4, the company typically applied Generally Accepted Accounting Principles pronouncements issued by the Institution of Chartered Accountants of Nepal on Insurance and Reinsurance contracts. Any changes to such pronouncements subsequent to this adoption are not reflected in the company's accounting policies.

2.2 Functional and Presentation Currency

Items included in the Financial Statements of the company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates (the Functional Currency).

These Financial Statements are presented in Nepalese Rupees, the company's Functional and Presentation Currency.

There was no change in the company's Presentation and Functional Currency during the year under review.

2.3 Materiality and Aggregation

Each item which is similar in nature is presented separately if material. Items of dissimilar nature or function are presented separately unless they are immaterial as permitted by the Nepal Accounting Standard NAS 1 on 'Presentation of Financial Statements'.

2.4 Comparative Information

The presentation and classification of assets and liabilities in the Financial Statements of the previous year have been amended, where relevant for better presentation and to be comparable with those of the current year.

2.5 Significant Accounting Convention, Judgments, Estimates And Assumptions:-

The Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared on accrual basis of accounting except the cash flow information which is prepared, on a cash basis, using indirect method. The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The company is required to apply the accounting policies that are most appropriate for the circumstance and operating environment. NFRS requires the company to exercise judgment in making choice of specific accounting policies and accounting estimates. The company, while complying with the reporting standards, makes critical accounting judgment as having potentially material impact on the Financial Statements. Description of such estimates and significant accounting policies has been given in the relevant sections wherever they have been applied. These policies are consistently applied to all the years presented, except for the changes in accounting policies disclosed specifically. The underlying assumption made while making accounting estimates are periodically reviewed and such revision are recognized in the period in which the estimates is revised and are applied prospectively.

In preparation of these financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual result may differ from these estimates. Disclosures of the accounting estimate have been included in the relevant section of the notes whenever the estimates have been applied along with the nature and effect of changes of accounting estimates, if any.

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year are included as follows:

Critical Accounting Estimates / Judgments

- a. Valuation of insurance contract liabilities
- b. Measurement of defined benefit obligations: Key actuarial assumptions
- c. Impairment test: Key assumptions underlying recoverable amounts
- d. Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies: Key assumptions about likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources
- e. Recognition of deferred tax assets: Availability of future taxable profit against which tax losses
- f. Determination of the fair value of financial instruments
- g. Liability Adequacy Test (LAT)

2.6 Presentations

The Financial Statements have been presented in the nearest Nepalese Rupees (NPR). For presentation of the Statement of Financial Position, assets and liabilities have been bifurcated into current and non-current, by their respective maturities and are disclosed in the notes. All assets apart from Property, Plant and Equipment, Intangible Assets, and Deferred Taxes Assets are taken as current assets unless specific additional disclosures is made in the notes for current and non-current distinction. All liabilities apart from Defined Plan Obligations and Deferred Tax Liabilities are taken as current liabilities unless specific additional disclosures is made in the notes for current and non-current distinction.

The Statement of Profit or Loss has been prepared using classification "by nature" method. The cash flow from operation within the Statement of Cash Flows have been prepared using the Indirect Method.

2.7 Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective

As per the guidelines of the ICAN, When International Accounting Standard Board revises, amends or withdraws International Accounting Standards, IFRSs, IFRIC or SIC, such revisions, amendments and withdrawals shall accordingly be treated as effected with immediate revision, amendment and withdrawal in NFRS by ASB as well, to the extent not in conflict with existing National laws. The standards that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's Financial Statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

NFRS 9- Financial Instruments

NFRS 9, as issued reflects the first phase of work on replacement of NAS 39 and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities.

Since NFRS 9 consists of mixed sets of standards from IAS 39 and IFRS 9, this standard has been brought to the attention on issuing body and Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal. This is under review and will be effective after this has been resolved.

Standards neither issued nor made effective

IFRS 17 Insurance Contract

IFRS 17 established the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosures of insurance contracts within the scope of the standard. The objective of the standard is to ensure that a company provides relevant information that faithfully represents those contracts. IFRS 17 was issued in May 2017 and applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January, 2021. IFRS 17 provides comprehensive guidance on accounting for insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features. For non-life and short-term life insurance contracts IFRS 17 introduces mandatory discounting of loss reserves as well as a risk adjustment for non-financial risk, for which confidence level equivalent disclosure will be required. Further, IFRS 17

will change the presentation of insurance contract revenue, as Gross Written Premium will no longer be presented in Profit or Loss. Due to the strong interaction between underlying assets held and the measurement of direct participating insurance contracts, the company decided to use the option to defer the full implementation of IFRS 9 until IFRS 17 becomes effective on January 1, 2021.

2.8 Limitation of NFRS Implementation

If the information is not available and the cost of develop would exceed the benefit derived, such exception to NFRS Implementation has been noted and disclosed in respective section.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Basis of Measurement

The Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair value at the end of the reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

3.2 Going Concern

The Directors have made an assessment of Company's ability to continue as a going concern and satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, Board is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon Company's ability to continue as a going concern and they do not intend either to liquidate or to cease operations of it. Therefore, the Financial Statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

3.3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Summary of significant accounting policies have been disclosed along with the relevant individual notes in the subsequent pages. The accounting policies presented with each note have been applied consistently by the company.

4. EXPLANATORY NOTES

4.1 Property, Plant and Equipment

Recognition and Measurement

The company applies the requirements of the Nepal Accounting Standard - NAS 16 on 'Property, Plant and Equipment' in accounting for its owned assets which are held and used in the provision of services or for administrative purposes and are expected to be used for more than one year.

Initial Costs

An item of property, plant and equipment that qualifies for recognition as an asset is initially measured at its cost. Except for land and buildings, the company applies the cost model for all property, plant and equipment and records at cost of purchase together with any incidental expenses thereon, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The company as being VAT registered entity takes VAT credit in respect of VAT paid on purchase of property, plant and equipment and thus the VAT paid does not form the part of cost of property, plant and equipment.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the following:

- The cost of materials and direct labor;
- Any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use;
- When the company has an obligation to remove the asset or restore the site, an estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located; and
- Capitalized borrowing costs.

Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalized as part of that equipment. When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent Costs

The cost of replacing a component of an item of property, plant or equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in the statement of profit or loss as incurred.

Similarly, repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. The cost of major renovations is included in the carrying amount of the assets when it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of the most recently assessed standard of performance of the existing assets will flow to the company and the renovation replaces an identifiable part of the asset. Major renovations are depreciated during the remaining useful life of the related asset.

Depreciations

Depreciation is recognized in the Statement of profit or loss on a straight - line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

Asset Class	Basis
Furniture & Fixtures - Wooden	8 years
Furniture & Fixtures - Steel	10 years
Office equipment	8 years
Electrical Equipment	8 years
Vehicles	8 years
Computers & Printers	4 years
Leasehold Improvement	10 Years

Impairment of Property Plant and Equipment

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is usually determined on the basis of discounted estimated future cash flows. This involves management estimates on anticipated commodity prices, market demand and supply, economic and regulatory environment, discount rates and other factors. Any subsequent changes to cash flow due to changes in the above - mentioned factors could impact the carrying value of assets.

De-recognition

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment shall be de-recognized:

- On disposal, or
- When no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognized in 'other income' in the Statement of profit or loss.

4.2 Intangible Assets

Initial Recognition

An intangible asset is recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the company and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably in accordance with the Nepal Accounting Standard – NAS 38 on 'Intangible Assets'.

Acquired intangible assets are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use as intended by management. These costs are amortized over its estimated useful life determined by the management. Following initial recognition, these assets are stated in the Statement of Financial Position at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

The intangible asset of the company as at end of fiscal year is computer software. The computer software are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred and bring to use the specific software. Costs associated with the development of software are capitalized where it is probable that it will generate future economic benefits in excess of its cost. Computer software costs are amortized on the basis of the expected useful life. Costs associated with maintaining software are recognized as an expenses as incurred.

Amortization

The intangible assets are amortized over the useful life of intangible assets which the company has considered as 10 years. The amortized cost on a straight-line basis is charged to the Statement of profit or loss over its estimated useful life, from the date on which it is available for use. The estimated useful life of software for the current and comparative periods is five years.

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

Assessment of Impairment of Intangible Assets

At each reporting date, these assets are assessed for indicators of impairment. In the event that an asset's carrying amount is determined to be greater than its recoverable amount, the asset is written down immediately.

The management has assessed the potential impairment loss of intangible assets as at 16th July, 2019. Based on the assessment, no impairment provision is required to be made in the financial statements as at the reporting date in respect of intangible assets.

Capitalization of Borrowing Costs

There were no capitalized borrowing costs of the acquisition of intangible assets during the Year.

De-recognition

The carrying amount of intangible assets shall be de-recognized:

- On disposal, or
- When no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of intangible asset (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognized in 'other income' in the Statement of profit or loss.

4.3 Income Tax

Deferred Tax Assets /Liability

Deferred Tax Assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences of timing difference between the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, and operating loss carry forward. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates at the reporting date. Deferred Tax Assets are recognized only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realized in future. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date and appropriately adjusted to reflect the amount that is reasonably/virtually certain to be realized.

Current and deferred tax relating to items which are charged or credited directly to equity, is credited or charged directly to equity and is subsequently recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss together with the current or deferred gain or loss.

4.4 Financial Assets

Financial asset is a financial instrument. As per NFRS 9 "Financial Instrument", Financial Instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial instrument of one enterprise and a financial liability or equity instrument of another enterprise.

4.4.1 Classification

Financial Assets

The company classifies the financial assets under following three categories based on NFRS 9:

Financial Assets at amortized cost

The financial assets is categorized as financial assets at amortized cost when the assets are held under the business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flow and the contractual cash flow categorized solely payment of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial Assets at fair value through profit or loss

The financial assets is categorized as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss when the financial assets do not meet the amortized cost criteria and when the irrevocable designation at the initial recognition to recognized financial assets through profit or loss has been made.

Financial Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

The financial assets i.e. investment in equity instruments can be categorized as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income when the financial assets do not meet the amortized cost criteria and when the irrevocable designation at the initial recognition is made to recognized financial assets through other comprehensive income.

4.4.2 Initial recognition and measurement

The company initially recognizes a financial asset in its Statement of Financial Position when, and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. The transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issues of financial instruments (other than financial instruments through profit or loss) are added or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets, as appropriate, on the initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in Statement of Profit or Loss. The company thus has initially recognized interest receivable, time deposit with bank and financial institutions etc. on the date when they are originated i.e. date when the company has become party to the contractual provision of the instruments.

Effective Interest Method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a debt instruments and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognized on the effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at Fair value through profit and loss.

4.4.3 Subsequent Measurement

Financial Assets classified at amortized cost on initial recognition is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

Financial Assets classified at fair value are subsequently measured at fair value. The subsequent changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss whereas of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income.

4.4.4 De-recognition

Financial Assets are derecognized when the right to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or where the company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. If substantially all the risks and rewards have been retained nor transferred and the company has retained control, the assets continue to be recognized to the extent of the company's continuing involvement.

Financial Liabilities

The company classifies the financial liabilities as follows:

- ◆ **Financial Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial Liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through Profit or Loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction cost are directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value is recognized at Statement of Profit or Loss.

- ◆ **Financial Liabilities measured at amortized cost**

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value through profit or loss are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

4.4.5 Initial recognition and measurement

The company initially recognizes a financial liability in its Statement of Financial Position when, and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. The transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issues of financial instruments (other than financial instruments through profit or loss) are added or deducted from the fair value of the financial liabilities, as appropriate, on the initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in Statement of Profit or Loss. The company thus has initially recognized interest receivable, time deposit with bank and financial institutions etc. on the date when they are originated i.e. date when the company has become party to the contractual provision of the instruments.

4.4.6 Subsequent Measurement

Financial Liability classified at amortized cost on initial recognition is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

Financial Liabilities classified at fair value are subsequently measured at fair value. The subsequent changes in fair value of financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss.

4.4.7 De-recognition

Financial Liabilities are derecognized when they are extinguished. A financial liability is extinguished when the obligation is discharged, cancelled or expired.

4.4.8 Determination of Fair Value

Assets and liabilities are carried at fair value or for which fair values are disclosed have been classified into three levels according to the observability of the significant inputs used to determine the fair values as per NFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. Changes in the observability of significant valuation inputs during the reporting period may result in a transfer of assets and liabilities within the fair value hierarchy. The company recognizes transfers

between levels of the fair value hierarchy when there is a significant change in either its principal market or the level of observability of the inputs to the valuation techniques as at the end of the reporting period.

The company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) price in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

4.4.9 Impairment

At each reporting date, the company shall assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial assets or group of financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss are impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired when objective evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the assets and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash flow of the asset(s) that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include:

1. Counterparty files for bankruptcy and this would avoid or delay discharge of its obligation,
2. The disappearance of an active market for a security,
3. Observable data relating to a group of assets such as adverse changes in the payment status of debtors or issuers in the group or economic conditions that correlate with defaults in the group,
4. Indication that the industry in which the debtors has operated has been facing negative conditions affecting borrower adversely and borrower has not been able to adopt the mitigating actions,
5. Debtors or key management personnel of the debtors are out of contract and cannot be located,
6. The company has initiated the legal actions of recovery in respect of a credit obligation of the counterpart,
7. In case of investment in equity security, a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost,
8. Other;

Impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost

The company considers evidence of impairment for financial assets and investment securities measured at amortized cost at both specific asset and collective level. The bank first assesses individually whether objective evidence of impairment exist for financial assets that are individually significant and that are not individually significant are assessed on collectively.

If there is objective evidence on that an impairment loss has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows. The carrying amount of the assets is reduced through the use of allowance account and the amount of loss is recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss

All individually significant financial assets and investment securities measured at amortized cost found not to be specifically impaired and those that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together with similar risk characteristics.

Impairment losses on assets measured at amortized costs are calculated as difference between the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective rate of interest.

If in the subsequent year, the amount of estimated impairment loss increase or decrease because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment losses is increased or decreased by adjusting the allowance account. If a write off is later recovered, the recovery is recognized in the "Other Operating Income".

4.4.10 Offsetting of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Financial Assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the Statement of Financial Position when, only when, the company has a legal right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under NFRS, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions such as in the company's trading activity.

4.5 Other Financial Assets

The other assets that fall under the classification of financial instruments are carried at amortized costs. This includes the accrued interest on time deposit with bank and financial institutions, refundable deposit and subsidy receivable from government in respect of agriculture premium. These instruments are regularly monitored for impairment.

4.6 Reinsurance Asset

Reinsurance asset is recognized from the unexpired portion of reinsurance amount paid to reinsurer. It includes the assets created on reinsurance ceded on outstanding claim and reinsurance ceded on deferred premium. Reinsurance assets is created on the premium ceded to the reinsurer on the basis of the ratio of UPR to total gross premium income as reinsurance part is not covered by LAT report. Reinsurance assets are not set off with the gross insurance contract liabilities as it is not provided by NFRS 4.

Reinsurance assets is created on following items:

- a) Premium ceded to Reinsurer
- b) Outstanding claim ceded to reinsurer

Reinsurance assets are derecognized when the contractual rights are extinguished or expire or when the contract is transferred to another party.

Reinsurance assets are reviewed for impairment at each reporting date or more frequently when an indication of impairment arises during the reporting year. The impairment loss is recorded in the statement of profit or loss.

4.7 Other Assets

The other assets are carried at its cost. These instruments are regularly monitored for impairment.

The assets generally includes advance payment made to others, deferred acquisition costs and VAT receivable.

i) Advance payments/Prepaid Expenses

Advance payment are recognized as assets at full value on the date of payment and are derecognized as and when service are received or at the time service accrues or period mature.

The other assets also include.

ii) Deferred Acquisition Cost

Costs that vary with and are directly related to the acquisition of new and renewal business, including for example commissions and certain underwriting and policy issue expenses, are deferred and subsequently amortized over a defined period. The amount deferred includes the agent commission and reinsurance expenses.

1/365th method is used for calculating the accrued income/expense in case of Agency Commission expense and Reinsurance Commission expense.

Deferred Acquisition cost is amortized over the period in which the related premium are earned.

iii) VAT Receivable

This includes the netted off figure of VAT Receivables in respects of various taxable purchases made by the company with the VAT Payable in respects of insurance policy premium collected by the company. This is the non-financial assets measured at historical cost.

iv) Insurance Receivables

Insurance receivables includes amount receivable related to insurance businesses such as due from other insurance companies and any due receivable related to insurance businesses.

Reinsurance receivables are recognized when due and measured on initial recognition at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

v) Current Tax Assets/Liability

The amount of current tax assets/liability has been booked by netting off advance income tax with the provision for taxation made.

4.8 Cash and Cash Equivalent

This includes the cash on hand, cash on vault, balance with other banks and financial institutions which are used by the company for management of its short-term commitment. The company has recognized cash equivalents as short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash without the significant risk of changes in value.

Such cash and cash equivalent are carried at their carrying amount. These assets have been classified as financial assets and subsequently measure at amortized costs.

4.10 Share Premium

Share premium is the amount received by a company over and above the face value of its shares. The company has issued the share at the face value hence there is no share premium till the end of fiscal year.

4.11 Reserve

The reserves include the regulatory and the free reserves.

Insurance Fund

The company has policy of allocating the insurance fund as per the Beema Samiti regulatory requirement. As there is a regulatory requirement to set aside half of the net profit before deferred to the insurance fund, the company has adopted the same requirement as a policy. The reserve is the accumulation of setting aside profit over the years.

Catastrophic Reserves

The company has policy of allocating the catastrophic reserve as per the Beema Samiti regulatory requirement. As there is a regulatory requirement to set aside 10% of the profit available for distribution to the catastrophic reserve, the company has adopted the same requirement as a policy. The reserve is the accumulation of setting aside profit over the years.

Other Reserves

The other reserves include Regulatory Reserve, Deferred tax Reserve, Fair value reserve, Actuarial Reserve, etc. The company has policy of allocating the other reserve as per the Beema Samiti regulatory requirement. This includes Regulatory reserve. Any excess of profit calculated under NFRS over profit obtained under GAAP is transferred to Regulatory reserve as per the direction of Beema Samiti. Deferred Tax reserve is created as per NFRS.

Retained Earnings

This includes the free accumulated profit available for distribution to shareholders.

4.12 Insurance Contract Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities include outstanding claim provisions, Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) claims and unexpired risk reserve provision.

Outstanding claim provisions

As per regulatory requirement the insurance company needs to create 115% of opening outstanding claim as liabilities for provision for outstanding claims.

Non-life insurance contract liabilities are recognized when contracts are entered into and premiums are charged. These liabilities are known as the outstanding claims provision, which are based on the estimated ultimate cost of all claims incurred but not settled at the reporting date, whether or not, together with related claims handling costs and reduction for the expected value of salvage and other recoveries.

Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) claims

As per Insurance Board, the liabilities of the insurance company shall be the higher among the liabilities determined by actuaries as per NFRS 4 and the liabilities as required by Regulatory authority. In case of the company, the amount of liabilities as per NFRS 4 is higher than the amount of liabilities as required by Regulatory authority. Hence, the liability for IBNR is as per NFRS 4.

Unexpired Risk Reserve provision (URR)

The company has recognized URR as per the direction of Beema Samiti. As per Beema Samiti directive, URR shall be higher of the following two:

- i) URR as per previous GAAP
- ii) URR as per LAT report

4.13 Other Financial Liabilities

Other financial liabilities are recorded at amortized cost. The other financial liabilities includes agent commission payable, sundry creditors, audit fee payables, staff related payable, etc.

4.14 Insurance payables

Insurance payable represent balances due to reinsurance companies. Amounts payable are estimated in a manner consistent with the related reinsurance contract. Reinsurance liabilities are derecognized when the contractual rights are extinguished or expire or when the contract is transferred to another party.

4.15 Other Liabilities

Other liabilities include the TDS payable, payable to insurance board, defined benefit liabilities, defined contribution liabilities, unearned commission revenue, VAT payable and provision for staff bonus, etc. Lease rental and employee benefit obligation (on motor vehicle) have also been presented under other financial liabilities.

Unearned Commission Income

The unearned commission revenue represents the amount received from the reinsurer as commission for the insurance business ceded but the coverage of the policy in respect of which has been received will be expired on FY 2019/20. Consequently, the balance represents funds received in advances which will be recognized as commission income when the respective premium income ceded is recognized as expenses. It is calculated on the basis of the ratio of deferred reinsurance premium to total reinsurance premium.

TDS Payable

TDS payable is the amount deducted as per Income Tax Act, 2058 on the payments as mentioned in the Act. The amount is deducted and deposited to the concerned income tax authorities. Any amount remaining to be deposited as on reporting date are recognized as TDS payable.

VAT Payable

VAT payable is the amount to be deposited as per VAT Act, 2052 after offsetting any receivable VAT amount out of the VAT collected on premium income. The amount is deposited to the concerned tax authorities. Any amount remaining to be deposited as on reporting date are recognized as VAT payable.

Payable to Employee (Vehicle Deposit)

Payable to Employee (Vehicle deposit) includes amount deducted from the employee's salary and kept as deposit as per OYVS policy of the company.

Provision for Staff Bonus

The provision for staff bonus is calculated as per Bonus Act 2030.

Defined Benefit Liabilities

Provision for Leave Encashment

The provision for leave encashment has been valued by actuary and is presented on net basis. If any gains/losses arise from the actuarial assumption is recognized through Profit & Loss.

4.16 Gross premiums on insurance contracts

NFRS 4- Insurance Contracts require contracts written by insurer to be classified as either 'Insurance contracts' or 'Investment contracts' depending in the level of insurance risk transferred.

Insurance contracts are those contracts when the company (the insurer) has accepted significant insurance risk from another party (the policyholders) by agreeing to compensate the policyholders, if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the policyholders.

Generally, the company determines whether it has significant insurance risk, by comparing the benefits paid with benefits payable, if the insured event did not occur. Insurance contracts can also transfer financial risk.

All the products sold by the company are insurance contracts.

Revenue recognition of Gross Premium

Gross Premium comprises the total premium received/ receivable for the whole period of cover provided by contracts entered into during the accounting period and are recognized on the date on which the policy commences. Gross Premium is accounted on an accrual basis. Insurance premium has been shown at gross figure and the unearned Premium income has been shown as the part of change in insurance contract liabilities.

4.17 Premiums ceded to Reinsurer

Gross general reinsurance premium ceded comprise the total premiums payable for whole cover period by contract entered into the year and are recognized on the date on which the policy incepts. Premium ceded to reinsurer has been shown at gross figure and the unincurred premium ceded has been shown as the part of change in insurance contract liabilities.

4.18 Fees and Commission income

Commission income from Reinsurer are calculated based on Gross Premiums reinsured. Commission income are adjusted so that they are recognized over the period covered by the related policies taking into consideration the exposure period which they relate. Commission income from Reinsurer has been shown at gross figure and the unearned commission income from Reinsurer has been shown as other liabilities.

4.19 Investment income

Investment Income comprises the interest income on funds invested i.e. fixed deposit on various bank and financial institutions. Interest income is recognized as it accrues in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

4.20 Other income

Other income includes miscellaneous income. The miscellaneous income includes the income in respect of stamp duty and interest to staff advance. Such incomes are recognized as it accrues.

4.21 Gross benefits and claims paid

Gross benefits and claims expenses include the cost of all claims arising during the year, including internal and external claims handling costs that are directly related to the processing and settlement of claims and policyholders. The related portion recoverable from reinsurers in respect of incidents occurring upto the statement of financial position date are booked as claims ceded to reinsurers.

Claim expenses are charged to income as incurred and accounted on gross basis and the reinsured portion has been shown separately as income.

4.22 Change in insurance contract liabilities

The company has policy to include the sum total of change in insurance contract outstanding claim provision, change in charge for incurred but not reported claim and change in unexpired risk reserve provision from previous year figure as change in insurance contract liabilities.

4.23 Other operating and administrative expenses

The other operating and administrative expenses include expenses for acquisition of insurance contracts, management expenses, personnel expenses, depreciations, lease expenses, etc. The administrative expenses are recognized as and when legal and constructive obligation in respect of such expenses arise to the company and pre-operating expenses.

Expenses for acquisition of insurance contract

The amount includes the agent commission expenses in respect of policy acquired through agent and net insurance service charge. The agent commission expenses are calculated based on gross premium written which are recognized over the period covered by the related policies taking into consideration the exposure period to which they relates. The agent commission paid but not yet recognized as commission expenses is recognized as deferred acquisition cost.

Employee Benefit/Personnel Expenses

The personnel Expenses includes:

Short term employee benefits are the employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are due to be settled within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related services which includes salary, allowances, non-monetary benefits etc.

Post- employment benefits (other than the termination benefits) that is payable after the completion of employment which can be either Defined Contribution Plan or Defined Benefit Plan.

Other Long term employee benefits are employee benefits (other than post-employment benefit and termination benefits) that are not due to be settled within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees renders the related services.

Termination benefits are employee benefits payable as a result of either:

- An entity's decision to terminated an employee's employment before the normal retirement date: or
- An employee's decision to accept voluntary redundancy in exchange of those benefits.

Short term Employment benefits

Short term employment benefits are recognized over the period in which the employees provide the related services.

Interest to be recognized on vehicle advance has been booked as employee benefit expense.

Defined Contribution Plan

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate company and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognized as an employee benefit expense in the Statement of profit or loss in the periods during which related services are rendered by employees.

The Company has been operating a provident fund contribution and gratuity as defined contribution plan of its employees for the requirement under its staff's bylaws and as required under Labour Act 2074.

Employees' Provident Fund

All employees of the company are members of the Employees' Provident Fund (EPF). For defined contribution plans, the company pays 10% each of the salary monthly, as contribution to the publicly administered provident fund plans namely Employee Provident Fund managed by the Employees Provident Fund Nepal on a mandatory basis and such amounts are charged as Personnel Expenses to Statement of Profit and Loss. The company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid.

Gratuity

Gratuity has been booked as per provision of Labour Act , 2074. i.e. 8.33% of basic salary.

Defined Benefit Plans

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The company's net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods and discounting that amount to determine its present value. The calculation is performed annually by a qualified independent actuary using the projected unit credit method.

With the adoption of NAS 19 - "Employee Benefits", which became effective from 1 January 2013, the re-measurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, are recognized immediately in other comprehensive income. The liability recognized in the Statement of Financial Position is the present value of the defined benefit obligation less the fair value of the plan assets. The company's Statement of Profit or Loss Account is charged with the interest cost, current service cost, past service cost, benefits paid adjusted with the actuarial gain/loss recognized for the period.

Provision for defined benefit plan is provided as per NAS 19 based on Actuarial Valuation Report. Leave encashment has been considered as defined benefit plan as per Nepal Accounting Standards – NAS 19 (Employee Benefits).

a. Leave Encashment

NAS 19 requires actuarial valuations for Leave encashment. Actuarial valuations has been carried out to determine the amount of Accumulated Leave.

Actuarial Assumptions:

Economic Assumptions

Date of Valuation	16 July, 2019
Discount Rate	6.50 %
Salary Escalation Rate	3.33 %
Expected Rate of Return on Assets	N.A.

Demographic Assumptions

Mortality	Nepali Assured Lives Mortality (2009)
Employee Turnover / Withdrawal rate	10.26 %
Leave Availment ratio	1.00%
Retirement Age	60 years

Lease Expenses

Rental charges for the premises has been booked as lease expenses under straight line basis in the absence of any other better option of allocation as per NAS 17 "Lease".

Staff bonus

As per the regulatory requirement, employee bonus has not been booked because of negative profit as per NFRS based Financial Statements.

4.24 Income Tax expense

Current Income Tax

Income Tax Expenses comprises current tax provision, the net change in the deferred tax assets or liability in the year and under/over provision made in the previous year. Current tax provision means the amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the prevailing Income Tax Act 2058 and the rules framed there under. Income tax rate applicable to general insurance company is 30%. Current tax is based on the taxable profit for the year.

Income tax expense is shown by adjusting deferred tax and current income tax.

4.25 Earning Per Shares (EPS)

The earning per share is the amount of money each share of stock would receive if all of the profits were distributed to the outstanding shares at the end of the year. The Company measures earning per share by dividing earning attributable to the equity shareholders for the period by the number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. The number of shares is taken as the weighted average number of shares for the relevant period as required by NAS 33 Earning per Share. The earnings attributable to the ordinary equity holders consist of the earnings of the company after deduction of all expenses and tax expenses.

Fully diluted shares are the total number of shares that would be outstanding if all the possible sources of conversion, like convertible bonds and stock options are converted. The Company has not issue any potentially convertible equity instrument hence earning per Share and Diluted Earnings per Share are equal.

4.26 Segment Reporting

Under NFRS 8 'Operating Segments', the company determines and presents operating segments based on different types of insurance contracts issued by the company. Businesses are segmented into Fire/Property policy, Motor Policy, Marine Policy, Engineering Policy, Miscellaneous Policy, Agriculture & Cattle Policy and Micro Insurance policy. The allocation and apportionment of revenue and expenses to specific segments is done in the following manner:

- i) Gross Premium Income, Reinsurance Expenses, Reinsurance Commission Income, benefits and claim paid, Insurance contract liabilities, agency commission expenses, insurance service charge which are identifiable to a segment are directly apportioned.
- ii) Other revenue and expenses that are not directly identifiable to segment are apportioned based on the weightage obtained as per GAAP (regulatory requirement).

5 Disclosures and Additional Information

5.1 Insurance Contract

Insurance Contracts are defined as those containing significant insurance risk if, and only if, an insured event could cause an insurer to pay significant additional benefits in any scenario, excluding scenario that lack commercial substance, at the inception of the contract. Such contracts remain insurance contracts until all rights and obligations are extinguished or expires. Contract can be reclassified to insurance contracts after inception if insurance risk becomes significant.

Recognition and measurement

- ♦ Fire/ Property Insurance Contract insured against direct loss or damage to a property because of fire. It also covers the risk caused by fire occasioned by an earthquake.
- ♦ Motor Insurance Contracts is insurance purchased for cars, trucks, motorcycles, and other road vehicles. Its primary use is to provide financial protection against physical damage and/ or bodily injury resulting from vehicle accidents. The insurance covers both the damage of the vehicles and the third party liability under comprehensive vehicle policy.
- ♦ Marine Insurance Contracts covers the loss or damage of ships, cargo, terminals and any transport by which property is transferred, acquired, or held between the points of origin and final destination. It covers transit by any modes of transit like sea transit, inland waterways, land transit by road/rail vehicle and transit by air.
- ♦ Engineering Insurance Contract provides very board cover for damage to the insured property due to engineering risks during engineering activities, planning, designing, erection/construction, testing, commissioning, operation and maintenance.
- ♦ Miscellaneous Insurance Contract includes Travel Medical Insurance, Personal Accident, Group Personal Accident, Group Medical Insurance, Health Insurance, Burglary, Money and Banker Indemnity Insurance.
- ♦ Travel medical insurance is designed for individual traveling outside their home country for certain period of time.
- ♦ Personal accident insurance covers financial which may arise with a result of accident caused by external violent and visible means causing death or disablement by bodily injury. Comprehensive Personal Accident covers temporary disablement and medical expenses up to certain limits.
- ♦ Burglary Insurance covers the contents of premises against loss or damage by Burglary Housebreaking. Burglary and Housebreaking is defined as theft, involving entry to or exist from the insured premises by forcible and violent means.
- ♦ Agriculture & cattle insurance covers risk against the loss of or damage to crops and livestock.
- ♦ Micro insurance is insurance with low premiums and low coverage.

For all these contracts, premiums are recognized as revenue (earned premiums) proportionally over the policy year of coverage. The portion of premium received on in-force contracts that relates to unexpired risks at the statement of financial position date is reported as the insurance contract liability. Premiums are shown before deduction of commission and are gross of any taxes or duties on premiums.

5.2 Risk Management Framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management structure.

The company has as per the requirement of Section 14 of Corporate Governance Directive, 2075 issued by Insurance Board has formed Investment, Risk Management and Solvency Committee and also an Audit Committee to review the risk management policies and processes. The committees also oversees how management monitors compliance with risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the Risks the company face. These committees report regularly to the Board of Directors on their activities.

The overriding objectives of the company's risk management framework is to enhance its capital base through competitive earnings growth and to protect capital against inherent business risks. This means the company accept certain levels of risk in order to generate returns and the company manages the level of risk assumed through enterprise wide risk management policies and procedures. Identified risks are assessed as to their potential financial impact and as to their likelihood of occurrence.

5.2.1 Insurance Risk

The risk under any insurance contract is the possibility that the insured events occurred and the uncertainty that the company will have sufficient assets to satisfy the benefits payable under the contract. By the nature of insurance contract, this risk is random and therefore unpredictable. The principal risk the company faces under such contract is that the actual claims and benefits payments exceed the carrying amount of insurance liabilities. This is influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid are greater than originally estimated, and subsequent development of long term claim. The company has developed its insurance underwriting strategy to diversify the type of insurance risks accepted and within each of these categories to achieve a sufficiently large proportion of risks to reduce the variability of the expected outcome. Factors that aggravate insurance risk includes lack of risk diversification in terms of type and amount of risk, geographical location and type of industry covered.

Frequency

The frequency and severity of claims can be affected by several factors. The most significant are the increasing level of awards for the damages suffered as a result of exposures to various causes of loss events. The company's underwriting strategy is intended to ensure that risk underwritten are well diversified in terms of the type of risk and the level of insured benefits. The company manages this risk through the review of its underwriting and reinsurance program on an annual basis in order to ensure that there is adequate mitigation against this risk.

Concentration of Insurance Risk

The following table discloses the concentration of insurance risk by the class of business in which the contract holder operates and included in terms of the policy.

Concentration of Insurance Risk

Product	Gross Premium	Ceded to Reinsurer	Net Premium
Fire / Property	60,690,560	52,668,921	8,021,639
Motor	161,118,703	49,387,117	111,731,586
Marine	10,259,484	7,995,685	2,263,799
Engineering	41,883,332	36,388,471	5,494,861
Agriculture and Cattle	30,138,326	24,110,661	6,027,665
Micro	362,178	-	362,178
Miscellaneous	28,368,797	24,200,733	4,168,065
Total	332,821,381	194,751,588	138,069,793

5.2.2 Credit Risk

The credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instruments fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and reinsurers, investment securities and cash and cash equivalent. The concentration of credit risk is also monitored to minimize the company's exposure to significant losses from reinsurer insolvency. The assets of the company that are exposed to credit risk and the measure for mitigation is as mentioned below:

The credit risk associated with cash equivalents is mitigated by the facts that investment and cash transactions are limited to high credit financial institutions. The Company has policies that limit the amount of credit exposures to any one financial institutions.

The company has no significant concentration of credit risk on its investments. The company minimizes its credit risk by limiting its investment primarily between counterparties to Government and financial institutions. All investments are held with well-established financial institutions.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The concentration of credit risk of the company can be analyzed from the following table:

Items	Less than 1 year	1-3 years	More than 3 years
Financial Assets at amortized cost	775,000,000	-	55,000,000
Other Financial Assets	4,640,808	19,452,436	342,350
Other Assets	13,283,540	-	-
Total	792,914,772	19,452,436	55,342,350

5.2.3 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity Risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. In respect of catastrophic events, the Company is exposed to liquidity risk associated with the timing difference between cash flows and expected reinsurance recoveries to meet its insurance liability obligations.

The company's liquidity management process as carried out within the company is monitored by the accounts department and includes:

- Cash flows is monitored weekly through cash summary reports.
- Maintaining the portfolio of highly marketable and diverse assets that can easily be liquidated as protection against any unforeseen interruption to cash flows
- Optimize cash returns on investment and
- Monitoring statement of financial position liquidity ratios against internal and regulatory requirements.

The liquidity profile of various assets and liabilities of the company can be analyzed from the following table:

Items	less than 30 days	30-90 days	90-180 days	180-360 days	More than 360 days
Financial Assets at amortized cost	54,000,000	45,500,000	585,000,000	90,500,000	55,000,000
Other Financial Assets	4,640,808	-	-	-	19,794,786
Other Assets	166,527	670,827	2,258,831	3,313,592	-
Cash and Cash Equivalent	46,701,471	-	-	-	-
Other Financial Liabilities	10,537,073	6,418,804	586,288	325,050	-
Insurance Payables	-	2,500,000	2,613,411	85,303,569	-
Other Liabilities	6,933,458	1,663,222	1,663,222	5,765,642	2,633,137

5.2.4 Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchanges rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holding of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return of risk.

Market risk are evaluated on an ongoing basis by the Board of Directors through discussions and the review of market developments and trends.

Management also proactively anticipates likely development in their markets via monitoring of regional and international trends via industry publications. Based on the review performed, there has been no changes to the company's exposures to market risks or the manner in which it manages the risk.

a. Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rate. The company's exposure to interest rate risk is solely to the extent that interest-earnings assets mature or re-price at different times or in differing amounts. The company addresses this risk by concentrating its investments on risk-free investments such as fixed interest rate deposit.

b. Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The company's exposures to foreign currency risk results from the settlement of the amount to the reinsurer and the movement in the exchange rate of Nepalese currency with respective foreign currency.

c. Equity Price Risk

Price Risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether caused by factors specific to any individual investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to significant price risk as it does not have any equity securities at year end.

5.2.5 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a variety of causes associated with the Company's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate governance. Operational risks arise from all of the Company's operations.

The company's objective is to manage operational risks as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damages to the company's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned with senior management. This responsibility is supported by the development of overall standards for the management of operational risks in the following areas:

- Requirement for appropriate segregation of duties, including authorization of transactions;
- Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions;
- Compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements;
- Documentation of controls and procedures;
- Development of Contingency plans;
- Training and professional development of staff; and
- Ethical and business standards.

5.3 Capital Management

The primary objective of the Company's risk and financial management framework is to protect the Company's shareholders from events that hinder the sustainable achievement of financial performance objectives, including failing to exploit opportunities. Key Management recognizes the critical importance of having efficient and effective risk management systems in place.

The Company has established the following capital management objectives, policies and approach to managing the risks that affect its capital position:

- To maintain the required level of stability of the company thereby providing a degree of security to policy holders;
- To allocate capital efficiently and support the development of business by ensuring that returns on capital employed meet the requirements of its capital providers and of its shareholders ;
- To retain financial flexibility by maintaining strong liquidity and access to a range of capital markets;
- To provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing insurance and investment contracts with the level of risk; and
- To maintain strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business objectives and maximize shareholder's value.

Externally imposed capital requirements are set by the Insurance Board. These requirements are put in place to ensure sufficient solvency margins.

The company is registered under Insurance Act, 2048 as required by the Act and has not met the required minimum paid up capital as the company has not yet made the public issues of its shares.

Solvency ratios are established on the basis of risk assessment. The company is required to meet minimum margin of solvency. The insolvency is the inability of the company to pay its debt if, at any time, the value of its admissible assets does not exceeds its liabilities by such amount as the Insurance Board may prescribed. As on 16 July, 2019, the solvency ratio of the company is 1.06.

The company seeks to optimize the structure and sources of capital to ensure that it consistently maximizes returns to the shareholders and policyholders.

The Company's approach to managing capital involves managing assets, liabilities and risks in a coordinated way, assessing shortfall between reported and required capital levels on a regular basis and taking appropriate actions to influence the capital position of the company in the light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics. An important aspects of the company's overall capital management process is the setting of target risk adjusted rates of return, which are aligned to performance objectives and ensure that the company is focused on the creation of value for shareholders.

5.4 Contingent Assets and Commitment

In the normal course of business, the company is involved in various legal proceedings arising out of and incidental to its operations. There are no outstanding litigations matters for which the outcome is uncertain at the reporting date.

5.5 Events after Reporting Period

Management has evaluated the need for disclosures and adjustments resulting from subsequent events up to the date the financial statements are authorized for issue. There are subsequent events requiring disclosures and/or adjustments.

Financial statements previously issued on date Poush 01, 2076 (Corresponding December 17, 2019) after the approval of Board of Directors accompanied by the audit opinion so issued by external auditor on the same date was sent to Insurance Board for approval. The Insurance Board on return issued Offsite Supervision letter No. 2731 on dated Poush 20, 2076 (Corresponding January 5, 2020) with the direction to include details of Micro Insurance as per Clause 5 of the letter. Hence, the financial statements have been amended restricting to the direction issued

by the Insurance Board and also other amendments in Income and Expenses; Assets and Liabilities which came to the notice after the issuance of financial statements dated Poush 01, 2076 (Corresponding December 17, 2019) has been amended as directed by Audit Committee to the Management and as approved by Board of Directors. Because of the amendment the operating profit has increased by NPR 62,47,537 and corresponding increment in Net worth of GIC Nepal is NPR 62,47,537.

Details comparison highlighting the effects of the changes have been produced below:

1. Changes in Profit or Loss account

Particular	FY 2018-19 (Revised Financial)	FY 2018-19 (Earlier Financial)	Differences Amount (Rs)	Effect in Schedule	Remarks
Gross Premium	332,821,381	332,459,203	362,178	4.16	Due to inclusion of Premium of micro insurance
Fess and Commission Income	19,177,474	17,732,147	1,445,327	4.18	Difference due to sliding commission and profit commission, unearned commission booked
Investment Income	77,221,475	74,634,620	2,586,855	4.19	Due to booking of unidentified interest income booked which was later identified
Total Revenue	234,951,648	230,557,289	4,394,359		
Gross benefits and claims paid	45,805,021	45,578,480	(226,541)	4.21	Claim paid of micro insurance
Other operating and administrative expenses	113,046,204	112,764,499	(281,705)	4.23	Due to increment in fuel expenses, vehicle allowances and micro insurance expenses
Total benefits, claims and other expenses	242,825,867	242,317,622	(508,245)		
Income Tax Expense	(641,498)	1,719,925	(2,361,423)		Due to change in income tax expense/ deferred income tax
Profit for the year	(7,232,721)	(13,480,258)	6,247,537		

2. Changes in workings of statement of changes in Financial Position

Particular	FY 2018-19 (Revised Financial)	FY 2018-19 (Earlier Financial)	Differences Amount (Rs)	Effect in Schedule	Remarks
Assets					
Deferred Tax Assets	15,790,958	15,965,748	(174,789)	4.3	Due to change in deferred income tax
Other Financial Assets	24,435,593	22,321,526	2,114,068	4.5	Change in interest receivable
Other Assets	19,802,029	16,477,266	3,324,762	4.7	Change in advance tax, micro insurance receivable from Shikhar Insurance and provision for tax
Cash and Cash Equivalent	46,701,471	46,755,163	(53,692)	4.8	Due to reverse bank entry
Total assets	1,118,305,296	1,113,094,949	5,210,349		
Equity and liabilities					
Insurance Fund	25,718,040	10,087,734	15,630,306	4.11.1	Change due to change in profit
Catastrophic Reserve	2,646,842	1,008,773	1,638,069	4.11.1	Change due to change in profit
Retained earnings	(33,748,217)	(22,902,169)	(10,846,049)	4.11.2	Change due to change in profit
Other Reserves	17,699,330	17,874,119	(174,789)	4.11.3	Change due to change in profit
Total equity	712,315,994	706,068,458	6,247,537		
Liabilities					
Other Financial Liabilities	17,867,216	17,764,064	103,152	4.13	Change in staff payable and other creditors
Insurance Payables	90,416,980	91,251,709	(834,729)	4.14	Change in Sliding Commission and profit commission
Other Liabilities	50,289,278	50,594,889	(305,611)	4.15	Change in TDS, service fee to Insurance Board, unearned commission and VAT Payable
Total liabilities	405,989,301		(1,037,188)		
Net worth (Assets- Liabilities)			(6,247,537)		

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

(Amount in NPR)

Particular	Leasehold Building Improvement	Plant, Machinery, Office Equipment	Furniture and Fixings	Computer Equipments	Motor Vehicles	Total
Cost						
Balances as at 16th July, 2018	154,517	1,409,527	1,809,763	1,112,678	4,393,617	8,880,102
Additions during the year	2,368,928	7,670,668	15,777,408	7,209,226	2,059,788	35,086,018
Revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balances as at 16th July, 2019	2,523,445	9,080,195	17,587,171	8,321,904	6,453,405	43,966,120
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses						
Balances as at 16th July, 2018	1,583	22,776	36,726	34,600	67,420	163,106
Depreciation for the year end	142,716	570,036	931,238	1,230,001	633,446	3,507,438
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation on disposals during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balances as at 16th July, 2019	144,299	592,813	967,964	1,264,601	700,866	3,670,544
Carrying value						
Balances as at 16th July, 2019	2,379,146	8,487,382	16,619,207	7,057,303	5,752,538	40,295,576
Balances as at 16th July, 2018	152,934	1,386,751	1,773,037	1,078,078	4,326,197	8,716,996

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

4.2 Intangible assets
(Amount in NPR)

Particular	Amount	Total
Cost		
Balances as at 16 th July, 2018	752,000	752,000
Additions during the year	1,525,790	1,525,790
Revaluation	-	-
Disposal during the year	-	-
Balances as at 16 th July, 2019	2,277,790	2,277,790
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses		-
Balances as at 16th July, 2018	14,317	14,317
Depreciation for the year end	143,972	143,972
Impairment loss	-	-
Accumulated depreciation on disposals during the year	-	-
Balances as at 16 th July, 2019	158,288	158,288
Carrying value	2,119,502	2,119,502
Balances as at 16th July, 2019	2,119,502	2,119,502
Balances as at 16th July, 2018	737,683	737,683

4.3 Deferred Tax (Assets) /Liabilities
(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Opening balance	(429,598)	-
Movement in deferred Tax assets / liabilities	(15,361,361)	(429,598)
Closing Balance	(15,790,958)	(429,598)

4.4 Financial Assets
(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Financial Assets at Fair value through Profit or Loss	-	-
Financial Assets at Fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-
Financial Assets at amortized cost		
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	830,000,000	662,500,000
Total	830,000,000	662,500,000

4.5 Other Financial Assets
(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Other Financial Assets		
Interest Receivables in Term deposits	4,640,808	157,425
Refundable Deposit	342,350	202,750
Subsidy Receivable	19,452,436	-
Total	24,435,593	360,175

4.6 Reinsurance Asset

Reinsurance Asset is recognised from the portion of reinsurance amount paid to Reinsurer. Premium being collected in cash asais and not accrued is parked in Reinsurance asset.

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Reinsurance Asset	139,160,167	-
Total	139,160,167	-

4.6.1 Reinsurance Assets Calculation

Total Reinsurance Assets is the sum of the Reinsurance Assets created on reinsurance ceded on outstanding claim and Reinsurance assets created on reinsurance ceded on deferred premium.

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Reinsurance Assets created on reinsurance ceded on outstanding claim	14,348,720	-
Reinsurance Assets created on reinsurance ceded on deferred premium	124,811,447	-
Total Reinsurance Assets	139,160,167	-
Reinsurance Ceded		
Opening balance	-	-
Gross reinsurance ceded	194,751,588	-
Reinsurance ceded recognised during the year	(69,940,140)	-
Closing balance	124,811,447	-

4.7 Other Assets

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Other Assets		
Advance To Other	1,172,354	1,466,098
Staff Advances	5,237,423	20,190
Prepaid Expenses	206,015	261,306
Deferred Agent Commission (4.7a)	6,391,770	12,367
VAT receivable (4.7b)	-	671,820
Insurance Receivables (4.7c)	-	-
Current Tax Assets (4.15c)	6,767,748	-
Other asset	26,720	-
Total	19,802,030	2,431,781

4.7a Deferred Acquisition Cost

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Deferred Agent Commission		
-Fire/Property Policy	672,693	5,857
-Motor Policy	862,131	1,228
-Marine Policy	67,510	-
-Miscellaneous Policy	447,546	5,282
-Engineering Policy	859,106	-
-Agriculture Policy	3,482,783	-
Micro Policy	-	-
Total	6,391,770	12,367

4.7b VAT Receivable / (Payable)

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
VAT Receivable	1,514,690	1,084,316
VAT Payable	(5,053,484)	(412,497)
Total	(3,538,794)	671,820

4.7c Insurance Receivables

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Receivable from insurers	-	-
Receivable from reinsurers	-	-
Total	-	-

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

4.8 Cash and Cash Equivalent

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Cash in hand	-	262,901
Balance with Bank and Financial Institutions	46,701,471	57,456,202
Total	46,701,471	57,719,103

4.9 Share Capital

(Amount in NPR)

A. Detail Capital				
Particulars	FY 2018-19		FY 2017-18	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Equity Shares				
Authorised				
Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each with voting rights Issued	10,000,000	1,000,000,000	10,000,000	1,000,000,000
Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each with voting rights Subscribed and Fully Paid	7,000,000	700,000,000	7,000,000	700,000,000
Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each with voting rights	7,000,000	700,000,000	7,000,000	700,000,000
Calls in Advances				
Total	7,000,000	700,000,000	7,000,000	700,000,000

(Amount in NPR)

B. Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the year			
Particulars	FY 2018-19 No. of Shares	FY 2017-18 No. of Shares	
Balance as at the beginning of the year	7,000,000	118,350	
Add: Issue of additional shares		6,881,650	
Add: Issue of bonus share during the year		-	
Add: Auction of right shares unsubscribed by UMN		-	
Total	7,000,000	7,000,000	

(Amount in NPR)

C. Share ownership details			
Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18	
Domestic Ownership			
Organized Entities	245,000,000	245,000,000	
Individuals	455,000,000	455,000,000	
Total	700,000,000	700,000,000	

4.10 Share Premium

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Share Premium	-	-
Total	-	-

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

4.11.1 Insurance Fund & Catastrophic Reserve*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Regulatory/ Statutory Reserves		
Insurance Fund	25,718,040	10,087,734
Catastrophic Reserve	2,646,842	1,008,773
Regulatory Reserve	1,908,372	1,908,372
Deferred Tax Reserve	15,790,958	429,598
Total (A)	46,064,212	13,434,477
Free Reserves		
Retained Earning	(33,748,217)	6,114,239
Total (B)	(33,748,217)	6,114,239
Total (A+B)	12,315,994	19,548,716

4.11.2 Retained Earnings*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Balance as at 16 th July, 2018	6,114,239	(2,535,124)
Charge to opening retained earning	-	-
Adjusted balance as at 16 th July, 2019	6,114,239	(2,535,124)
Profit for the year	(7,232,721)	22,083,840
Transfer to Insurance Fund	15,630,306	10,087,734
Transfer to Catastrophic Reserve	1,638,069	1,008,773
Transfer to Regulatory Reserve	-	1,908,372
Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserve	15,361,361	429,598
Dividends	-	-
Share re-purchase	-	-
Share re-purchase cost	-	-
Total Retained Earning	(33,748,217)	6,114,239

4.11.3 Other Reserves*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Regulatory Reserve	1,908,372	1,908,372
Deferred Tax Reserve	15,790,958	429,598
Fair Value Reserve	-	-
Actuarial Reserve	-	-
Total	17,699,330	2,337,970

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

4.12 Insurance Contract Liabilities
(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Outstanding Claims Provisions	21,857,738	-
Incurred but not Reported Claims (4.12a)	17,384,367	28,060
Unexpired Risk Reserve Provision (4.12b)	208,173,722	1,138,806
Total Insurance Contract Liabilities	247,415,827	1,166,866

4.12a Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR)

As per Insurance Board the liabilities of the insurance company shall be the higher among the liabilities determined by actuaries as per NFRS 4 and the liabilities as required by Regulatory authority. In case of this insurance company, the amount of liabilities as per NFRS 4 is higher than the amount of liabilities as required by Regulatory authority. Hence, the liability for IBNR is as per NFRS 4.

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
IBNR as per LAT report (A)	17,384,367	28,060
15% created on Net Outstanding Claim (B)	1,126,353	-
Higher of A and B	17,384,367	28,060

4.12b Unexpired Risk Reserve Provision (URR)

Unexpired Risk Reserve Provision (URR) is the liabilities related with the gross premium income that is not related with the current year and is deferred for the next period. URR will be higher among the URR as per regulatory requirement and URR as per Liability Adequacy Test (LAT) report. In case of this insurance company, the amount of liabilities as per NFRS 4 is higher than the amount of liabilities as required by Regulatory authority. Hence, the liability for URR is as per NFRS 4.

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Unexpired risk reserve (URR) as per GAAP (A)	69,051,835	587,537
Unexpired risk reserve (URR) as per LAT (B)	208,173,722	1,138,806
Higher of A and B	208,173,722	1,138,806

4.12.1 Portfoliowise Insurance Contract Liability
(Amount in NPR)

Line of Business	Unexpired Premium Reserve	
	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Fire/Property	38,206,599	134,989
Marine	5,850,441	32,828
Motor	95,287,768	891,517
Engineering	26,537,988	7,644
Agriculture	23,489,361	-
Micro	-	-
Miscellaneous	18,801,566	71,828
Total	208,173,722	1,138,806

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

(Amount in NPR)

Line of Business	Incurred But not Reported (IBNR)	
	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Fire/Property	781,658	3,875
Marine	498,137	998
Motor	13,136,874	21,148
Engineering	1,421,422	195
Agriculture	1,146,590	
Micro	-	-
Miscellaneous	399,686	1,844
Total	17,384,367	28,060

(Amount in NPR)

Line of Business	Outstanding Claim as per report	
	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Fire/Property	640,000	-
Marine	-	-
Motor	8,058,024	-
Engineering	11,055,000	-
Agriculture	777,714	
Micro	-	-
Miscellaneous	1,327,000	-
Total	21,857,738	-

4.13 Other Financial Liabilities

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Other Financial Liabilities		
Agent Commission Payable	1,995,363	10,713
Sundry Creditors	11,176,018	2,898,748
Staff related payable	2,962,896	199,407
Payable to Others	821,600	78,253
Audit fee Payable	300,425	98,500
Tax Audit fee payable	24,625	-
Insurance service charges payable	-	-
Micro Insurance related payable	586,288	-
Total	17,867,216	3,285,621

4.14 Insurance Payables

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Re-Insurance premium payable	90,416,980	1,489,076
Total	90,416,980	1,489,076

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
 Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
 For the Year Ended 16th July 2019

4.15 Other Liabilities
(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Lease rent payable	1,963,074	57,293
Payable to Insurance Board	3,326,444	31,699
TDS payable	3,394,665	76,795
Defined Benefit Liabilities (4.15a)	1,387,842	230,556
Defined Contribution Liabilities	1,245,295	188,455
Gratuity	2,766,445	230,555
Unearned Commission Revenue (4.15b)	29,300,741	522,906
Current Tax Liabilities (4.15c)	-	2,917,434
Provision for Fines on late deposit of TDS	-	380,723
Payable to Employee (Vehicle deposit)	40,833	-
VAT payable (4.7b)	3,538,794	-
Provision for staff bonus	2,999,197	2,999,197
Employee benefit obligation	325,949	-
Total	50,289,278	7,635,612

4.15a Defined Benefit Liabilities
(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Leave Encashment (i)	1,387,842	-
Net Benefit Obligation (A-B)	1,387,842	-

(i) Leave Encashment
Change in Defined Benefit Obligation during the period (Leave)
(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Opening Balance	-	-
Net Current Service cost	1,387,842	-
Interest cost on DBO	-	-
Actuarial (Gains) / Losses	-	-
Benefits paid	-	-
Past Service cost	-	-
Losses/ (Gains) on Curtailments	-	-
Closing Balance (A)	1,387,842	-

Change in Fair value of Plan Assets during the period
(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Opening Assets	-	-
Estimated Investment Returns for the year	-	-
Additional Investment during the year	-	-
Withdrawal (payouts during the year)	-	-
Actuarial Gain or Loss	-	-
Closing Assets (B)	-	-
Net Defined Benefit Obligation (A-B)	1,387,842	-
Net charges to Statement of Profit and Loss Account	1,387,842	-
Net charges to Statement of Other Comprehensive Income	-	-

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

4.15 b Unearned Commission Revenue*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Unearned Commission Revenue		
Fire/Property Policy	7,258,538	260,845
Motor Policy	8,402,641	185,840
Marine Policy	1,398,137	13,888
Engineering Policy	4,520,571	29,602
Agriculture policy	3,194,553	-
Micro policy	-	-
Miscellaneous Policy	4,526,302	32,732
Total	29,300,741	522,906

4.15 c Current Tax Assets/(Liabilities)*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Advance Tax	21,487,611	6,427,535
Provision for Tax	14,719,863	9,344,969
Total	6,767,748	(2,917,434)

4.16 Gross Premium*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Fire/Property Premium	60,690,560	1,088,488
Motor Premium	161,118,703	1,648,073
Marine Premium	10,259,484	92,932
Engineering Premium	41,883,332	155,042
Agriculture Premium	30,138,326	-
Micro premium	362,178	-
Miscellaneous Premium	28,368,797	185,357
Total	332,821,381	3,169,891

4.17 Premiums ceded to Reinsurer*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Fire/Property Premium Ceded	52,668,921	949,624
Motor Premium Ceded	49,387,117	728,922
Marine Premium Ceded	7,995,685	59,055
Engineering Premium Ceded	36,388,471	147,042
Agriculture Premium Ceded	24,110,661	-
Micro premium ceded	-	-
Miscellaneous Premium Ceded	24,200,733	110,175
Total	194,751,588	1,994,818

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

4.18 Fees and Commission Income

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Fire/Property RI Commission	4,610,164	9,488
Motor RI Commission	6,066,945	6,318
Marine RI Commission	1,369,393	591
Engineering RI Commission	2,677,107	1,357
Agriculture RI Commission	2,109,792	-
Micro RI commission	-	-
Miscellaneous RI Commission	2,344,073	615
Total	19,177,474	18,369

4.19 Investment Income

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
On Financial Assets at amortized cost:		
On Term deposits with Bank and Financial Institutions	77,221,475	42,336,792
On Short term deposits	-	-
Total	77,221,475	42,336,792

4.20 Other Income

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Miscellaneous Income	455,842	4,062
Policy administration fee	-	-
Gain/(losses) on sale of plant, property and equipment	-	-
Interest on staff advance	27,065	-
Total	482,907	4,062

4.21 Gross benefits and claims paid

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Fire/Property Claim	1,840,428	-
Motor Claim	25,693,478	11,498
Marine Claim	833,591	-
Engineering Claim	3,238,146	-
Agriculture Claim	5,921,397	-
Micro claim	226,541	-
Less: Claim receivable from Reinsurer	23,114,151	2,300
Miscellaneous Claim	8,051,441	-
Total	22,690,869	9,198

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

4.22 Net Change in Insurance contract liabilities*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Gross Outstanding claims provision	21,857,738	-
Incurred But not Reported Claim	17,384,367	28,060
Gross Unexpired risk reserve provision	208,173,722	1,138,806
Total gross insurance contract liability	247,415,827	1,166,866
Change in gross insurance contract liability (A)	246,248,961	1,166,866
Reinsurance Asset on outstanding claims provision	14,348,720	-
Reinsurance Asset on unexpired risk reserve provision	124,811,447	-
Total reinsurance assets created	139,160,167	-
Change in reinsurance assets (B)	139,160,167	-
Net change in insurance contract liabilities (A-B)	107,088,794	1,166,866

4.23 Other operating and administrative expenses*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Expenses for acquisition of insurance contracts (4.23a)	4,180,259	11,987
Management Expenses (4.23b)	25,418,674	2,797,068
Personnel Expenses (4.23c)	65,687,357	4,219,171
Depreciations and Amortizations	3,651,409	177,423
Lease Expenses	14,108,505	773,453
Fines and Penalties	-	380,723
Staff Bonus	-	2,999,197
Total	113,046,204	11,359,021

4.23 a Expenses for acquisition of insurance contracts*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Agent Commission (4.23a1)	2,799,561	236
Service charges (4.23a2)	1,380,698	11,751
Total	4,180,259	11,987

4.23 a1 Agent commission*(Amount in NPR)*

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Fire/Property Policy	361,174	123
Motor Policy	592,547	16
Marine Policy	42,557	-
Engineering Policy	500,340	-
Agriculture policy	972,402	-
Micro Policy	54,327	-
Miscellaneous Policy	276,215	97
Total	2,799,561	236

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 16th July, 2019

4.23 a2 Service charges

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19			FY 2017-18		
	Gross Service charges	Service charges ceded	Net Service charges	Gross Service charges	Service charges ceded	Net Service charges
Fire/Property Policy	606,906	526,689	80,216	10,885	9,496	1,389
Motor Policy	1,611,187	493,871	1,117,316	16,481	7,289	9,192
Marine Policy	102,595	79,957	22,638	929	591	339
Engineering Policy	418,833	363,885	54,949	1,550	1,470	80
Agriculture policy	301,383	241,107	60,277	-	-	-
Micro Policy	3,622	-	3,622	-	-	-
Miscellaneous Policy	283,688	242,007	41,681	1,854	1,102	752
Total	3,328,214	1,947,516	1,380,698	31,699	19,948	11,751

4.23 b Management Expenses

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Water and Electricity	818,409	8,350
Repair and Maintenance	230,049	338,308
a. Building	14,195	210,305
b. Vehicle	94,072	86,203
c. Office Equipment	69,500	41,800
d. Others	52,282	-
Communication expenses	1,105,792	43,580
Printing and Stationery	3,341,406	191,572
Office expenditure	4,123,662	193,923
Vehicle Running	3,027,409	99,291
Travelling expenses	1,487,967	221,840
a. Domestic	1,377,677	185,577
b. International	110,291	36,263
Agent Training	245,206	11,000
Insurance	747,198	3,586
Books and periodicals	45,360	4,969
Advertisements	870,637	316,834
Business Promotion	1,223,867	10,250
Meeting Expenses	729,738	-
Audit expenses	416,566	313,576
a. Audit fee	180,000	50,000
b. Internal audit fees	200,000	50,000
c. Other expenses	36,566	213,576

Consultancy Expenses	818,100	-
Bank charges	74,292	90
Fees and charges	1,236,158	50,000
Courier and postage	354,424	5,000
Internet Expenses	2,183,826	-
Security charges	201,701	-
Micro insurance related expenses	658,723	-
Others:		
a. Miscellaneous Expenses	76,785	132,761
b. Computer Support Service	424,034	64,193
c. Cleaning & Labour charges	977,365	787,946
Total	25,418,674	2,797,068

4.23 c Personnel Expenses

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Basic Salary	36,506,790	2,767,773
Allowances	16,201,838	944,064
Staff Provident Fund	3,121,493	276,777
Staff Training and Development	1,990,822	-
Staff welfare	1,002,168	-
Gratuity	2,535,890	230,556
Dashain Expenses	1,851,334	-
Leave Expenses	1,387,842	-
Employee Benefit Expense	1,089,181	-
Total	65,687,357	4,219,171

4.24 Income Tax Expense

(Amount in NPR)

Particulars	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18
Current Tax Expenses/Income	14,719,863	9,344,969
Deferred Tax Expenses/ (Income)	(15,361,361)	(429,598)
Total	(641,498)	8,915,372

4.25 Earning Per Share (EPS)

Basic earnings per share (EPS) amount are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders by weighted average number of shares outstanding at the end of the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

The basic earning per share of the company during 2018/19 is Rs (1.03). Since, no other instrument is issued by the company except common share so, diluted earning per share is also equal to basic earning per share i.e. Rs. (1.03).

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited

Schedule forming part of Financial Statement

For the year ended 16 July, 2019

Schedule 4.26
Operating Segment
(Amount in NPR)

Particular	Fire/Property Insurance	Marine Insurance	Motor Insurance	Engineering Insurance	Miscellaneous Insurance	Agriculture Insurance	Micro Insurance	Unallocated Portion	Total
Gross Premium	60,690,560	10,259,484	161,118,703	41,883,332	28,368,797	30,138,326	362,178	-	332,821,381
Premiums ceded to Reinsurer	(52,668,921)	(7,995,685)	(49,387,117)	(36,388,471)	(24,200,733)	(24,110,661)	-	-	(194,751,588)
Net Premium	8,021,639	2,263,799	111,731,586	5,494,861	4,168,065	6,027,665	362,178	-	138,069,793
Fess and Commission Income	4,610,164	1,369,393	6,066,945	2,677,107	2,344,073	2,109,792	-	-	19,177,474
Investment Income	1,602,346	392,980	9,382,178	927,198	821,405	502,635	7,182	63,585,553	77,221,475
Other income	10,020	2,458	58,672	5,798	5,137	3,143	45	397,634	482,907
Other Revenue	6,222,529	1,764,831	15,507,795	3,610,103	3,170,614	2,615,570	7,227	63,983,187	96,881,856
Total Revenue	14,244,168	4,028,630	127,239,381	9,104,964	7,338,679	8,643,235	369,404	63,983,187	234,951,648
Gross benefits and claims paid	1,840,428	833,591	25,693,478	3,238,146	8,051,441	5,921,397	226,541	-	45,805,021
Claims ceded to reinsurers	1,317,678	662,253	6,935,523	2,431,891	7,029,690	4,737,117	-	-	23,114,151
Net Benefits and claims	522,750	171,338	18,757,955	806,255	1,021,751	1,184,279	226,541	-	22,690,869
Net Change in Insurance contract liabilities	5,942,654	1,755,236	84,727,289	5,216,216	3,447,394	6,000,005	-	-	107,088,794
Expenses for acquisition of insurance contracts	441,390	65,195	1,709,863	555,289	317,895	1,032,678	57,948	-	4,180,259
Other operating and administrative expenses	17,933,681	2,528,635	47,622,310	12,388,564	8,391,532	9,032,807	170,587	10,797,828	108,865,946
Other Expenses	24,317,725	4,349,066	134,059,462	18,160,069	12,156,822	16,065,490	228,536	10,797,828	220,134,998
Total benefits, claims and other expenses	24,840,475	4,520,404	152,817,417	18,966,324	13,178,573	17,249,769	455,076	10,797,828	242,825,867
Segment Result	(10,596,307)	(491,774)	(25,578,036)	(9,861,360)	(5,839,894)	(8,606,534)	(85,672)	53,185,358	(7,874,219)

Basis of Allocation

- Gross premium and premium ceded to insurer are directly allocated to individual product.
- Commission income is allocated directly allocated to individual product.
- Investment income is allocated on the basis of weightage as calculated under GAAP(Beema Samiti directives).
- Other income is allocated on the basis of weightage as calculated under GAAP(Beema Samiti directives).
- Gross benefit and claim paid is allocated directly allocated to individual product.
- Claim ceded to reinsurer is allocated directly allocated to individual product.
- Change in insurance contract liabilities is allocated directly allocated to individual product.
- Expenses for acquisition of insurance contracts is allocated directly allocated to individual product.
- Other operating and administrative expenses is allocated on the basis of weightage as calculated under GAAP(Beema Samiti directives).

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
For the year ended 16 July, 2019

I. Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position reported for 16 July 2019 due to the adoption of NFRS

Particular	Restated as on 7/16/2019	FY 2018/19	Previously Reported as on 7/16/2019
Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	40,295,576	-	40,295,576
Intangible assets	2,119,502	-	2,119,502
Deferred Tax Assets	15,790,958	15,790,958	-
Financial Assets			
Financial Assets at amortized cost	830,000,000	-	830,000,000
Financial Asset at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	
Financial Asset at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	
Other Financial Assets	24,435,593	-	24,435,593
Reinsurance Asset	139,160,167	139,160,167	-
Other Assets	19,802,029	5,655,602	14,146,427
Cash and Cash Equivalent	46,701,471	-	46,701,471
Preoperating Expenses	-	-	
Total Assets	1,118,305,296	160,606,727	957,698,567
Equity			
Share Capital	700,000,000	-	700,000,000
Share Premium	-	-	-
Insurance Fund	25,718,040	-	25,718,040
Catatstrophic Reserve	2,646,842	-	2,646,842
Retained Earnings	(33,748,218)	(57,569,797)	23,821,578
Other Reserves	17,699,330	17,699,330	-
Total ordinary Shareholders' Equity	712,315,994	(39,870,466)	752,186,459
Liabilities		-	
Insurance contract liabilities	247,415,827	169,728,621	77,687,206
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	(841,191)	841,191
Other Financial Liabilities	17,867,216	-	17,867,216
Insurance Payables	90,416,980	-	90,416,980
Other Liabilities	50,289,278	31,589,764	18,699,514
Total liabilities	405,989,301	200,477,194	205,512,107
Total ordinary Shareholders' Equity and Liabilities	1,118,305,296	160,606,729	957,698,567

Remeasurement

1. Deferred Tax Assets

Since certain liabilities and assets has been changed from that of the GAAP based Financial Statement, the accounting base of such assets and liabilities have changed but the tax base of them is same as that is under GAAP based financial assets which give rise to deferred tax assets/liabilities under NFRS based financial statement. following additional deferred tax assets/liabilities has been generated under NFRS based financial statement:

Items	Temporary Difference	Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)
Property, Plant and Equipment	3,854,436	(1,156,331)
Intangible Assets	337,376	(101,213)
Net Defined Benefit Obligations	1,387,842	416,353
Deferred Acquisition Costs	6,391,770	(1,917,531)
Insurance contract liabilities	169,728,621	50,918,586
Unearned commission revenue	29,300,741	8,790,222
Lease Rental	1,963,074	588,922
Reinsurance Asset	139,160,167	(41,748,050)
Total addition deferred tax assets/liabilities		15,790,958

2. Other Assets

The other assets has been increased by Rs. 56,55,602 as a result of creation of deferred acquisition cost in respect of deferred agent commission and recognition of staff advance expenses under NFRS.

Items	Increase/(Decrease) in Other assets
Deffered Acquisition Cost	6,391,770
Staff Advance	(736,167)
Total	5,655,602

3. Other Reserve

The other reserve includes regulatory reserve and deferred tax reserve. Regulatory reserve amounting Rs.1,908,371.70 has been created under NFRS based financial statement based on the circular from Beema Samiti which states that the increase in profit under NFRS based financial statement from that under GAAP based financial statement shall be booked as regulatory reserve. It is of last FY. Similary, deferred tax reserve amounting NPR. 15,790,958 is created as per NFRS requirement.

4. Retained earning

Retained earning has been decreased under NFRS based financial statement from that under GAAP based financial statement because of the following additional expenses being booked:

Items	Increase/(Decrease) in retained earning
Deferred unearned commission income	(28,777,835)
Insurance Contract liabilites	(29,989,125)
Deferred Agent Commission	6,379,404
Increase in employee benefit expense	(1,089,181)
Increase in interest to staff advance	27,065
Increase in lease rental	(1,905,781)
Increase in deferred tax assets	16,111,741

Decrease in Defined benefit liabilities	-
OCI item effect	-
Retained earning of previous F/Y (under GAAP)	(9,078,961)
Retained earning of previous F/Y (under NFRS)	6,114,239
Transfer to deferred tax reserve under NFRS	(15,361,361)
Total	(57,569,795)

5. Insurance Contract liabilities & Reinsurance Asset

Insurance contract liabilities has been increased in NFRS based Financial Statement from that under GAAP based Financial Statement because of addition is certain items as mentioned below based on Liability Adequacy Test (LAT) performed:

Items	Addition under NFRS
Outstanding Claims Provisions	-
Incurred but not Reported Claims	16,258,014
Unexpired Risk Reserve Provision	139,121,887
Reinsurance Asset	(124,811,447)
Total	30,568,454

6. Other liabilities

Other liabilities has been increased under NFRS based financial statement because of increase in following items

Items	Addition under NFRS
Lease Rental payable	1,963,074
Unearned Commission Revenue	29,300,741
Employee benefit obligation	325,949
Total	31,589,764

Reclassification

Certain items has been reclassified under the appropriate NFRS head for which previous there was no such head under GAAP based financial assets. The item reclassified are:

1. Property, Plant and Equipment

The property plant and equipment were shown as fixed assets under GAAP based financial statement but same has been reclassified as Property, Plant and Equipment under NFRS based financial statement based on NAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment'.

2. Intangible Assets

The Intangible Assets were shown as fixed assets under GAAP based financial statement but same has been reclassified as Intangible Assets under NFRS based financial statement based on NAS 36 'Intangible Assets'.

3. Financial Assets at amortized cost

The amount of fixed deposit was shown as short term investment under GAAP based financial statement which has been reclassified as Financial Assets at amortized cost under NFRS based Financial Statement.

4. Other Financial Assets

The following items comprising the other financial assets was shown as other assets under GAAP based financial statement which has been reclassified as other financial assets under NFRS based Financial Statement.

Items	Amount (Rs)
Interest Receivables in Term deposits	4,640,808
Refundable Deposit	342,350
Subsidy Receivable	19,452,436
Total	24,435,593

4. Insurance contract liabilities

The amount of NPR.69,034,896 and NPR. 8,635,371 was booked as unexpired risk reserve and provision for outstanding claims under GAAP based financial statement which has been regrouped under the head insurance contract liabilities under NFRS based Financial Statement.

5. Other Financial liabilities

The following items comprising the other financial liabilities was shown as other liabilities under GAAP based financial statement which has been reclassified as other financial liabilities under NFRS based Financial Statement.

Items	Amount (Rs)
Agent Commission Payable	1,995,363
Sundry Creditors	11,176,018
Staff related payable	2,962,896
Payable to Others	821,600
Audit fee Payable	300,425
Micro program related payable	586,288
Total	17,842,591

II. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the Fiscal Year 2018/19 due to the adoption of NFRS

Particular	Restated 2018/19	Re-measurement	Previously Reported 2018/19
Gross Premium	332,821,381	-	332,821,381
Premiums ceded to Reinsurer	(194,751,588)	-	(194,751,588)
Net Premium	138,069,793	-	138,069,793
Fees and Commission Income	19,177,474	28,777,835	47,955,309
Investment Income	77,221,475		77,221,475
Net Realised gains and losses	-	-	-
Fair value gains and losses	-	-	-
Other income	482,907	(27,065)	455,842
Other Revenue	96,881,856	28,750,770	125,632,626
Total Revenue	234,951,648	28,750,770	263,702,418
Gross benefits and claims paid	45,805,021	-	45,805,021
Claims ceded to reinsurers	23,114,151	-	23,114,151
Net benefits and claims	22,690,869	-	22,690,869
Change in insurance contract liabilities	107,088,794	(29,989,125)	77,099,669
Finance Costs	-	-	-
Other operating and administrative expenses	113,046,204	3,384,440	116,430,644

Other Expenses	220,134,998	(26,604,685)	193,530,313
Total benefits, claims and other expenses	242,825,867	(26,604,685)	216,221,183
Profit before Tax	(7,874,219)	55,355,455	47,481,236
Income Tax Expense	(641,498)	16,111,741	15,470,243
Profit after Taxes	(7,232,721)	39,243,714	32,010,992

Remeasurement

1. Fees and Commission Income

The commission income from the reinsurer has been deferred on proportionate basis of the unexpired period of each individual policy in respect of which commission income has already been received from the reinsurer under NFRS based financial statement amounting NPR.29,702,283.05. Similarly, deferred commission income of last F/Y has been recognized as income in this F/Y.

Unearned Commission of F/Y 2017/18	(522,906)
Unearned Commission of F/Y 2018/19	29,300,741
	28,777,835

2. Other income

There has been increase in other income under NFRS based financial statement from that of GAAP based financial statement because of following items:

Items	GAAP based	NFRS based	Addition under NFRS
Interest on staff advance (vehicle advance)	-	27,065	27,065

3. Change in insurance contract liabilities

There has been increase in insurance contract liabilities under NFRS based financial statement from that of GAAP based financial statement because of following items:

Items	GAAP based	NFRS based	Addition under NFRS
Outstanding Claims Provisions	7,509,018	7,509,018	
Incurred but not Reported Claims	1,126,353	17,356,307	(16,229,954)
Unexpired Risk Reserve Provision	68,464,298	82,223,469	(13,759,171)
Total	77,099,669	107,088,794	(29,989,125)

4. Other operating and administrative Expenses

There has been decrease in other operating expenses under NFRS based financial statement because of decrease in agent commission due to deferred portion under NFRS based Financial Statement, increase in lease rental expenses and increase in employee benefit expense as mentioned below:

Items	GAAP based	NFRS based	Increase/(Decrease) under NFRS
Lease rent expenses	12,202,725	14,108,505	1,905,781
Agent commission	9,178,965	2,799,561	(6,379,404)
Gratuity	2,535,890	2,535,890	-
Employee benefit expense	-	1,089,181	1,089,181
Total	21,381,690	16,908,066	(3,384,440)

5. Income tax Expense

The current income tax expense is booked as per GAAP based financial statement however deferred tax is booked as per NFRS under NFRS based financial statement.

Items	GAAP based	NFRS based	Increase/(Decrease) under NFRS
Deferred Tax Expense/ (Income)	750,380	(15,361,361)	16,111,741

III. Reconciliation of changes in equity as at 16 July, 2018 & 16 July, 2019

Particulars	Comment	As at 16-Jul-19	As at 16-Jul-18	As at 15-Jul-17
Total equity under previous GAAP		752,186,459	720,175,468	11,835,000
NFRS adjustment:				
Preoperating Expenses written off			-	(2,535,124)
Deferred unearned commission income	1	(28,777,835)	(522,906)	
Insurance Contract liabilities	2	(29,989,125)	(579,329)	
Deferred Agent Commission	3	6,379,404	12,367	
Increase in lease rental	4	(1,905,781)	(57,293)	
Employee benefit expense	5	(1,089,181)		
Decrease in Gratuity		-		
Increase in deferred tax assets	6	16,111,741	520,408	
Increase in interest to staff advance	5	27,065		
Opening balance of Other reserve		17,699,330		
Retained earning of previous F/Y (under GAAP)		(9,078,961)		
Retained earning of previous F/Y (under NFRS)		6,114,239		
Transfer to deferred tax reserve under NFRS		(15,361,361)		
Total equity under previous NFRS		712,315,995	719,548,717	9,299,876

1. Deferred Unearned Commission income

The commission income from the reinsurer has been deferred on proportionate basis of the unexpired period of each individual policy in respect of which commission income has already been received from the reinsurer under NFRS based financial statement amounting Rs.28,777,835.15.

2. Insurance contract liabilities

There has been increase in insurance contract liabilities under NFRS based financial statement from that of GAAP based financial statement because of following items:

Items	Addition under NFRS
Outstanding Claims Provisions	
Incurred but not Reported Claims	16,229,954
Unexpired Risk Reserve Provision	13,759,171
Total	29,989,125

3. Deferred Agent commission

The commission agent in respect of the policy which premium recognition has been deferred for next period through insurance contract liabilities has been deferred for same period.

4. Increase in lease rent

The lease rental charges has been increased due to application of NAS 17 "Lease" by applying straight line method of deferral through out the term of lease taking the increment clause as well.

5. Employee benefit expense & interest to staff advance

Employee benefit expense and interest to staff advance have been booked under NFRS for the vehicle advance provided to employees.

6. Increase in deferred tax assets

Since certain liabilities and assets has been changed from that of the GAAP based Financial Statement, the accounting base of such assets and liabilities have changed but the tax base of them is same as that is under GAAP based financial assets which give rise to deferred tax assets/liabilities under NFRS based financial statement. following additional deferred tax assets/liabilities has been generated under NRS based financial statement:

IV. Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statement

For the year ending 16th July, 2019

Particulars	As per GAAP	As per NFRS	Difference
Cash flow from Operating Activities	122,706,084	115,872,700	(6,833,384)
Cash flow from Investing Activities	(150,019,068)	(126,890,333)	23,128,735
Cash flow from Financing Activities	-	-	-
Net change in cash and cash equivalent	(27,312,984)	(11,017,633)	16,295,351
Opening cash and cash equivalent	57,719,103	57,719,103	-
Closing cash and cash equivalent	30,406,119	46,701,470	16,295,351

The change in cash flow from operating activities as per GAAP and as per NFRS is due to following reasons :

- Deferred gross premium income
- Deferred premium ceded to reinsurer
- Deferred reinsurance commission income
- Deferred agent commission expense
- Increase in employee benefit expense and interest to staff advance under NFRS
- Increase/ decrease in deferred tax expense as per NFRS
- Change in IBNR

The change in cash flow from investing activities as per GAAP and as per NFRS is due to following reasons :

- Reclassification of fixed deposit having more than 3 months as financial assets at amortised cost
- Classification of interest bearing accounts in long term investment under GAAP.

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited
Schedule forming part of Financial Statement
As on 16 July, 2019

Note 4.27

Related Party Disclosures

Followings are identified as the related parties to the company as per NAS 24 "Related Parties Disclosures":

1. Entities or person having control or joint control over the company i.e. Directors of the company and their close family members if any:

Name	Designation
Mr. Kunal Kayal	Chairman
Mr. Laxmi Prasad Shrestha	Director
Mr. Krishna Vohra	Director
Mr. Dipendra Agrawal	Director
Mr. Shashi Raj Bajracharya	Director

2. Entities or person having significant influence over the company: Shareholder holding individually or jointly of 20% or more of paid up capital of the company during the year- No such investment is made.

3. Key Managerial Personnel and their close family members,

Name	Designation
Mr. Sanu Kaji Tamot	General Manager
Mr. Binesh Maskey	Assistant General Manager

Payment of employee benefit to key management level employee

Particular	Amount (Rs.)
Short term employee benefit	5,702,329
Gratuity provision	299,880

4. Holding company of the company- No Holding Company
5. Another subsidiary company of holding company- No Subsidiary Company

Company has not conducted transaction with related parties during the year except mentioned above.

General Insurance Company Nepal Limited

Schedule forming part of Financial Statement

As on 16 July, 2019

4.28 Liability Adequacy Test (LAT)

NFRS 4 requires the insurance company to determine their business liabilities using the actuaries.

A Liability Adequacy Test (LAT) was performed by Transvalue Consultants (Proprietor : Saket Singhal) as at 16th July, 2019 as required by NFRS 4- Insurance contracts in order to assess the adequacy of the carrying amount of the provision for unexpired risk. The valuation is based on internationally accepted actuarial methods. According to the report issued by Transvalue Consultants, the liability carried by the company was not adequate.

The company began its operation in 2018 and therefore the adequacy of technical provisions is tested for 2017-18 & 2018-19 only. At the reporting date, the company reviews its unexpired risk and a liability adequacy test is performed to determine whether there is any excess of expected claims and deferred acquisition costs over unearned premiums. This calculation uses current estimates of future contractual cash flows. The cashflows considered are paid claims (including allocated loss adjustment expenses). If these estimates show that the carrying amount of the unearned premiums is inadequate, the deficiency is recognized in the statement of profit or loss by setting up a provision for liability adequacy.

The assumptions used by actuaries for the calculation of liabilities of the company as required by NFRS 4 are as follows:

1. Accounting Policy:

The accounting policy framework by NFRS 4 specifies the fundamental approach of the company in implementation of NFRS 4 in line of Regulatory specifications (of Beema Samiti) for estimation of various liability provisions.

The frequency of the liability testing is annual and it is based on the analysis of the paid claims data using standard actuarial methodology of Basic Chain Ladder Method/ Ultimate Loss Ratio method.

2. Cash Flow:

Individual claims wise and aggregated claims wise cash-flows are considered.

3. Valuation methods and Assumptions:

Based on the Ultimate Loss Ratio method, ultimate losses for each line of businesses are estimated. Paid claims and outstanding claims as on 16 July, 2019 are then subtracted from the ultimate losses to arrive at the IBN(E)Rs as on 16 July, 2019. These IBN (E)Rs are then compared with the 15% of the outstanding claims (set aside akin to the IBN (E)R as per the regulations to test for adequacy.

4. Discounting Policy:

No discounting has been considered. The estimates of liability amounts for non- life insurance contracts are always carried on non discount basis for i) policy terms being short and ii) the pricing (of premium) is on non discount basis.

5. Aggregation practices:

Aggregation of paid claims data are considered based on accident year cohort. The accident year grouping is annual ending on 16th July.

H.D.S.D. Associates
Chartered Accountants

Ward-01, Bhagawati Marg, Naxal
Kathmandu, Nepal
Phone No.: 01-4442700/442701

**जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेडको आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/७६ को
शेयरधनी महानुभावहरूलाई बीमा समितिको निर्देशिका बमोजिम तयार गरिएको वित्तीय विवरण उपर**

स्वतन्त्र लेखापरीक्षकको प्रतिवेदन

१. वित्तीय विवरण उपर प्रतिवेदन

हामीले जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड (जसलाई यसपछि कम्पनी भनिएको) को बीमा समितिले जारी गरेको वित्तीय विवरण सम्बन्धी निर्देशिका बमोजिम तयार गरिएका यसै साथ संलग्न आषाढ ३१, २०७६ को वासलात, सोही मितिमा समाप्त भएको आर्थिक वर्षको नाफा र (नोक्सान) विवरण, नगद प्रवाह विवरण, ईक्विटीमा भएको परिवर्तन सम्बन्धी विवरण एवं प्रमुख लेखा नीतिहरू तथा लेखा सम्बन्धि टिप्पणीहरूको लेखापरीक्षण सम्पन्न गरेका छौं ।

२. वित्तीय विवरण उपर कम्पनी व्यवस्थापनको जिम्मेवारी

बीमा समितिले जारी गरेको वित्तीय विवरण सम्बन्धि निर्देशिका बमोजिम यथार्थ र उचित चित्रण गर्ने वित्तीय विवरण तयार एवं प्रस्तुत गर्ने जिम्मेवारी कम्पनीको व्यवस्थापनमा रहेको छ । व्यवस्थापनको जिम्मेवारी अर्न्तगत चाहे जाल साजी वा गलतीबाट होस, सारभूत किसिमले त्रुटीरहित हुने तवरले, वित्तीय विवरण सम्बन्धि आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणालीको तर्जुमा, कार्यान्वयन र सञ्चालन गर्ने कार्य लेखा नीतिहरूको छनोट तथा लागु गर्ने एवं परिस्थिति अनुसार लेखा सम्बन्धी महत्वपूर्ण अनुमान गर्नु पर्दछ ।

३. लेखापरीक्षकको जिम्मेवारी

लेखापरीक्षणको आधारमा वित्तीय विवरणहरू उपर लेखापरीक्षण मन्तव्य व्यक्त गर्नु हाम्रो दायित्व हो । हामीले हाम्रो लेखापरीक्षण नेपाल लेखापरीक्षणमान बमोजिम सम्पन्न गरेका छौं । ती लेखापरीक्षणमानले हामीलाई व्यवसायिक नैतिकताको पालना गर्ने तथा वित्तीय विवरणहरू सारभूत रूपमा त्रुटीरहित भएको बारेमा मुनासिब आश्वासन प्राप्त गर्न, लेखापरीक्षणको योजना बनाउन र लेखापरीक्षण सम्पन्न गर्न अनिवार्य गराउँछन् ।

लेखापरीक्षण अर्न्तगत वित्तीय विवरणमा उल्लेखित रकम र खुलासालाई पुष्टी गर्ने प्रमाण प्राप्त गर्न सम्पन्न गरिने कार्यविधि संलग्न हुन्छ । जोखिमको लेखाजोखा गर्ने क्रममा, हामीले कम्पनीको आन्तरिक निर्णय उपर नै राय व्यक्त गर्ने उद्देश्यले नभई, परिस्थिति अनुसार हाम्रो लेखापरीक्षण कार्यविधि तयार गर्दा, कम्पनीले वित्तीय विवरण तयार एवं प्रस्तुत गर्ने क्रममा अवलम्बन गरेका आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणालीको विश्लेषण गरेका छौं । लेखापरीक्षणमा व्यवस्थापनद्वारा प्रयोगमा ल्याईएका लेखा सिद्धान्तहरू एवं गरिएका महत्वपूर्ण अनुमानहरूको उपयुक्तताहरूको मूल्यांकनका साथै समग्र वित्तीय विवरण प्रस्तुतिका लेखाजोखा समेत समावेश हुन्छ ।

हाम्रो लेखापरीक्षणले हाम्रो मन्तव्यलाई पर्याप्त आधार प्रदान गर्ने कुरामा हामी विश्वस्त छौं ।

४. वित्तीय विवरण उपर राय

हाम्रो रायमा बीमा समितिले जारी गरेको वित्तीय विवरण सम्बन्धि निर्देशिका बमोजिम तयार गरिएका संलग्न वित्तीय विवरणहरूले जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेडको आषाढ ३१, २०७६ गतेको वित्तीय स्थिति र सोही मितिमा अन्त्य भएको आर्थिक वर्षको



सञ्चालन नतिजा र नगद प्रवाह विवरणले यथार्थ चित्रण गर्दछ। संलग्न वित्तीय विवरणहरू नेपाल वित्तीय प्रतिवेदनमान (Nepal Financial Reporting Standards) को हुबहु पालना गरी तयार नगरिएकाले नेपाल वित्तीय प्रतिवेदनमान अनुसार यथार्थ चित्रण नगर्न सक्दछन्। नेपाल वित्तीय प्रतिवेदनमान अनुसारको वित्तीय विवरणहरू र सो उपर हाम्रो अलग्गै लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदन जारी गरेका छौं।

५. लेखापरीक्षकको प्रतिवेदनमा विशेष विषय वस्तुहरू - अन्य कुरामा जोड

सञ्चालक समितिले पौष ०१, २०७६ मा पारित गरेको वित्तीय विवरणहरू उपर हामीले सोही मितिमा लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदन जारी गरि बीमा समितिमा स्वीकृतिमा लागि पठाइएकोमा बीमा समितिको पौष २०, २०७६ को गैर स्थलगत सुपरिवेक्षण २६२ (२०७६/७७) च.नं. २७३१ को पत्रको बुँदा नम्बर ५ मा लघु बीमा वापतको हिसाब समावेश गरी संशोधित वित्तीय विवरणहरू पेश गर्न निर्देशन भए बमोजिम साथै अन्य छुटफुट आम्दानी तथा खर्च आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/०७६ मा नै समायोजन गर्न लेखापरीक्षण समितिले व्यवस्थापनलाई निर्देशन भए बमोजिम तयार पारिएका संशोधित वित्तीय विवरणहरू सञ्चालक समितिले पौष २८, २०७६ मा पारित गरेको छ। पौष २८, २०७६ मा पारित संशोधित वित्तीय विवरण अन्तर्गत नाफा नोक्सान विवरणमा रु ५८,३९,६९५ ले खुद मुनाफा वृद्धि भई वासलाततर्फ जगेडामा सोही रकमले वृद्धि भएको छ। संशोधित वित्तीय विवरणमा गरिएका समायोजनको विस्तृत विवरण लेखानीतिहरू तथा लेखा सम्बन्धि टिप्पणीहरूको बुँदा नम्बर १९ 'भ' मा उल्लेख गरिएका छन्।

६. लेखामा आधार

हाम्रो रायमा कुनै परिवर्तन नगरी, वित्तीय विवरणको लेखा सम्बन्धि नीतिहरूमा ध्यानाकर्षण गराउँदछौं, जहाँ लेखाका आधारहरूको वर्णन गरिएको छ। यी वित्तीय विवरणहरू बीमा ऐन, नियमावली तथा बीमा समितिले जारी गरेको वित्तीय विवरण सम्बन्धि निर्देशिका बमोजिम तयार गरिएका छन्। हाम्रो प्रतिवेदन जनरल ईन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड र बीमा समितिको प्रयोगका लागि मात्र रहेकाले यो प्रतिवेदन तथा संलग्न वित्तीय विवरणहरू अन्य प्रयोजनका उपयुक्त नहुन सक्दछन्।

७. अन्य कानुनी तथा नियमक निकायको व्यवस्था अनुसारको प्रतिवेदन

७.१ बीमा ऐन, २०४९ अनुसारको प्रतिवेदन

- क) कम्पनीले बीमा ऐन, २०४९ अनुसार बीमा शुल्क आम्दानीलाई नगद प्राप्तको आधारमा लेखांकन गरेको छ, जुन नेपाल वित्तीय प्रतिवेदनमान अनुरूप छैन।
- ख) कम्पनीले बीमा समितिको विद्यमान निर्देशन तथा प्रचलित ऐन बमोजिम बीमा कोष तथा सम्पत्तिको सम्भाव्य दायित्वको लागि पर्याप्त रकम व्यवस्था गरेको छ।

७.२ बीमा समितिबाट जारी गरिएका संस्थागत सुशासन सम्बन्धि निर्देशिका २०७५ अनुसारको प्रतिवेदन

लेखापरीक्षकले लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदन तयार गर्दा संस्थागत सुशासन सम्बन्धि निर्देशिका, २०७५ को बुँदा ४० अनुसार खुलाउनुपर्ने विवरण देहायानुसार रहेको छ :

- क) कम्पनीमा सलभेन्स मार्जिन बाहेक बीमाकोष, अनिवार्य जगेडा कोष तथा त्यस्तै प्रकृतिका अन्य कोष वा सम्पत्ति दायित्वको अनुपात तोकिए बमोजिम रहेको छ।
- ख) कम्पनीले इजाजत प्राप्त बीमा व्यवसाय बाहेक अन्य व्यवसाय वा कारोबार गरेको छैन।
- ग) कम्पनीले बीमितको हकहित विरुद्धको कुनै कार्य गरेको छैन।



- घ) हाम्रो प्रारम्भिक प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेख गरिएका बुँदाहरु बाहेक कम्पनीले बीमा समितिको निर्देशन पालन गरेका देखिन्छ ।
- ङ) कम्पनीले इजाजत प्राप्त बाहेकका बीमालेख जारी गरेका छैन ।
- च) कम्पनीले शेयरधनीलाई जानकारी गराउनु पर्ने वित्तीय वा अन्य विषयमा शेयरधनीलाई जानकारी गराएको देखिन्छ ।
- छ) कम्पनीले लिएको दीर्घकालीन दायित्वको अनुपातमा त्यस्तो जायजेथाबाट त्यस्तो दायित्व निर्वाह गर्न सक्षम रहेको छ ।
- ज) हाम्रो प्रारम्भिक प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेख गरिएका बुँदाहरु बाहेक आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणाली प्रभावकारी रहेका देखिन्छ ।

हामीले कम्पनी व्यवस्थापनलाई लेखापरीक्षणको क्रममा औल्याईएका कैफियतहरुलाई प्रारम्भिक लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदन माफत अलग्गै पेश गरी सो कैफियतहरु सम्बन्धमा संचालक समितिको जवाफ प्राप्त गरेका छौं ।

द. अन्य विषयहरु

हामीले पौष ०१, २०७६ गते जारी गरेको लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदनलाई बुँदा नं. ५ लेखापरीक्षको प्रतिवेदनमा विशेष विषयवस्तुहरु - अन्य कुरामा जोड अर्न्तगत खुलाईएको विवरणका कारण यस लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदनले विस्थापित गरेको छ ।

हामीले जनरल ईन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेडका शेयरधनीहरुलाई नेपाल वित्तीय प्रतिवेदनमान (Nepal Financial Reporting Standards) अनुरूप तयार गरेको आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/७६ को वित्तीय विवरणहरु र सो उपर हामीले माघ १६, २०७६ गतेको मितिमा अलग्गै लेखापरीक्षकको प्रतिवेदन पेश गरेका छौं ।



सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले

साभेदार

एच.डि.एस.डि एसोसिएट्स, चार्टड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

मिति: माघ १६, २०७६

स्थान: नक्साल, काठमाडौं

UDIN: 200130CA00509pr5fc

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

२०७६ आषाढ मसान्तको वासलात

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
	श्रोत			
१	चुक्ता पूँजी	१३	७००,०००,०००	७००,०००,०००
२	जगेडा तथा कोष	१४	२३,८२१,५७८	९,०७८,९६०
३	बीमा कोष	१२	२५,७१८,०४०	१०,०८७,७३४
४	महा-विपत्ती जगेडा	१५	२,६४६,८४१	१,००८,७७३
५	तिर्न बाँकी दीर्घकालिन ऋण तथा सापटी	१६	-	-
	कुल श्रोत		७५२,१८६,४५९	७२०,१७५,४६७
	उपयोग			
६	स्थिर सम्पत्ती (खुद)	१७	४२,४१५,०७७	९,४५४,६७६
७	दीर्घकालिन लगानी	१८	५५,०००,०००	-
८	दीर्घकालिन कर्जा	२०	२,३५०,०००	-
	चालु सम्पत्ती कर्जा तथा पेशकीहरू			
९	नगद तथा बैंक मौज्दात	१९	३०,४०६,११९	५७,७९९,१०३
१०	अल्पकालिन लगानी	१८	७९१,२९५,३५२	६६२,५००,०००
११	अल्पकालिन कर्जा	२०	-	-
१२	अन्य सम्पत्ती	२१	५०,७१७,२८४	९,१२८,८७२
	जम्मा (क) (९+१०+११+१२)		८७२,४१८,७५५	७२९,३४७,९७५
	चालु दायित्व तथा व्यवस्थाहरू			
१३	चालु दायित्व	२२	१२६,२०२,४६२	५,४६४,९२५
१४	असमाप्त जोखिम बापत व्यवस्था	२३	६९,०५१,८३५	५८७,५३७
१५	भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी बापत व्यवस्था	६	८,६३५,३७१	-
१६	अन्य व्यवस्था	२३क	१६,१०७,७०५	१२,५७४,७२३
	जम्मा (ख) (१३+१४+१५+१६)		२१९,९९७,३७४	१८,६२७,१८५
१७	खुद चालु सम्पत्ती (ग) = [(क) - (ख)]		६५२,४२१,३८१	७१०,७२०,७९०
१८	अपलेखन वा समायोजन हुन बाँकी विविध खर्चहरू	२४	-	-
१९	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबबाट सारेको नोक्सान		-	-
	कुल उपयोग (६+७+८+१७+१८+१९)		७५२,१८६,४५९	७२०,१७५,४६७

संभावित दायित्वहरू:

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	चुक्ता वा भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी लगानी		-
२	प्रत्याभूति प्रतिबद्धता		-
३	बीमालेख अन्तर्गत भन्दा बाहेकबाट बीमक उपर दावी परेको तर बीमकले दायित्व स्वीकार नगरेको		-
४	बीमकले वा बीमकको तर्फबाट दिइएको ग्यारेण्टी		-
५	अन्य (संसोधित कर सम्बन्धमा)		-
	जम्मा		

संभावित दायित्वहरू र अनुसूची ६ तथा १२ देखि २६ सम्मको अनुसूचीहरू यस वासलातका अभिन्न अंगहरू हुन् ।

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

यस. के. तमोट महाप्रबन्धक	कृष्ण बोहरा संचालक	लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ संचालक	कुनाल कयाल अध्यक्ष	सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले साभेदार
निल बहादुर बराली प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत	शशी राज बज्राचार्य संचालक	दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल संचालक		एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स, चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/७६ को नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाब वितरण

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
	आम्दानी			
१	आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको नाफा/(नोक्सान)	७	(१८३,०९४)	५,५४६,६७६
२	लगानी कर्जा तथा अन्यबाट आय	२	६३,९३८,८८४	३७,०३७,७४९
३	व्यवस्था फिर्ता	८	-	-
४	अन्य आम्दानी		-	-
	जम्मा आम्दानी (क)		६३,७५५,७९०	४२,५८४,४२५
	खर्च			
५	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	१६,२७४,५५५	७,०५८,१३३
६	अपलेखन खर्च	९	-	२,५३५,१२४
७	शेयर सम्बन्धी खर्च	९ क	-	-
८	अन्य खर्चहरु	१०	-	३८०,७२३
९	नोक्सानीको लागि व्यवस्था	११	-	-
१०	कर्मचारी आवास व्यवस्था		-	-
११	कर्मचारी बोनस व्यवस्था		-	२,९९९,१९७
१२	समायोजित आयकर (अ) [(आ) - (ई)]		१५,४७०,२४३	९,४३५,७८०
	आ) आयकर		१४,७१९,८६३	९,३४४,९७०
	इ) स्थगन कर आय/(खर्च)		(७५०,३८०)	(९०,८११)
	जम्मा खर्च (ख)		३१,७४४,७९८	२२,४०८,९५७
	खुद नाफा/(नोक्सान) (ग) [(क) - (ख)]		३२,०१०,९९२	२०,१७५,४६८
१३	(क) बीमा कोषमा सारेको	१२	१५,६३०,३०६	१०,०८७,७३४
	(ख) बीमा जगेडामा सारेको	१४	-	-
१४	अघिल्लो वर्षसंग सम्बन्धित खर्च		-	-
१५	अघिल्लो वर्षबाट सारिएको नाफा/(नोक्सान)		९,०७८,९६१	-
	बॉडफॉडको लागि उपलब्ध रकम		२५,४५९,६४७	१०,०८७,७३४
	शेयर प्रिमियमबाट सारिएको रकम		-	-
१६	(क) स्थगन कर जगेडा	१४	-	-
	(ख) पूँजीगत जगेडा	१४	-	-
	(ग) विशेष जगेडा		-	-
	(घ) अन्य जगेडा	१४	-	-
	(ङ) प्रस्तावित लाभांश		-	-
	(अ) बोनस शेयर	१४	-	-
	(आ) नगद लाभांश	२३क	-	-
	(च) महा-विपत्ती जगेडा	१५	(१,६३८,०६९)	(१,००८,७७३)
१७	वासलातमा सारेको नाफा/(नोक्सान)		२३,८२१,५७८	९,०७८,९६०

संभावित दायित्वहरु र अनुसूची ६ तथा १२ देखि २६ सम्मको अनुसूचीहरु यस वासलातका अभिन्न अंगहरु हुन् ।

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

 यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

 कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

 लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

 कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

 सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साभेदार

 निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

 शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

 दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

 एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

 मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ.व. २०७५/७६ मा इक्विटीमा भएको परिवर्तन सम्बन्धी विवरण

क्र.सं.	विवरण	शेयर पूँजी	सहित नाफा/नोक्सान	प्रस्तावित बोनस शेयर	बीमा जगेडा	पूँजीगत जगेडा कोष	शेयर प्रिमियम जगेडा कोष	विशेष जगेडा कोष	अन्य जगेडा तथा कोष	बीमा कोष	महा विपत्ती जगेडा	रकम (रु.) कुल रकम
१	शुरु मौज्जात	७००,०००,०००	९,०७८,९६१	-	-	-	-	-	-	१०,०८७,७३४	१,००८,७७२	७२०,१७५,४६७
२	समायोजन (अधिल्लो बर्ष सर्ग सम्बन्धित खर्च)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
३	पून्स्थापित मौज्जात	७००,०००,०००	९,०७८,९६१	-	-	-	-	-	-	१०,०८७,७३४	१,००८,७७२	७२०,१७५,४६७
४	शेयर प्रिमियम रकम	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
५	यो वर्षको खुद नाफा/(नोक्सान)	-	३२,०१०,९९२	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	३२,०१०,९९२
६	बीमा कोषमा सारेको	-	(१५,६३०,३०६)	-	-	-	-	-	-	१५,६३०,३०६	-	-
७	स्थगन कर जगेडा	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
८	प्रस्तावित वोनश शेयर	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
९	प्रस्तावित नगद लाभांश	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
१०	महा-विपत्ती जगेडामा सारेको	-	(१,६३८,०६९)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	१,६३८,०६९	-
११	हकप्रद शेयर	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
१२	वोनस शेयर जारी गरेको	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
१३	अन्तिम मौज्जात	७००,०००,०००	२३,८२१,५७८	-	-	-	-	-	-	२५,७१८,०४०	२,६४६,८४१	७५२,१९६,४५९

संभावित दायित्वहरू र अनुसूची ६ तथा १२ देखि २६ सम्मको अनुसूचीहरू यस वासलातका अभिन्न अंगहरू हुन् ।

आजको मितिको सलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साभुदा
एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

दिवेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

मिति: गौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आषाढ ३१ सम्मको नगद प्रवाहको विवरण

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
क	कारोबार संचालनबाट नगद प्रवाह :		
	बीमा शुल्क आम्दानी	३३२,६४४,४९९	३,९६९,८९२
	पुनर्बीमा शुल्क आम्दानी	१७६,८९०	-
	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आम्दानी	४७,९५५,३०९	५,४९,२७६
	अन्य अप्रत्यक्ष आम्दानी	४५५,८४२	४,०६०
	पुनर्बीमकबाट प्राप्त दावी रिक्भरी	२३,९९४,९५९	-
	पुनर्बीमा शुल्क भुक्तानी	(१९४,७५९,५८८)	-
	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन भुक्तानी	(१९,५९०)	(१,९९४,८९९)
	अभिकर्ता कमिशन भुक्तानी	(७,९८४,७९३)	(१२,६०३)
	दावी भुक्तानी	(४५,८०५,०२९)	(९,९९८)
	सेवा शुल्क भुक्तानी	१,९९४,०४७	(१९,७५२)
	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च	(८८७,६६२)	(३८०,७२३)
	व्यवस्थापन खर्च भुक्तानी	(१०९,५३७,९२७)	(१०,२६७,५२३)
	कर्मचारी बोनस भुक्तानी	(२,९९९,९९७)	-
	आयकर भुक्तानी	(९,३४४,९७०)	-
	चालु सम्पत्तिमा (वृद्धि)/कमी	(३६,८९९,०९५)	(२,७३९,८८०)
	चालु दायित्वमा वृद्धि/(कमी)	१९५,८७५,९९८	५,०२९,४९५
	कारोबार संचालनबाट खुद नगद प्रवाह (क)	१२२,७०६,०८४	(६,६७९,७७५)
ख	लगानी गतिविधिबाट नगद प्रवाह		
	स्थिर सम्पत्तिमा (वृद्धि) कमी	(३६,६९९,८९०)	(९,६३२,०९९)
	सरकारी र सरकारको जमानत प्राप्त सेक्युरिटीमा लगानीमा (वृद्धि) कमी	-	-
	बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाको मूद्दती निक्षेपमा लगानीमा (वृद्धि) कमी	(१९२,५००,०००)	(६६२,५००,०००)
	बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाको अन्य निक्षेप लगानीमा (वृद्धि) कमी	(१६,२९५,३५२)	-
	इक्युटी शेयर लगानीमा (वृद्धि) कमी	-	-
	अग्राधिकार शेयर/डिबेन्चरमा लगानीमा (वृद्धि) कमी	(१५,०००,०००)	-
	अन्य लगानीमा (वृद्धि) कमी	(४०,०००,०००)	-
	पेशकी तथा कर्जामा (वृद्धि) कमी	(२,३५०,०००)	-
	भुक्तानी प्राप्त ब्याज आम्दानी (लगानीमा)	७२,७३८,०९२	४२,३३६,७९४
	भुक्तानी प्राप्त लाभांश	-	-
	भाडा आम्दानी	-	-
	भुक्तानी प्राप्त ब्याज आम्दानी (कर्जामा)	-	-
	अन्य अप्रत्यक्ष आम्दानी	-	-
	लगानी गतिविधिबाट खुद नगद प्रवाह (ख)	(१५०,०९९,०६८)	(६२९,७९५,३०४)
ग	वित्तीय श्रोत कारोबारबाट नगद प्रवाह		
	शेयरबाट प्राप्त रकम	-	६८८,९६५,०००
	तिर्न बाँकी सापटीमा (वृद्धि)/कमी	-	-
	अल्पकालिन ऋणमा (वृद्धि)/कमी	-	-
	ऋण सापटीमा ब्याज भुक्तानी	-	-
	लाभांश भुक्तानी	-	-
	वित्तीय श्रोत कारोबारबाट खुद नगद प्रवाह (ग)	-	६८८,९६५,०००
	यस बर्षको सम्पूर्ण गतिविधिबाट खुद नगद प्रवाह = [(क)+(ख)+(ग)]	(२७,३९२,९८४)	५९,६९७,९२९
	नगद तथा बैंकमा रहेको शुरु मौज्जात	५७,७९९,९०३	६,०२९,९८२
	नगद तथा बैंकमा रहेको अन्तिम मौज्जात	३०,४०६,९१९	५७,७९९,९०३

संभावित दायित्वहरू र अनुसूची ६ तथा १२ देखि २६ सम्मको अनुसूचीहरू यस वासलातका अभिन्न अंगहरू हुन् ।

 यस. के. तमोटा
महाप्रबन्धक

 कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

 लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

 कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

 सि.ए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साभेदार

 एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

 निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत
मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

 शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

 दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/७६ को एकिकृत आय-व्यय हिसाब

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
	आय			
१	बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१	१३८,०६९,७९३	१,१७५,०७३
२	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आय		४७,९५५,३०९	५४१,२७६
३	लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यवाट आय	२	१३,७३८,४३३	५,३०३,१०५
४	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय		-	-
५	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरुको भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
६	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरुको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		५७०,५९८	-
	जम्मा आय (क)		२००,३३४,९३२	७,०९९,४५४
	व्यय			
७	दावी भूक्तानी (खुद)	३	२२,६९०,८६९	९,१९८
८	अभिकर्ता कमिशन		९,१५९,३७४	१२,६०३
९	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन खर्च		१९,५९०	-
१०	सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	४	१,३८०,६९८	११,७५२
११	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च		८८७,६६२	-
१२	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	८८,७०८,७६६	८५१,६८९
१३	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था	६	८,६३५,३७१	-
१४	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		६९,०३४,८९६	५८७,५३७
	जम्मा व्यय (ख)		२००,५१७,२२६	१,४७२,७७९
१५	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत [(क)-(ख)]		(१८३,०९४)	५,५४६,६७५

अनुसूची १ देखि ६ सम्म यसका अभिन्न अंग हुन् ।

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साम्भेदार

निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आर्थिक बर्ष २०७५/७६ को अग्नी/सम्पति वीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाब

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
	आय			
१	बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१	८,०२१,६३९	१३८,८६४
२	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आय		११,६०७,८५७	२७०,३३३
३	लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यबाट आय	२	१,६११,२३७	१,२६१,८७२
४	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय		-	-
५	आर्थिक बर्षको शुरुको भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
६	आर्थिक बर्षको शुरुको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		६९,४३२	-
	जम्मा आय (क)		२१,३१०,१६५	१,६७१,०६९
	व्यय			
७	दावी भुक्तानी (खुद)	३	५२२,७५०	-
८	अभिकर्ता कमिशन		१,०१७,६८२	५,९८०
९	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन खर्च		१०,३२८	-
१०	सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	४	८०,२१६	१,३८९
११	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च		-	-
१२	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	१६,३७०,०४९	२९३,८९२
१३	आर्थिक बर्षको अन्त्यमा भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था	६	२८७,४८६	-
१४	आर्थिक बर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		४,०१०,८१९	६९,४३२
	जम्मा व्यय (ख)		२२,२९९,३३०	३७०,६९३
१५	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत [(क)-(ख)]		(९८९,१६६)	१,३००,३७६

अनुसूची १ देखि ६ सम्म यसका अभिन्न अंग हुन् ।

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

 यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

 कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

 लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

 कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

 सि.ए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साम्भेदार

 निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

 शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

 दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

 एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

 मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/७६ को सामुद्रिक वीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाब

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
	आय			
१	बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१	२,२६३,७९९	३३,८७८
२	पुनर्वीमा कमिशन आय		२,७५३,६४२	१४,४७९
३	लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यवाट आय	२	४२१,९८०	१५१,३३४
४	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय		-	-
५	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरुको भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
६	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरुको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
	जम्मा आय (क)		५,४३९,४२२	१९९,६९१
	व्यय			
७	दावी भूक्तानी (खुद)	३	१७१,३३८	-
८	अभिकर्ता कमिशन		११०,०६७	-
९	पुनर्वीमा कमिशन खर्च		-	-
१०	सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	४	२२,६३८	३३९
११	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च		-	-
१२	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	२,३०८,३८४	२०,९१०
१३	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था	६	-	-
१४	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		१,१३१,९००	१६,९३९
	जम्मा व्यय (ख)		३,७४४,३२७	३८,१८८
१५	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत [(क)-(ख)]		१,६९५,०९५	१६१,५०३

अनुसूची १ देखि ६ सम्म यसका अभिन्न अंग हुन् ।

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साभेदार

निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/७६ को मोटर बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाब

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
	आय			
१	बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१	१११,७३१,५८६	९१९,१५०
२	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आय		१४,२८३,७४६	१९२,१५८
३	लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यबाट आय	२	९,४३४,३२५	३,४४५,१७०
४	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय		-	-
५	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरूको भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
६	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरूको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		४५९,५७५	-
	जम्मा आय (क)		१३५,९०९,२३३	४,५५६,४७८
	व्यय			
७	दावी भूक्तानी (खुद)	३	१८,७५७,९५५	९,१९८
८	अभिकर्ता कमिशन		१,४४४,१८८	१,२४४
९	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन खर्च		९,२६२	-
१०	सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	४	१,११७,३१६	९,१९२
११	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च		-	-
१२	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	४३,४७०,६९२	४४४,९८०
१३	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था	६	७,३८७,०४५	-
१४	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		५५,८६५,७९३	४५९,५७५
	जम्मा व्यय (ख)		१२८,०५२,२५२	९२४,१८९
१५	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत [(क)-(ख)]		७,८५६,९८१	३,६३२,२८९

अनुसूची १ देखि ६ सम्म यसका अभिन्न अंग हुन् ।

 यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

 कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

 लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

 कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

 सि.ए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साम्भेदार

 निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

 शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

 दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

 एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

 मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/७६ को इन्जिनियरीङ्ग बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाब

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
	आय			
१	बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१	५,४९४,८६१	८,०००
२	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आय		७,१६८,०७६	३०,९५९
३	लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यवाट आय	२	९३२,३२५	१२१,९२३
४	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय		-	-
५	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरुको भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
६	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरुको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		४,०००	-
	जम्मा आय (क)		१३,५९९,२६१	१६०,८८२
	व्यय			
७	दावी भूक्तानी (खुद)	३	८०६,२५५	-
८	अभिकर्ता कमिशन		१,३५९,४४७	-
९	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन खर्च		-	-
१०	सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	४	५४,९४९	८०
११	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च		-	-
१२	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	११,३०८,५००	४१,८६१
१३	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था	६	३६९,१४६	-
१४	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		२,७४७,४३०	४,०००
	जम्मा व्यय (ख)		१६,६४५,७२६	४५,९४१
१५	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत [(क)-(ख)]		(३,०४६,४६५)	११४,९४१

अनुसूची १ देखि ६ सम्म यसका अभिन्न अंग हुन् ।

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साभेदार

निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आर्थिक बर्ष २०७५/७६ को बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी तीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाब

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
	आय			
१	बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१	६,०२७,६६५	-
२	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आय		५,३०४,३४५	-
३	लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यवाट आय	२	५०५,३९८	-
४	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय		-	-
५	आर्थिक बर्षको शुरुको भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
६	आर्थिक बर्षको शुरुको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
	जम्मा आय (क)		११,८३७,४०८	-
	व्यय			
७	दावी भूक्तानी (खुद)	३	१,१८४,२७९	-
८	अभिकर्ता कमिशन		४,४५५,१८४	-
९	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन खर्च		-	-
१०	सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	४	६०,२७७	-
११	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च		८१५,२२७	-
१२	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	७,५०१,६४८	-
१३	आर्थिक बर्षको अन्त्यमा भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था	६	१७८,८७४	-
१४	आर्थिक बर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		३,०१३,८३३	-
	जम्मा व्यय (ख)		१७,२०९,३२२	-
१५	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत [(क)-(ख)]		(५,३७१,९१४)	-

अनुसूची १ देखि ६ सम्म यसका अभिन्न अंग हुन् ।

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

 यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

 कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

 लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

 कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

 सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साभेदार

 निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

 शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

 दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

 एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

 मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड आर्थिक बर्ष २०७५/७६ को लघु वीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाब

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
	आय			
१	बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१	३६२,१७८	-
२	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आय		-	-
३	लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यवाट आय	२	७,२१९	-
४	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय		-	-
५	आर्थिक बर्षको शुरूको भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
६	आर्थिक बर्षको शुरूको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
	जम्मा आय (क)		३६९,३९७	-
	व्यय			
७	दावी भूक्तानी (खुद)	३	२२६,५४१	-
८	अभिकर्ता कमिशन		५४,३२७	-
९	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन खर्च		-	-
१०	सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	४	३,६२२	-
११	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च		७२,४३५	-
१२	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	८९,९१९	-
१३	आर्थिक बर्षको अन्त्यमा भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था	६	-	-
१४	आर्थिक बर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		१८१,०८९	-
	जम्मा व्यय (ख)		६२७,९३१	-
१५	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत [(क)-(ख)]		(२५८,५३४)	-

अनुसूची १ देखि ६ सम्म यसका अभिन्न अंग हुन् ।

यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साभेदार

निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/७६ को विविध विमाको आय-व्यय हिसाब

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	अनुसूची	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
	आय			
१	बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१	४,१६८,०६५	७५,१८१
२	पुनर्वीमा कमिशन आय		६,८३७,६४३	३३,३४७
३	लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यवाट आय	२	८२५,९४८	३२२,८०६
४	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष आय		-	-
५	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरुको भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था		-	-
६	आर्थिक वर्षको शुरुको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		३७,५९१	-
	जम्मा आय (क)		११,८६९,२४७	४३१,३३४
	व्यय			
७	दावी भूक्तानी (खुद)	३	१,०२१,७५१	-
८	अभिकर्ता कमिशन		७१८,४७९	५,३७९
९	पुनर्वीमा कमिशन खर्च		-	-
१०	सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	४	४१,६८१	७५२
११	अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च		-	-
१२	व्यवस्थापन खर्च	५	७,६५९,५७५	५०,०४६
१३	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा भूक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी वापत व्यवस्था	६	४१२,८२०	-
१४	आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था		२,०८४,०३२	३७,५९१
	जम्मा व्यय (ख)		११,९३८,३३८	९३,७६८
१५	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत [(क)-(ख)]		(६९,०९१)	३३७,५६६

अनुसूची १ देखि ६ सम्म यसका अभिन्न अंग हुन् ।

 यस. के. तमोट
महाप्रबन्धक

 कृष्ण बोहरा
संचालक

 लक्ष्मी प्रसाद श्रेष्ठ
संचालक

 कुनाल कयाल
अध्यक्ष

आजको मितिको संलग्न प्रतिवेदन अनुसार

 सिए. हेम कुमार काफ्ले
साभेदार

 निल बहादुर बराली
प्रमुख वित्त अधिकृत

 शशी राज बज्राचार्य
संचालक

 दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल
संचालक

 एच. डि. एस. डि. एसोसिएट्स,
चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट्स

 मिति: पौष २८, २०७६
स्थान: काठमाडौं

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-१

(क) बीमाशुल्क (खुद)

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	बीमाको किसिम	कूल बीमाशुल्क		पुनर्बीमा शुल्क भुक्तानी (Ceded)		बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	
		यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१	अग्नी / सम्पत्ति	६०,६९०,५६०	१,०८८,४८८	५२,६६८,९२१	९४९,६२४	८,०२१,६३९	१३८,८६४
२	सामुद्रिक	१०,२५९,४८४	९२,९३२	७,९९५,६८५	५९,०५४	२,२६३,७९९	३३,८७८
३	मोटर	१६१,११८,७०३	१,६४८,०७३	४९,३८७,११७	७२८,९२३	१११,७३१,५८६	९१९,१५०
४	इन्जिनियरीङ्ग	४१,८८३,३३२	१५५,०४२	३६,३८८,४७१	१४७,०४२	५,४९४,८६१	८,०००
५	बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी	३०,१३८,३२६	-	२४,११०,६६१	-	६,०२७,६६५	-
६	लघु	३६२,१७८	-	-	-	३६२,१७८	-
७	विविध	२८,३६८,७९७	१८५,३५७	२४,२००,७३३	११०,१७६	४,१६८,०६५	७५,१८१
	जम्मा	३३२,८२१,३८१	३,१६९,८९२	१९४,७५१,५८८	१,९९४,८१९	१३८,०६९,७९३	१,१७५,०७३

(ख) कुल बीमाशुल्क

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	बीमाको किसिम	प्रत्यक्ष बीमाशुल्क		प्राप्त पुनर्बीमा शुल्क (Accepted)		कूल बीमाशुल्क	
		यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१	अग्नी / सम्पत्ति	६०,६२९,८१०	१,०८८,४८८	६०,७५०	-	६०,६९०,५६०	१,०८८,४८८
२	सामुद्रिक	१०,२५९,४८४	९२,९३२	-	-	१०,२५९,४८४	९२,९३२
३	मोटर	१६१,००२,५६३	१,६४८,०७३	११६,१४०	-	१६१,११८,७०३	१,६४८,०७३
४	इन्जिनियरीङ्ग	४१,८८३,३३२	१५५,०४२	-	-	४१,८८३,३३२	१५५,०४२
५	बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी	३०,१३८,३२६	-	-	-	३०,१३८,३२६	-
६	लघु	३६२,१७८	-	-	-	३६२,१७८	-
७	विविध	२८,३६८,७९७	१८५,३५७	-	-	२८,३६८,७९७	१८५,३५७
	जम्मा	३३२,६४४,४९१	३,१६९,८९२	१७६,८९०	-	३३२,८२१,३८१	३,१६९,८९२

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-२

लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यबाट आयको बाँडफाँड

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	सरकारी र सरकारको जमानत प्राप्त सेक्युरिटीबाट आय	-	-
२	वाणिज्य बैंकको मुद्दती निक्षेपबाट आय	६६,७४७,३४२	४१,७८८,५७४
३	विकास बैंकको मुद्दती निक्षेपबाट आय	८,८१३,८३४	५४८,२१९
४	नागरिक लगानी योजनाबाट आय	-	-
५	वित्तीय संस्थाको मुद्दती निक्षेपबाट आय	७८१,८७५	-
६	पब्लिक कम्पनीको साधारण शेयरबाट लाभांश	-	-
७	अग्राधिकार शेयरबाट लाभांश	-	-
८	बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाको डिभेन्चरबाट आय	८७८,४२५	-
९	अन्यबाट आय	४५५,८४२	-
	(क) शेयर निस्काशन आमदानी	-	-
	(ख) विविध आमदानी	४५५,८४२	-
१०	कर्जाबाट आय	-	-
११	अन्य निक्षेपबाट (मुद्दती बाहेक) आय	-	-
१२	लगानी विक्रीमा नाफा	-	-
	न्यून लगानी विक्रीमा नोक्सान	-	-
१३	लगानी (खरीद) मा नाफा	-	-
	न्यून लगानी (खरीद) मा नोक्सान	-	-
१४	स्थिर सम्पत्ती विक्रीबाट नाफा	-	-
	न्यून स्थिर सम्पत्ती विक्रीबाट नोक्सान	-	-
१५	खाता अपलेखन	-	-
१६	अघिल्ला वर्षसंग सम्बन्धित आय	-	-
१७	अन्य आय	-	४,०६०
	जम्मा	७७,६७७,३१७	४२,३४०,८५३

लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यबाट आयको बाँडफाँड

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
	नाफा नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको	६३,९३८,८८४	३७,०३७,७४९
१	अग्नी/सम्पत्ति बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	१,६११,२३७	१,२६१,८७२
२	सामुद्रिक बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	४२१,९८०	१५१,३३४
३	मोटर बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	९,४३४,३२५	३,४४५,१७०
४	इन्जिनियरीङ्ग बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	९३२,३२५	१२१,९२३
५	बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	५०५,३९८	-
६	लघु बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	७,२१९	-
७	विविध बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	८२५,९४८	३२२,८०६
	जम्मा	७७,६७७,३१७	४२,३४०,८५४

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड
आ. व. २०७५/७६
वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-३
दावी भुक्तानी

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	चालु आ.व.मा परेको दावी भुक्तानी		एक आ.व.अघि परेको दावी भुक्तानी		दुई आ.व.अघि परेको दावी भुक्तानी		तीन आ.व.अघि परेको दावी भुक्तानी		चार आ.व.वा सो भन्दा अघि परेको दावी भुक्तानी		कूल दावी भुक्तानी		कूल दावी भुक्तानीमा पुनर्बीमकको हिस्सा		दावी भुक्तानी (खुद)		
		यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष
१	अग्नी/सम्पत्ति	१,८४०,४२८	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	१,८४०,४२८	-	१,३१७,६७८	-	५२२,७५०	-	-
२	सामुद्रिक	८३३,५९१	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	८३३,५९१	-	६६२,२५३	-	१७१,३३८	-	-
३	मोटर	२५,६९३,४७८	११,४९८	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	२५,६९३,४७८	११,४९८	६,९३५,५३३	२,३००	१८,७५७,९४५	९,१९८	-
४	इन्जिनियरीङ	३,२३८,१४६	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	३,२३८,१४६	-	२,४३१,८९१	-	८०६,२५५	-	-
५	वाली तथा पशुपक्षी	५,९२१,३९७	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	५,९२१,३९७	-	४,७३७,९१७	-	१,१८४,४७९	-	-
६	लघु	२२६,५४१	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	२२६,५४१	-	-	-	२२६,५४१	-	-
७	विविध	८,०५१,४४१	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	८,०५१,४४१	-	७,०२९,६९०	-	१,०२१,७५१	-	-
	जम्मा	४५,८०५,०२१	११,४९८	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	४५,८०५,०२१	११,४९८	२३,११४,१५१	२,३००	२२,६९०,८५१	९,१९८	-

अनुसूची-४
सेवा शुल्क खुद

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	बीमाको किसिम	कूल सेवा शुल्क		कूल सेवा शुल्कमा पुनर्बीमकको हिस्सा		सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	
		यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१	अग्नी/सम्पत्ति	६०६,९०६	१०,८८५	५२६,६८९	९,४९६	८०,२१६	१,३८९
२	सामुद्रिक	१०२,५९५	९,२९	७९,९५७	५९१	२२,६३८	३३८
३	मोटर	१,६११,१८७	१६,४८१	४९३,८७१	७,२८९	१,११७,३१६	९,१९२
४	इन्जिनियरीङ	४१८,८३३	१,५५०	३६३,८८५	१,४७०	५४,९४९	८०
५	वाली तथा पशुपक्षी	३०१,३८३	-	२४१,१०७	-	६०,२७७	-
६	लघु	३,६२२	-	-	-	३,६२२	-
७	विविध	२८३,६८८	१,८५४	२४२,००७	१,१०२	४१,६८१	७५२
	जम्मा	३,३२८,२१४	३१,६९९	१,९४७,५१६	१९,९४८	१,३८०,६९८	११,७५१

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-५

व्यवस्थापन खर्च

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१	कर्मचारी खर्च (अनुसूची ५.१ बमोजिम)	६७,७०४,८४३	४,२१९,१७१
२	घर भाडा	१२,२०२,७२५	७९६,१६०
३	विजुली तथा पानी	१,१९२,९३२	८,३५०
४	मर्मत तथा सम्भार		
	(क) भवन	१४,१९५	२१०,३०५
	(ख) सवारी साधन	९४,०७२	८६,२०३
	(ग) कार्यालय उपकरण	-	४१,८००
	(घ) फर्निचर	-	-
	(ङ) कम्प्युटर	६९,५००	-
	(च) अन्य	५२,२८२	-
५	संचार	१,१०५,७९२	४३,५८०
६	छपाई तथा मसलन्द	३,३४१,४०६	१९१,५७२
७	खर्च हुने कार्यालय सामान	१,६९६,८५३	१९३,९२३
८	परिवहन	११,०००	९९,२९१
९	भ्रमण खर्च (भत्ता समेत)		
	(क) आन्तरिक	१,३७७,६७७	१८५,५७७
	(ख) वैदेशिक	११०,२९१	३६,२६३
१०	अभिकर्ता तालिम खर्च	२४५,२०६	११,०००
११	अभिकर्ता अन्य	-	-
१२	बीमाशुल्क	६१४,३२८	३,५८६
१३	सुरक्षा खर्च	२०१,७०१	-
१४	कानूनी तथा परामर्श शुल्क	८१८,१००	-
१५	पत्र पत्रिका तथा पुस्तक	४५,३६०	४,९६९
१६	विज्ञापन तथा प्रचार प्रसार	८७०,६३७	३९६,८३४
१७	व्यापार प्रवर्द्धन	१,१५७,१४७	१०,२५०
१८	अतिथी सत्कार	५१७,८६८	-
१९	चन्दा तथा उपहार	६६,७२०	-
२०	संचालक समिति सम्बन्धी खर्च		
	(क) बैठक भत्ता	४१४,०००	-
	(ख) अन्य	१७०,३७१	-
२१	अन्य समिति/उप-समिति सम्बन्धी खर्च		
	(क) बैठक भत्ता	१४४,०००	-
	(ख) अन्य	१,३६७	-
२२	साधारण सभा सम्बन्धी खर्च	-	-

२३	लेखापरीक्षण सम्बन्धी खर्च		-
	(क) लेखापरीक्षण शुल्क	१३०,०००	५०,०००
	(ख) कर लेखापरीक्षण शुल्क	२५,०००	-
	(ग) विस्तृत लेखापरीक्षण प्रतिवेदन शुल्क	२५,०००	-
	(घ) अन्य शुल्क	-	-
	(ङ) आन्तरिक लेखापरीक्षण खर्च	२००,०००	५०,०००
	(च) अन्य खर्च	३६,५६६	२१३,५७६
२४	व्याज	-	-
२५	बैंक चार्ज	७४,२९२	९०
२६	शुल्क तथा दस्तूर	१,२११,१५८	५०,०००
२७	त्स कट्टी	३,६५१,४०९	१७७,४२३
२८	हलाक टिकट	१,०१६,७७४	५,०००
२९	अन्य	-	-
	(क) सदस्यता शुल्क	२५,०००	-
	(ख) पूजा खर्च	१२७,४२३	-
	(ग) लघु बीमा कार्यक्रम सम्बन्धी खर्च	५८६,२८८	-
	(घ) विविध खर्च	१७०,५६४	१३२,७६१
	(ङ) कम्प्युटर सफ्टवेर सपोर्ट सर्भिस खर्च	४२४,०३४	६४,१९३
	(च) विदेशी मुदा समायोजन खर्च	१,९१७	-
	(छ) संचालनमा आउनु भन्दा अधिको खर्च	-	७८७,९४६
	(ज) इमेल तथा इन्टरनेट	२,१८३,८२६	-
	(झ) ज्याला	९३३,६९८	-
	बाँडफाँडको लागि जम्मा	१०४,९८३,३२१	७,९०९,८२३

व्यवस्थापन खर्चको बाँडफाँड

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको	१६,२७४,५५५	७,०५८,१३३
	बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको		
१	अग्नी/सम्पत्ति बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	१६,३७०,०४९	२९३,८९२
२	सामुद्रिक बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	२,३०८,३८४	२०,९१०
३	मोटर बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	४३,४७०,६९२	४४४,९८०
४	इन्जिनियरीङ्ग बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	११,३०८,५००	४१,८६१
५	वाली तथा पशुपंक्षी बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	७,५०१,६४८	-
६	लघु बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	८९,९१९	-
७	विविध बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारेको	७,६५९,५७५	५०,०४६
	जम्मा	१०४,९८३,३२१	७,९०९,८२३

अनुसूची ५.१

कर्मचारी खर्च

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	तलब	३६,५०६,७९०	२,७६७,७७३
२	भत्ता	१०,७१७,२३३	९४४,०६४
३	दशै खर्च	१,८५१,३३४	-
४	सञ्चयकोषमा थप	३,१२१,४९३	२७६,७७७
५	तालिम खर्च	१,९९०,८२२	-
६	पोशाक	-	-
७	औषधोपचार	-	-
८	बीमा	१३२,८७०	-
९	पेन्सन तथा उपदान व्यवस्था	२,५३५,८९०	२३०,५५६
१०	विदा वापतको खर्च तथा व्यवस्था	१,३८७,८४२	-
११	अन्य कर्मचारी सूविधा वापत खर्च	-	-
१२	अन्य	-	-
	(क) कर्मचारी सवारी भत्ता	४,८७७,७८०	-
	(ख) कर्मचारी सवारी बीमा खर्च	९९,०२५	-
	(ग) कर्मचारी सवारी कर खर्च	८८,८००	-
	(घ) सवारी इन्धन खर्च	२,९७३,७९७	-
	(ङ) अन्य भत्ता	४१९,०००	-
	(च) कर्मचारी खाजा खर्च	१,००२,१६८	-
	जम्मा	६७,७०४,८४३	४,२१९,१७०

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-६

आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी बापत व्यवस्था

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	चालु आ.व.मा परेको भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी	एक आ.व.अधि परेको भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी	दुई आ.व.अधि परेको भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी	तीन आ.व. वा सो भन्दा अधि परेको भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी	सृजना भएको तर जानकारीमा नआएको दावी (अनुमानित)	भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी जम्मा दावी	भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी जम्मा दावीमा पुनर्बीमकको हिस्सा	भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी बापत व्यवस्था सम्बन्धित बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा सारिएको
१	अपनी/सम्पत्ति	६४०,०००	-	-	-	-	६४०,०००	३९०,०१२	२८७,४८६
२	सामुद्रिक	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
३	मोटर	८,०५८,०२४	-	-	-	-	८,०५८,०२४	१,६३४,५०७	७,३८७,०४५
४	इन्जिनियरीङ्ग	११,०५५,०००	-	-	-	-	११,०५५,०००	१०,७३४,००४	३६९,१४६
५	बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी	७७७,७१४	-	-	-	-	७७७,७१४	६२२,१७१	१७८,८७४
६	लघु	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
७	विविध	१,३२७,०००	-	-	-	-	१,३२७,०००	९६८,०२६	४१२,८२०
	जम्मा	२१,८५७,७३८	-	-	-	-	२१,८५७,७३८	१४,३४८,७२०	८,६३५,३७१

अनुसूची-७

आय-व्यय हिसाब बाट नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको रकम

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१	अपनी/सम्पत्ति बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको	(९८९,१६६)	१,३००,३७६
२	सामुद्रिक बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको	१,६९५,०९५	१६१,५०४
३	मोटर बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको	७,८५६,९८१	३,६३२,२८९
४	इन्जिनियरीङ्ग बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको	(३,०४६,४६५)	११४,९४१
५	बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको	(५,३७१,९१४)	-
६	लघु बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको	(२५८,५३५)	-
७	विविध बीमाको आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको	(६९,०९१)	३३७,५६६
	जम्मा	(१८३,०९४)	५,५४६,६७६

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-८

व्यवस्था फिर्ता

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	लगानीमा नोक्सानको लागि व्यवस्था फिर्ता	-	-
२	कर्जामा नोक्सानको लागि व्यवस्था फिर्ता	-	-
३	शंकास्पद आसामी व्यवस्था फिर्ता	-	-
४	अन्य व्यवस्था फिर्ता	-	-
	जम्मा	-	-

अनुसूची-९

अपलेखन खर्चहरू

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	प्रारम्भिक खर्चहरू	-	-
२	पूर्व संचालन खर्चहरू	-	२,५३५,१२४
३	पर सारिएका खर्चहरू	-	-
४	अपलेखन गरिएको लगानी	-	-
५	अपलेखन गरिएको कर्जा	-	-
६	अपलेखन गरिएको आसामी	-	-
७	अन्य अपलेखन	-	-
	जम्मा	-	२,५३५,१२४

अनुसूची-९ क

शेयर सम्बन्धी खर्च

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	शेयर निष्कासन खर्च	-	-
२	शेयर रजिष्ट्रेसन खर्च	-	-
३	शेयर सूचिकरण खर्च	-	-
४	लाभांश वितरण खर्च	-	-
५	शेयर सम्बन्धी अन्य खर्च	-	-
	जम्मा	-	-

अनुसूची-१०

अन्य खर्च

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	दण्ड जरिवाना	-	३८०,७२३
२	विलम्ब शुल्क जरिवाना	-	-
३	अन्य	-	-
	जम्मा	-	३८०,७२३

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

अनुसूची-११

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

नोक्सानीको लागि व्यवस्था

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	लगानीमा नोक्सानीको लागि व्यवस्था	-	-
२	कर्जामा नोक्सानीको लागि व्यवस्था	-	-
३	शंकास्पद आसामी व्यवस्था	-	-
४	अन्य व्यवस्था	-	-
	जम्मा	-	-

अनुसूची-१२

बीमा कोष

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	वर्षको शुरुमा बीमा कोष		नाफा नोक्सान हिसाबबाट सारेको		वर्षको अन्त्यमा बीमा कोष	
		यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	अग्नी/सम्पत्ति	२,३६४,९९३	-	-	२,३६४,९९३	२,३६४,९९३	२,३६४,९९३
२	सामुद्रिक	२९३,७२७	-	२,७७३,७२७	२९३,७२७	३,०६७,४५४	२९३,७२७
३	मोटर	६,६०६,०४१	-	१२,८५६,५७९	६,६०६,०४१	१९,४६२,६२०	६,६०६,०४१
४	इन्जिनियरीङ्ग	२०९,०४२	-	-	२०९,०४२	२०९,०४२	२०९,०४२
५	बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी	-	-	-	-	-	-
६	लघु	-	-	-	-	-	-
७	विविध	६१३,९३१	-	-	६१३,९३१	६१३,९३१	६१३,९३१
	जम्मा	१०,०८७,७३४	-	१५,६३०,३०६	१०,०८७,७३४	२५,७१८,०४०	१०,०८७,७३४

अनुसूची-१३

क) शेयर पूँजी

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१.	अधिकृत पूँजी	-	-
	क) रु.१००। दरको १००,००,००० थान इक्यूटी शेयर	१,००,००,००,०००	१,००,००,००,०००
	ख) रु..... दरकोथान अपरिवर्तनीय अग्राधिकार शेयर	-	-
	ग) रु..... दरको थान परिवर्तनीय अग्राधिकार शेयर	-	-
२.	जारी पूँजी	-	-
	क) रु.१००। दरको ७०,००,००० थान इक्यूटी शेयर	७०,००,००,०००	७०,००,००,०००
	ख) रु..... दरकोथान अपरिवर्तनीय अग्राधिकार शेयर	-	-
	ग) रु..... दरको थान परिवर्तनीय अग्राधिकार शेयर	-	-
३.	चुक्ता पूँजी	-	-
	क) रु.१००। दरको ७०,००,००० थान इक्यूटी शेयर	७०,००,००,०००	७०,००,००,०००
	न्यून भुक्तानी प्राप्त हुन बाँकी रु.... दरको ...थान इक्यूटी शेयर	-	-
	ख) रु..... दरकोथान अपरिवर्तनीय अग्राधिकार शेयर	-	-
	ग) रु..... दरको थान परिवर्तनीय अग्राधिकार शेयर	-	-
	घ) बोनस शेयरबाट आएको फयाक्सन शेयर	-	-
	जम्मा चुक्ता पूँजी	७०,००,००,०००	७०,००,००,०००

ख) शेयर स्वामित्वको संरचना

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष		गत बर्ष	
		साधारण शेयर संख्या	स्वामित्वको %	साधारण शेयर संख्या	स्वामित्वको %
संस्थापक	नेपाली संगठित संस्थाहरु	२४,५०,०००	३५	२४,५०,०००	३५
	नेपाली नागरिक	४५,५०,०००	६५	४५,५०,०००	६५
	विदेशी	-	-	-	-
	जम्मा	७०,००,०००	१००	७०,००,०००	१००
सर्व साधारण		-	-	-	-
अन्य		-	-	-	-
कुल		७०,००,०००	१००	७०,००,०००	१००

ग) एक प्रतिशत वा बढी शेयर स्वामित्व भएका शेयरधनीहरुको विवरण

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष		गत बर्ष	
		स्वामित्वको %	रकम (रु.)	स्वामित्वको %	रकम (रु.)
	समुह क				
१	बबिता कुमारी अग्रवाल	९.०७	६,३५,००,०००	९.०७	६,३५,००,०००
२	अनूज कयाल	२.३८	१,६६,५०,०००	२.३८	१,६६,५०,०००
३	विकास कुमार कयाल	२.३२	१,६२,५०,०००	२.३२	१,६२,५०,०००
४	दुर्गा वोहरा	१.९५	१,३६,८०,०००	१.९५	१,३६,८०,०००
५	निकिता कयाल	१.५०	१,०५,००,०००	१.५०	१,०५,००,०००
६	वामदेव गौली	१.४७	१,०३,००,०००	१.४७	१,०३,००,०००
७	तुल्सी राम पोखरेल	१.४१	९९,००,०००	१.४१	९९,००,०००
८	जय प्रकाश अग्रवाल	१.४१	९९,००,०००	१.४१	९९,००,०००
९	रमेश सिलवाल	१.४१	९९,००,०००	१.४१	९९,००,०००
१०	नरेन्द्र कुमार अग्रवाल	१.४१	९९,००,०००	१.४१	९९,००,०००
११	रेशु अग्रवाल	१.४१	९९,००,०००	१.४१	९९,००,०००
१२	मिता मूरारका अग्रवाल	१.४१	९९,००,०००	१.४१	९९,००,०००
१३	दिपेन्द्र अग्रवाल	१.४१	९९,००,०००	१.४१	९९,००,०००
१४	उमेश थापा	१.३६	९५,००,०००	१.३६	९५,००,०००
	समुह ख				
१	मेगा बैंक नेपाल लिमिटेड	७.१४	५,००,००,०००	७.१४	५,००,००,०००
२	देव: विकास बैंक लिमिटेड	७.१४	५,००,००,०००	७.१४	५,००,००,०००
३	सांग्रिला डेभलपमेन्ट बैंक लिमिटेड	४.२९	३,००,००,०००	४.२९	३,००,००,०००
४	गोर्खाज फाइनान्स लिमिटेड	४.२९	३,००,००,०००	४.२९	३,००,००,०००
५	जनता बैंक लिमिटेड	२.८६	२,००,००,०००	२.८६	२,००,००,०००
६	सेन्चुरी कमर्शियल बैंक लिमिटेड	१.४३	१,००,००,०००	१.४३	१,००,००,०००
७	मुक्तिनाथ विकास बैंक लिमिटेड	१.४३	१,००,००,०००	१.४३	१,००,००,०००
८	साइन रेसुझा डेभलपमेन्ट बैंक लिमिटेड	१.४३	१,००,००,०००	१.४३	१,००,००,०००
९	वेस्ट फाइनान्स कम्पनी लिमिटेड	१.४३	१,००,००,०००	१.४३	१,००,००,०००

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-१४

जगेडा तथा कोष

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	स्थगन कर जगेडा	-	-
२	बीमा जगेडा	-	-
३	पूँजीगत जगेडा	-	-
४	विशेष जगेडा	-	-
५	अन्य जगेडा (विवरण खुलाउने)	-	-
६	शेयर प्रिमियम	-	-
७	प्रस्तावित बोनस शेयर	-	-
८	पूँजीकृत हुन बाँकी बोनस शेयर	-	-
९	नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबबाट सारेको नाफा	२,३८,२१,५७८	९०,७८,९६०
	जम्मा	२,३८,२१,५७८	९०,७८,९६०

अनुसूची-१५

महा-विपत्ति जगेडा

रकम (रु.)

वर्षको शुरुमा महा-विपत्ति जगेडा		यस बर्ष		गत बर्ष	
यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१०,०८,७७२	-	१६,३८,०६९	१०,०८,७७२	२६,४६,८४१	१०,०८,७७२
१०,०८,७७२	-	१६,३८,०६९	१०,०८,७७२	२६,४६,८४१	१०,०८,७७२

रकम (रु.)

अनुसूची-१६

तिर्न बाँकी दीर्घकालीन ऋण तथा सापटी

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	डिवेन्चर / बण्ड	-	-
२	बैंक	-	-
३	वित्तीय संस्था	-	-
४	अन्य (विवरण खुलाउने)	-	-
	जम्मा	-	-

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-१७

स्थिर सम्पत्ति विवरण

रकम (रु.)

विवरण	परल मोल				हास कठी				खुद मोल	
	शुरु मौज्दात	यस वर्ष थपेको	यस वर्ष घटेको	जम्मा	गत वर्षसम्म	यस वर्ष	बिक्री/समायोजन	जम्मा	यस वर्षसम्मको	गत वर्षसम्मको
फ्रि होल्ड जमिन	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
भवन	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
फर्निचर तथा फिक्सचर्स	१८,०९,७६३	१,५७,७७,४०८	-	१,७५,८७,१७१	३६,७२६	९,३१,२३८	-	९,६७,९६४	१,६६,१९,२०७	१७,७३,०३६
कार्यालय सामान	६,३१,५०७	२१,९०,२१८	-	२८,२१,७२५	५,४०३	१४,६०,४७७	-	१४,६५,८८०	१३,५५,८४५	६,२६,१०४
कम्प्यूटर तथा सूचना प्रविधी उपकरण	११,१२,६७८	७२,०९,२२६	-	८३,२१,९०४	३४,६००	१,४३,९७२	-	१,७८,५७२	८१,४३,३३२	१०,७८,०७७
अदृश्य सम्पत्ति	७,५२,०००	१५,२५,७९०	-	२२,७७,७९०	१४,३१७	-	-	१४,३१७	२२,६३,४७३	७,३७,६८३
सवारी साधन	४३,९३,६१७	२०,५९,७८८	-	६४,५३,४०५	६७,४२०	६,३३,४४६	-	७,००,८६६	५७,५२,५३८	४३,२६,१९७
बिद्धतीय जडान	७,७८,०२०	५४,८०,४५०	-	६२,५८,४७०	१७,३७४	३,३९,५५९	-	३,५६,९३३	५९,०१,५३७	७,६०,६४५
लिज होल्ड सम्पत्ति	१,५४,५१७	२३,६८,९२८	-	२५,२३,४४५	१,५८३	१,४२,७१६	-	१,४४,२९९	२३,७९,१४६	१,५२,९३४
अन्य	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
जम्मा	९६,३२,१०२	३,६६,११,८०८	-	४,६२,४३,९१०	१,७७,४२३	३६,५१,४०९	-	३८,२८,८३२	४,२४,१५,०७८	९,४,५,६७६
निर्माणाधिन पूँजीगत खर्च	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
कुल	९६,३२,१०२	३,६६,११,८०८	-	४,६२,४३,९१०	१,७७,४२३	३६,५१,४०९	-	३८,२८,८३२	४,२४,१५,०७८	९,४,५,६७६
गत वर्ष	-	९६,३२,०९९	-	९६,३२,०९९	-	१,७७,४२३	-	१,७७,४२३	९,४,५,६७६	-

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-१८

लगानी

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
(क)	दीर्घकालिन लगानी:		
१	सरकारी र सरकारको जमानत प्राप्त सेक्युरिटी	-	-
२	वाणिज्य बैंकको मुद्दती निक्षेप	-	-
३	विकास बैंकको मुद्दती निक्षेप	-	-
४	नागरिक लगानी योजना	-	-
५	वित्तीय संस्थाको मुद्दती निक्षेप	४,००,००,०००	-
६	पब्लिक कम्पनीको साधारण शेयर (अनुसूची १८.१ बमोजिम)	-	-
७	बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाको अग्राधिकार शेयर/डिबेन्चर	१,५०,००,०००	-
८	अन्य:		
	• नेपाल पुनर्बीमा कं. लि. (संस्थापक शेयर)	-	-
	• नेपाल इन्स्योरेन्स एसोसिएसन (संस्थापक शेयर)	-	-
	• बीमा समिति - बीमा प्रवर्धन कोष	-	-
	जम्मा	५,५०,००,०००	-
(ख)	अल्पकालिन लगानी :		
१	सरकारी र सरकारको जमानत प्राप्त सेक्युरिटी	-	-
२	वाणिज्य बैंकको मुद्दती निक्षेप	६२,४५,००,०००	६३,२५,००,०००
३	विकास बैंकको मुद्दती निक्षेप	१३,१०,००,०००	३,००,००,०००
४	नागरिक लगानी योजना	-	-
५	वित्तीय संस्थाको मुद्दती निक्षेप	१,९५,००,०००	-
६	बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाको अग्राधिकार शेयर/डिबेन्चर	-	-
७	वाणिज्य बैंकको ब्याज प्राप्त हुने अन्य निक्षेप	७३,२२,५००	-
८	विकास बैंकका ब्याज प्राप्त हुने अन्य निक्षेप	६६,९२,६६१	-
९	वित्तीय संस्थाको ब्याज प्राप्त हुने अन्य निक्षेप	२२,८०,१९१	-
१०	अन्य ब्याज प्राप्त हुने लगानी (वित्तीय संस्थामा निक्षेप)	-	-
	जम्मा	७९,१२,९५,३५२	६६,२५,००,०००
	कुल	६,२९,९५,३५२	६६,२५,००,०००

अनुसूची-१८.१

शेयर लगानी

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	कम्पनी	खुद रकम	अकित मूल्य	परल मूल्य	बजार मूल्य
१	साधारण शेयर				
	जम्मा	-	-	-	-

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-१५

नगद तथा बैंक मौज्जात

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	नगद मौज्जात	-	२,६२,९०९
	जम्मा	-	२,६२,९०९
२	बैंक मौज्जात		
	• वाणिज्य बैंकहरूको मौज्जात	२,६२,७९,७३६	५,६९,८९,२९६
	• विकास बैंकहरूको मौज्जात	४०,०४,८३६	४,६६,९८६
	• वित्तीय संस्थाहरूको मौज्जात	९,२९,५४८	-
३	अन्य	-	-
	जम्मा	३,०४,०६,९९९	५,७४,५६,२०२
	कुल	३,०४,०६,९९९	५,७७,९९,९०३

अनुसूची-२०

अन्य कर्जा

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
	दीर्घकालिन :		
१	अभिकर्तालाई कर्जा	-	-
२	कर्मचारीलाई कर्जा	-	-
३	कर्मचारीलाई पेशकी	२३,५०,०००	-
	जम्मा	२३,५०,०००	-
	अल्पकालिन:		
१	अभिकर्तालाई कर्जा	-	-
२	कर्मचारीलाई कर्जा	-	-
३	अन्य	-	-
	जम्मा	२३,५०,०००	-

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-२१

अन्य सम्पत्ति

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	लगानीबाट प्राप्त हुन बाँकी आय	४६,४०,८०८	१,५७,४२५
२	कर्जाबाट प्राप्त हुन बाँकी ब्याज	-	-
३	अन्य बीमकबाट प्राप्त हुन बाँकी	६,२१८	-
४	पुनर्बीमकबाट प्राप्त हुन बाँकी	-	-
५	विविध आसामी	५४,२७७	-
६	अग्रिम भूक्तानी	२,०६,०१५	२,६१,३०६
७	कर्मचारी पेशकी	३२,४८,५८५	२०,१९०
८	अन्य पेशकी	१२,५२,२६५	१३,८७,८४६
९	धरौटी	३,४२,३५०	२,०२,७५०
१०	असुल हुन बाँकी बीमाशुल्क	-	-
	न्यून : असुल हुन बाँकी बीमाशुल्क मुलतवी (suspense)	-	-
११	अन्य	४,०९,६६,७६७	७०,९९,३५५
	(क) अग्रिम दावी भूक्तानी		
	(ख) अन्य सम्पत्ति	२६,७२०	
	(ग) अग्रिम आयकर	२,१४,८७,६११	६४,२७,५३५
	(घ) स्थगन कर सम्पत्ति	-	-
	(ङ) असूल हुन बाँकी भाडा	-	-
	(च) नागरिक लगानी कोष (उपदान तथा संचित विदा वापत)	-	-
	(छ) शेयरको लागि दिएको आवेदन	-	-
	(ज) मुल्य अभिवृद्धि कर	-	६,७१,८२०
	(झ) प्राप्त हुन बाँकि अनुदान	१,९४,५२,४३६	
	जम्मा	५,०७,१७,२८५	९१,२८,८७२

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-२२

चालु दायित्व

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	अभिकर्तालाई दिन बाँकी	१९,८५,२९३	१०,७१३
२	अन्य बीमकलाई दिन बाँकी	४१,७८२	
३	पुनर्बीमकलाई दिन बाँकी	९,०३,८१,४१५	१४,८९,०७६
४	अल्पकालिन सापटी	-	
५	बीमाशुल्क धरौटी	-	
६	पूर्ण विवरण नखुलेको बीमाशुल्क	-	
७	विविध साहू	१,२४,५८,६८८	३१,९९,१९५
८	सहायक/होल्डिङ कम्पनीलाई दिन बाँकी	-	
९	श्रोतमा कट्टा गरिएको कर तिर्न बाँकी	३३,९४,६६५	७६,७९५
१०	मूल्य अभिवृद्धि कर तिर्न बाँकी	३५,३८,७९४	
११	आयकर तिर्न बाँकी	-	
१२	सेवा शुल्क तिर्न बाँकी	३३,२६,४४४	३१,६९९
१३	कर्मचारीलाई दिन बाँकी	५६,०७,२७८	१,८५,९१५
१४	संचालकलाई दिन बाँकी	-	
१५	भुक्तानी दिन बाँकी लाभांश (डिभिडेण्ड)	-	
१६	अन्य	५४,६८,१०३	७,०२,०८९
	(क) सञ्चय कोष	१२,२५,१०५	
	(ख) उपदान	२७,६६,४४६	२,३०,५५५
	(ग) सर्भेयरलाई तिर्न बाँकी	८,२४०	
	(घ) फिर्ता गर्नुपर्ने विमा शुल्क	-	
	(ङ) स्थगन कर दायित्व	८,४१,१९१	९०,८११
	(च) शेयर वापत अग्रिम भुक्तानी	-	
	(छ) तिर्न बाँकी जरीवाना	-	३,८०,७२३
	(ज) गाडी सुविधा वापत धरौटी	४०,८३३	-
	(झ) लघु बीमा कार्यक्रमको लागि तिर्न बाँकी	५,८६,२८८	-
	जम्मा	१२,६२,०२,४६२	५६,९५,४८२

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-२३

असमाप्त जोखिम वापतको व्यवस्था

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस बर्ष	गत बर्ष
१	अग्नी/सम्पत्ति बीमाको असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा	४०,१०,८१९	६९,४३२
२	सामुद्रिक बीमाको असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा		
	चालु आ.व.को	११,३१,९००	१६,९३९
	एक आ.व.अधिकको	१६,९३९	-
	दूई आ.व.अधिकको	-	-
	जम्मा	११,४८,८३९	१६,९३९
३	मोटर बीमाको असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा	५,५८,६५,७९३	४,५९,५७५
४	इन्जिनियरीङ्ग बीमाको असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा	२७,४७,४३०	४,०००
५	बाली तथा पशुपंक्षी बीमाको असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा	३०,१३,८३३	-
६	लघु बीमाको असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा	१,८१,०८९	-
७	विविध बीमाको असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा	२०,८४,०३२	३७,५९१
	जम्मा	६,९०,५१,८३५	५,८७,५३७

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची २३ (क)

अन्य व्यवस्था

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	वर्षको शुरुमा व्यवस्था		चालु आ.व.मा थप गरिएको व्यवस्था		चालु आ.व.मा अपलेखन/मुक्तानी गरिएको व्यवस्था		चालु आ.व.मा फिर्ता गरिएको व्यवस्था		वर्षको अन्तमा कायम रहेको व्यवस्था	
		यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१	लाभांश (डिभिडेण्ड) को लागि व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
२	आयकर व्यवस्था	९३,४४,९७०	-	१,४७,१९,६६३	-	९३,४४,९७०	-	-	-	१,४७,१९,६६३	९३,४४,९७०
३	लगानीमा नोक्सानीको लागि व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
४	कर्जामा नोक्सानीको लागि व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
५	शंकास्पद आसामीको लागि व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
६	अन्य नोक्सानीको लागि व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
७	कर्मचारी सम्बन्धी व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(क) पेन्सन तथा उपदान व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ख) विदा वापत व्यवस्था	-	-	१३,६७,६४२	-	-	-	-	-	१३,६७,६४२	-
	(ग) आवास तथा अन्य सुविधा व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(घ) कर्मचारी बोनस व्यवस्था	२९,९९,१९७	-	-	२९,९९,१९७	-	-	-	-	-	२९,९९,१९७
	(ङ) अन्य	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
८	अन्य व्यवस्था	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	जम्मा	१,२३,४४,१६७	-	१,६१,०७,७०५	२९,९९,१९७	१,२३,४४,१६७	-	-	-	१,६१,०७,७०५	१,२३,४४,१६७

अनुसूची-२४

अपलेखन/समायोजन हुन बाँकी विविध खर्चहरू

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१	अपलेखन गर्न बाँकी प्रारम्भिक खर्च	-	-
२	अपलेखन गर्न बाँकी पूर्व संचालन खर्च	-	-
३	अपलेखन गर्न बाँकी लगानीमा प्रिमियम	-	-
४	अपलेखन गर्न बाँकी स्थगन गरिएका खर्च	-	-
५	अन्य	-	-
	जम्मा	-	-

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

अनुसूची २५

वित्तीय विवरण सँग सम्बन्धित प्रमुख लेखा नीतिहरू

परिचय:

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड (General Insurance Company Nepal Limited) कम्पनी ऐन, २०६३ (संसोधन सहित) अन्तर्गत मिति २०६४ साल मंसिर १० गते दर्ता नं १०३३ स्थापित सीमित दायित्व भएको कम्पनी हो। यसको केन्द्रीय कार्यालय हात्तीसार, काठमाडौंमा रहेको छ। यो कम्पनी बीमा समितिबाट बीमा ऐन, २०४९ को दफा १० (३) तथा बीमा नियमावली, २०४९ को नियम ८ (१) बमोजिम मिति २०७४ साल माघ महिना २४ गते बीमकको प्रमाण पत्र दर्ता नं २०/२०७४/०७५ प्राप्त भई २०७५ जेष्ठ २९ गतेबाट बीमा व्यवसाय सञ्चालन गर्न स्वीकृति प्राप्त कम्पनी हो। यस कम्पनीले नेपालभर निर्जीवन बीमा सेवा प्रदान गर्दै आएको छ।

कम्पनीले आफ्ना व्यवसायिक ईकाइहरू तथा शाखाहरूबाट आफ्ना ग्राहकहरूलाई निर्जीवन बीमा सेवा प्रदान गर्नु, बीमा गरिएको नोक्सानी सम्बन्धी दावी समयमा फछ्यौट गर्नु साथै बीमा वापत प्राप्त प्रिमियमलाई वित्तीय उपकरणमा लगानी गर्नु कम्पनीको प्रमुख गतिविधी हो।

आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५ साल श्रावण १ देखि २०७६ साल अषाढ ३१ गते सम्मको संलग्न वित्तीय विवरणहरू यस कम्पनीको संचालक समितिको बैठकले मिति २०७६ साल पौष २८ गते स्वीकृति प्राप्त गरेको छ।

१. वित्तीय विवरण तयारीका आधारहरू:

यस कम्पनीको वित्तीय विवरणहरू ऐतिहासिक मुल्य अवधारणा (Historical Cost Convention) र व्यवसायको निरन्तरता (न्युप्लन ऋयलअभचल) को आधारमा स्पष्ट रूपमा लेखा सम्बन्धि टिप्पणीहरू अन्यथा उल्लेखित गरिएकोमा बाहेक प्रोदभावी (Accrual) आधारमा लेखाङ्कन गरी सामान्यतया सर्वमान्य लेखा सिद्धान्तहरू (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles), नेपाल लेखामान बोर्डबाट जारी भई नेपाल चार्टर्ड एकाउन्टेन्ट संस्थाबाट लागु गरिएको नेपाल लेखामान (Nepal Accounting Standards-NAS), कम्पनी ऐन २०६३ (संसोधन सहित), बीमा ऐन २०४९, बीमा नियमावली २०४९, बीमा समितिको वित्तीय विवरण सम्बन्धी निर्देशिका २०६५, तथा बीमा समितिबाट जारी गरिएका परिपत्र, निर्देशन आदिको अधिनमा बीमा व्यवसाय रहेको प्रचलन समेतलाई ध्यानमा राखी तयार गरिएको छ।

२. स्थिर सम्पत्ति लेखाङ्कन नीति:

स्थिर सम्पत्तिहरू ऐतिहासिक मुल्य अवधारणाका आधारमा परल मोलमा ह्रासकट्टी गरी देखाईएको छ। स्थिर सम्पत्ति प्राप्त गर्नको लागि गरिएको खर्च तथा स्थापना खर्चलाई लागत मुल्यमा पुजीकरण गरिएको छ।

३. ह्रासकट्टि लेखाङ्कन नीति:

स्थिर सम्पत्तिको ह्रासकट्टी तथा अदृश्य सम्पत्तिको ह्रासकट्टी व्यवस्थापनले निर्धारण गरेको सम्पत्तिको आयुलाई मध्यनजर गर्दै Straight line method अनुसार गरिएको छ।

४. पुँजीकृत नगरिने सम्पत्तिहरू सम्बन्धि लेखांकन नीति:

कम्पनिले खरिद गरेको सबै स्थिर प्रकृतिका सम्पत्तिहरू पुँजीकृत गरिने नीति लिईएको छ। साथै रु. ५,०००/- भन्दा कम मुल्यको सम्पत्तिलाई व्यवस्थापनको निर्णय आधारमा खर्च लेखिएको छ तर सम्पत्तिको प्रकृतिको आधारमा पुँजीकृत गर्ने नीति लिएको छ।

५. आयकर तथा स्थगन कर व्यवस्था नीति:

आयकर ऐन, २०५८ को अधिनमा रही आयकर व्यवस्था गरिएको छ। वित्तीय विवरण अनुसारको सम्पत्ति तथा दायित्वको रकम तथा कर का आधार बीच फरक भई श्रृजना हुने अस्थायी अन्तर (Temporary Difference) को कारणले भविष्यमा श्रृजना हुने कर दायित्व तथा सम्पत्तिको लगत राख्ने उदेश्यले स्थगन करको लेखाङ्कन गरिएको छ। स्थगन कर सम्पत्ति तथा दायित्व मापन गर्नका लागि जुन वर्षमा अस्थायी अन्तर समायोजन हुन सक्छ सोही वर्षका लागि आयकर ऐनद्वारा लागु भईसकेको करको दर वाहालको करको दर लागु हुने अनुमान गरीएको छ। साथै स्थगन कर सम्पत्ति वा दायित्वलाई भविष्यमा पर्याप्त करयोग्य आय सिर्जित भई उक्त करयोग्य आयमा समायोजन गर्न सक्ने अनुमान गरी लेखाङ्कन गरिएको छ। स्थगन कर सम्पत्ति तथा दायित्वलाई समायोजन (Net-Off) गरी अन्य सम्पत्ति/दायित्वमा देखाईने नीति लिएको छ।

६. लगानी लेखाङ्कन नीति :

लगानी लेखाङ्कनको सम्बन्धमा कम्पनीले बीमा समितिको लगानी निर्देशिकाको अधिनमा रही देहाए बमोजिम लेखाङ्कन नीति लिएको छ :

- (क) नेपाल सरकारको बचतपत्र र ऋणपत्रमा गरिएको लगानीलाई अङ्कित मुल्य वा परल मुल्य मध्ये जुन घटी छ सोही मुल्यमा लेखाङ्कन गर्ने नीति अपनाईएको छ ।
- (ख) खण्ड (क) बमोजिमको लगानीको अङ्कित मुल्यभन्दा परल मुल्य बढी भएको भएमा त्यस्तो बढी रकमलाई स्थगन गरिएको खर्च (Deferred Expenditure) को रूपमा लेखाङ्कन गरी सो खर्चलाई त्यस्तो लगानीको अवधि भित्र समानुपातिक आधारमा (Pro-rata Basis) मा अपलेखन गर्ने नीति अपनाईएको छ ।
- (ग) बैंक/वित्तीय संस्थाको मुद्दती निक्षेपमा गरिएको लगानीको लेखाङ्कन साँवा मुल्यको आधारमा गरिएको छ ।
- (घ) पब्लिक लिमिटेड कम्पनीले जारी गरेका ऋणपत्र हरुमा गरिएको लगानीको लेखाङ्कन परल मुल्यको आधारमा गर्ने नीति अपनाईएको छ । ऋणपत्रहरुको लगानी मुल्यमा स्थायी मुल्य ह्रास नभएसम्म मुल्यह्रास व्यवस्था गर्ने नीति अपनाईएको छैन ।
- (ङ) अल्पकालिन लगानीलाई लागत मुल्य वा बजार मुल्य जुनकम छ सोहि आधारमा लेखाङ्कन गरिएको छ ।

लगानी वर्गीकरण नीति:

वासलातको दिनमा कायम रहेको लगानीहरुको अन्तिम भुक्तानी मिति एक वर्ष भन्दा बढी भएको लगानीहरुलाई दीर्घकालीन लगानीको रूपमा र सो भन्दा बाहेकको लगानीलाई अल्पकालीन लगानीको रूपमा देखाउने नीति लिईएको छ ।

७. सट्टी घटबढ समायोजन नीति:

विदेशी मुद्रामा भएको कारोबारहरुको लेखांकन सोहि मितिको बैंक खरिद दरमा गरिएको छ । विदेशी मुद्रामा रहेको सम्पत्ति एवं दायित्वहरुलाई वर्षान्तको बैंक खरिद दर अनुसार रुपान्तरण गरिएको छ र सो बाट उत्पन्न फरकलाई नाफा/नोक्सान हिसाबमा लेखांकन गर्ने नीति लिईएको छ ।

८. बीमा शुल्क आम्दानी लेखाङ्कन नीति :

- (क) बीमा शुल्क आम्दानी बीमा समितिको निर्देशिका अनुसार नगद प्राप्तको आधारमा लेखाङ्कन गरिएको छ । तर नगद प्राप्त मिति भन्दा बीमाशुल्क भुक्तानी गर्नु पर्ने मिति पछि भएमा पछिल्लो मितिमा शुल्क आम्दानी बाधे नीति लिईएको छ ।
- (ख) पुनर्बीमा स्वीकार गरे बापत प्राप्तहुने बीमा शुल्क आम्दानीको लेखाङ्कन नगद प्राप्ती (ऋवकज द्यबकष्क) को आधारमा गरिएको छ ।
- (ग) बीमाशुल्क एक वर्षभन्दा बढी अवधिको लागि एकमुष्ट प्राप्त भएमा बीमा अवधिको समानुपातिक रूपमा चालु आर्थिक वर्षको लागि हुन आउने बीमा शुल्क आम्दानी बाँधी बाँकी रहेको रकम छुट्टै धरौटी खातामा राखिने नीति लिएको छ । तर एकल बीमाशुल्क तोकिएको बीमाको हकमा यो व्यवस्था लागु हुने छैन ।

९. पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आम्दानी लेखाङ्कन नीति :

पुनर्बीमा कम्पनीबाट प्राप्त कमिशनलाई नगद प्राप्त वा पुनर्बीमा कम्पनीबाट समर्थन प्राप्तको आधारमा आम्दानी लेखाङ्कन गरिएको छ ।

१०. अन्य आय लेखाङ्कन तथा वाडफाँड नीति:

कम्पनीले लगानीमा प्राप्त गर्ने व्याज तथा अन्य आम्दानीलाई प्रोदभावी (Accrual) आधारमा लेखांकन गरी बीमा समितिको निर्देशिका अनुसार कुल आम्दानी लाई आय-व्यय हिसाब तथा नाफा/नोक्सान हिसाबको भार बमोजिम बाँडफाँड गरिएको छ ।

११. कर्जा लेखाङ्कन नीति:

कम्पनीको कर्मचारी वीनियमावलीको अधिनमा रही प्रदान गरिएको कर्जालाई साँवा रकममा लेखांकन गरिने नीति लिएको छ । कम्पनीले यस आ.व. मा रु. २३,५०,०००/- (तेइस लाख पचास हजार मात्र) कर्मचारीहरुलाई कर्जा प्रदान गरेको छ ।

१२. व्यवस्थापन खर्च बाँडफाँड नीति :

बीमा समितिको निर्देशन बमोजिम व्यवस्थापन खर्चको १० प्रतिशत रकम नाफा नोक्सान हिसाबमा खर्च देखाई बाकी रकमलाई सम्बन्धित बीमा व्यवसायको प्रत्यक्ष बीमाशुल्कमा अभिकर्ता कमिशन कट्टा गरी हुन आउने रकमलाई त्यस बीमा व्यवसायको भार मानी सबै बीमा व्यवसायको आय-व्यय हिसाबमा बाडफाँड गर्ने नीति रहेको छ ।

१३. बीमादावी भुक्तानी खर्च लेखाङ्कन नीति:

बीमाको दावी लागत गणना गर्दा बीमालेख बमोजिम भुक्तानी गर्नुपर्ने रकम तथा सो दावी फछ्यौटको लागि आवश्यक परामर्श तथा अनुसन्धान खर्च समावेश गरी लेखाङ्कन गर्ने नीति लिईएको छ, तर बीमकको पदाधिकारी वा कर्मचारीले गरेको कामको पारिश्रमिक र अन्य खर्च बापतको रकम समावेश गरेको छैन ।

१४. बीमादावी बापत दायित्व व्यवस्था लेखाङ्कन नीति:

बीमा समितिको निर्देशिका अनुसार संचित गरिएको बीमा दावीको दायित्व बापत दावी रकमको ११५ प्रतिशत व्यवस्था गरिएको छ ।

१५. बीमाकोष सम्बन्धमा:

बीमा नियमावली २०४९ को दफा १५(ग) तथा बीमा समितिको निर्देशिका अनुसार चुक्तापुंजी बराबर रकम नभएसम्म खुद नाफाको ५० प्रतिशतले हुन आउने रकम बीमाकोषमा सार्ने गरिएको छ । सो रकमलाई प्रत्येक आय-व्याय हिसाबको बचतलाई भारतको आधारमा प्रत्येक किसिमको बीमासंग सम्बन्धित कोषमा बाँडफाँड गर्ने गरिएको छ ।

१६. असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा लेखाङ्कननीति:

कम्पनीले बीमा नियमावली, २०४९ तथा बीमा ऐन, २०४९ बमोजिम असमाप्त जोखिम जगेडा बापत खुद बीमा शुल्कको ५० प्रतिशत रकमले व्यवस्था गर्ने नीति रहेको छ । साथै निर्देशिका अनुसार व्यवस्था गरेको रकमलाई पछिल्लो आर्थिक वर्षमा आम्दानी जनाउने, तर सामुद्रिक बीमाको हकमा तीनवर्ष पछिको आर्थिक वर्षमा आम्दानी जनाउने नीति रहेको छ ।

१७. कर्मचारी उपदान, विदा तथा अन्य सुविधा बापत व्यवस्था नीति:

कम्पनीले कर्मचारी उपदान, विदा तथा अन्य सुविधा बापत गरिएको खर्चलाई प्रोदभावी (Accrual Basis) आधारमा लेखाङ्कन गरेको छ । उपदान बापतको रकमको भुक्तानी, आधारभूत तलबमानको ८.३३ % को आधारमा व्यवस्था गरिएको छ । विदा तथा अन्य सुविधा बापतको रकमको भुक्तानी, भुक्तानी गरिने समयको अन्तिम तलबमान (Payment on the basis of last drawn salary) अनुसार गर्ने गरिएको छ ।

१८. शंकास्पद आसामी व्यवस्था नीति:

शंकास्पद आसामी बापत शतप्रतिशत व्यवस्था गरिकन नाफा नोक्सान हिसाब मा लेखाङ्कन गर्ने नीति रहेको छ । उक्त व्यवस्था गरिएको रकम प्राप्त भएमा प्राप्त भएको आर्थिक वर्षमा आम्दानी लेखाङ्कन गर्ने नीति रहेको छ ।

१९. अपलेखन खर्च लेखाङ्कन नीति:

व्यवस्थापनले समय समयमा निर्धारण गरे बमोजिमको अपलेखन खर्च लेखांकन गर्ने नीति लिएको छ ।

२०. अन्य नीतिहरू :

क) कर्मचारी बोनस व्यवस्था:

बोनस ऐन, २०३० तथा मिति २०७३ श्रावण ३० गतेको सम्माननीय सर्वोच्च अदालतको निर्णय बमोजिम १० प्रतिशत रकम कर्मचारी बोनस व्यवस्था गर्ने गरिएको छ ।

ख) लगानी बाट आम्दानी नीति:

लगानीबाट प्राप्त हुने आम्दानी प्रोदभावी र लाभांश आम्दानी नगद प्राप्तिको आधारमा लेखांकन गर्ने नीति रहेको छ ।

ग) पुर्नबीमा शुल्क खर्च लेखांकन नीति:

पुर्नबीमा शुल्क खर्चलाई प्रोदभावी (Accrual Basis) आधारमा लेखांकन गर्ने नीति रहेको छ ।

घ) महाविपत्ति कोष जगेडा

बीमा समितिको निर्देशन बमोजिम नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाब अन्तर्गत बाँडफाँडका लागि उपलब्ध रकमको १०% महाविपत्ति जगेडा कोषमा व्यवस्था गरिएको छ ।

ङ) दायित्वहरू:

विगतका घटनाक्रमबाट उत्पन्न भएका कम्पनीको हालका दायित्वहरू, जसको निसर्गका वखत आर्थिक लाभ हुने श्रोत बाहिरिने सम्भावना रहने अपेक्षा गरिएको हुन्छ, ती नै कम्पनीका दायित्वहरू हुन् । कम्पनीको दायित्व अन्तर्गत भुक्तानी दिनुपर्ने दावी, भुक्तानी

दिन बाँकी प्रिमियम सापटीहरु, भुक्तानी दिनुपर्ने लाभांश, बक्यौता ब्याजहरु, पाकी नसकेको प्रिमियम आम्दानी, विविध साहुहरु तथा अन्य दायित्वहरु पर्दछन् ।

च) कर्मचारी खर्च

कम्पनीले कर्मचारीहरुबाट प्राप्त गरेको सेवा वापत व्यहोर्नु पर्ने सबै किसिमका व्ययलाई कर्मचारी खर्च मानिएको छ । कर्मचारी खर्चमा देहाय बमोजिमका पर्दछन् :

(क) अल्पकालीन कर्मचारी खर्चहरु, जस्तै: तलब, भत्ता, विदा वापतको क्षतिपूर्ति,

(ख) सेवाबाट निवृत्त भएपछि भुक्तानी हुने उपदान, सञ्चय कोष आदि र अल्पकालीन कर्मचारी खर्चको लेखाङ्कन कर्मचारीले सेवा प्रदान गरे पश्चात वा सेवा प्रदान गरेको कारण क्षतिपूर्ति (पारितोषिक) प्राप्त गर्ने अधिकार सिर्जना भए पश्चात गरिन्छ ।

(सेवा निवृत्त भएपछि भुक्तानी हुने खर्चको लेखाङ्कन कर्मचारीले सेवा प्रदान गरेको कारण त्यस्तो क्षतिपूर्तिहरु (पारितोषिक) प्राप्त गर्ने अधिकारको सिर्जना भएमा गरिन्छ ।

छ) बीमा सेवा शुल्क

कम्पनीले बीमा ऐन, २०४९ को दफा ४० को उपदफा २ बमोजिम कुल बीमा शुल्कको १ प्रतिशत रकम बीमा सेवा शुल्क वापत खर्च लेखाङ्कन गरेको छ ।

(ज) पशुपंक्षी तथा वाली बीमा

कम्पनीले वित्तीय विवरण सम्बन्धि निर्देशन १३ बिमकको आय बाँडफाँड गर्नुपर्ने (अनुसुचि २), निर्देशन १४ व्यवस्थापन खर्चको बाँडफाँड गर्नुपर्ने (अनुसुचि ५), निर्देशन १७ छुट्टा छुट्टै बीमा कोष राख्नुपर्ने व्यवस्था (अनुसुचि १२) बमोजिम पशुपंक्षी तथा वाली बीमाको व्यवसायको भार समेतलाई सामेल गरि बाँडफाँड गरेको छ ।

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

अनुसूची २६

वित्तीय विवरण संग सम्बन्धित लेखा सम्बन्धी टिप्पणीहरू

१. सम्भावित दायित्वहरू:

- अ) चुक्ता वा भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी लगानी : नभएको ।
- आ) प्रत्याभूति प्रतिबद्धता (Underwriting Commitments) : नभएको ।
- इ) बीमालेख अन्तर्गतका दावी भन्दा बाहेक अन्यबाट बीमक उपर कुनै दावी परेको तर कम्पनीले दायित्व स्वीकार नगरेको : नभएको ।
- ई) कम्पनीले वा कम्पनीको तर्फबाट दिईएको ग्यारेण्टी : नभएको ।
- उ) अन्य दायित्व : नभएको ।

२. भुक्तानी गर्न बाँकी दावी बापत दायित्व मूल्याङ्कन गर्दा अवलम्बन गरिएका आधारहरू:

- क) भुक्तानी गर्न बाँकी दावी बापत दायित्वको अनुमान विगत वर्षको अनुभव र सर्भेयरको परामर्श अनुसार गरिएको छ । बीमा नियमावली २०४९ को नियम १५(घ) को व्यवस्थाअनुरूप सूचित गरिएको दावीको अनुमानित दायित्वमा कम्पनीको अंशको ११५% ले हुन आउने रकम दावी बापत व्यवस्था गरिएको छ ।
- ख) सृजना भएको तर जानकारीमा नआएका (IBNR) बीमा दावीको व्यवस्था गर्न आवश्यक नदेखिएकोले यस वर्ष सो बापत व्यवस्था गरिएको छैन ।

३. बीमकको सम्पत्तिमा आएको सीमितता तथा विवादहरू: कम्पनीको सम्पत्तिमा कुनै सीमितता तथा विवाद आएको छैन ।

४. कर्जा, लगानी तथा स्थिर सम्पत्तिको लागि गरिएको प्रतिबद्धता : नभएको ।

५. लगानीसंग सम्बन्धित देहायका खरिद-बिक्री सम्भौताहरूको मूल्य :

- अ) खरिद गरिएको सम्पत्तिको स्वामित्व प्राप्त नभएको - नभएको ।
- आ) बिक्री गरिएको सम्पत्तिको भुक्तानी प्राप्त नभएको - नभएको ।

६. यस वर्षभरी गरिएको लगानी तथा बिक्री/फिर्ता लिएको लगानीको सम्बन्धमा संस्था, परिमाण र रकम समेत खुलेको विवरण : आ.व. २०७५/७६ मा गरिएको थपलगानीको विवरण निम्नानुसार रहेको छ ।

क्र.स.	विवरण	रकम रु.
१.	सरकारी बचतपत्र/ऋणपत्र	-
२.	वाणिज्य बैंकहरूसंगको मुद्दती	५९९,८२२,५००
३.	विकास बैंकहरूसंगको मुद्दती	१३७,६९२,६६९
४.	वित्तीय कम्पनीहरूसंगको मुद्दती	२९,७८०,९९९
	जम्मा	७५९,२९५,३५२

आ.व. २०७५/७६ मा म्याद भुक्तान पछि फिर्ता लिएको लगानीको विवरण निम्नानुसार रहेको छ ।

क्र.स.	विवरण	रकम रु.
१.	वाणिज्य बैंकहरूसंगको मुद्दती	५९२,५००,०००
२.	विकास बैंकहरूसंगको मुद्दती	३०,०००,०००
३.	वित्तीय कम्पनीहरु संगको मुद्दती	-
	जम्मा	६२२,५००,०००

दीर्घकालिन लगानीको विवरण यस प्रकार रहेको छ ।

क्र.स.	विवरण	रकम रु.
१.	वित्तीय संस्थाको मुद्दती निक्षेप	४०,०००,०००
२.	बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाको डिभेन्चर	१५,०००,०००
	जम्मा	५५,०००,०००

७. बैंक मौज्जात हिसाब सम्बन्धमा सम्बन्धित बैंक/वित्तीय संस्थाको स्टेटमेन्ट सहितको हिसाब मिलान सम्बन्धी व्यहोरा :
कम्पनीको बैंक मौज्जात हिसाब सम्बन्धित बैंक/वित्तीय संस्थाको स्टेटमेन्टसंग हिसाब मिलान गरिएको छ ।
८. बीमक/पुनर्बीमकसंग लिनु दिनु बाँकी हिसाब सम्बन्धमा सम्बन्धित बीमक/पुनर्बीमकको समर्थन सहितको हिसाब मिलान सम्बन्धी व्यहोरा :
बीमक/पुनर्बीमकसंग लिनु दिनु बाँकी हिसाबको सम्बन्धमा अन्य बीमक/पुनर्बीमकको समर्थन पत्र प्राप्त भई आवश्यक समायोजन गरिएको छ ।
९. बीमकले गरेको लगानी प्रचलित बीमा ऐन, नियमावली तथा बीमा समितिबाट तोकिए बमोजिम रहे नरहेको:
बीमा समितिको लगानी निर्देशन २०७५ अनुसार लगानी वर्गिकरणमा यस कम्पनीको स्वीकृत वित्तीय विवरण २०७४/७५ अनुसार टेक्निकल रिजर्भ मात्र रु ७,०६९,२३५/- रहेकोले र बीमा कोष र महाविपत्ति कोष न्यून रहेकोले लगानीको अनुपात लगानी निर्देशिका बमोजिम नरहेको तथापी आगामी आ.व.मा पूर्ण रुपमा पालना गर्ने प्रतिबद्धता गरिएको छ ।
१०. बीमकको संचालक वा संचालक संग सम्बन्धित व्यक्ति वा संस्था संग भएको कारोबार
बीमकको संचालक वा संचालक संग सम्बन्धित व्यक्ति वा संस्थसंग कारोबार भएको छैन ।
११. बीमकले आफ्नो सम्पत्तिको सुरक्षणमा लिएको ऋणको धितो, शर्त तथा औचित्य:
कम्पनीले आफ्नो सम्पत्तिको सुरक्षणमा कुनै ऋण लिएको छैन ।
१२. बीमकले कर चुक्ता प्रमाण पत्र प्राप्त गरेको आ.व. तथा त्यस्तो चुक्ता प्रमाणपत्र प्राप्त हुन बाँकी आ.व. र सो सम्बन्धी विवरणका साथै अधिल्लो आ.व. हरूको कर जरिवाना ब्याज वापत दावी परेको र यस आ.व. मा भुक्तानी भएको रकम:
कम्पनीले आ.व. २०७४/७५ को करचुक्ता प्रमाणपत्र प्राप्त गरेको छ ।
१३. फिर्ता गरेको बीमाशुल्क को परिमाण र कारण :
यस आ.व. मा कम्पनीले रु. २,२९,५७,९५५/- बीमाशुल्क निम्न कारणहरूले गर्दा फिर्ता गरेको छ:
(क) बीमितको अनुरोधमा बीमांक रकम घटाइएको ।
(ख) बीमितको अनुरोधमा बीमालेख रद्द गरिएको ।
(ग) दोहोरो बीमालेख जारी हुन गएको ।
(घ) प्रतितपत्र रद्द हुन गएको ।
(ङ) बीमालेखमा वहन गरिएको जोखिम हटाइएको ।
(च) संयुक्त बीमा गरिएको बीमालेखहरूमा अन्य बीमा कम्पनिहरूको बीमशुल्क हिस्सा भुक्तानी गरिएको ।
१४. अपलेखन हुन बाँकी खर्चको विवरण:
कम्पनीको अपलेखन हुन बाँकी कुनै पनि खर्च छैन ।
१५. चुक्तापूँजी मध्ये अग्रिम भुक्तानीप्राप्त (Paid-in Advance), भुक्तानी प्राप्त हुन बाँकी (Calls-in Arrears) र जफत गरिएका तर पुनःनिष्काशन नगरिएका शेयर: नभएको ।
१६. लिजहोल्ड सम्पत्तिमा गतवर्ष सम्म र यस वर्ष खर्च (Amortization) लेखिएको रकमको विवरण:
लिजहोल्ड सम्पत्तिमा गतवर्ष सम्म रु १,५८३/- र यस वर्ष रु १४२,७९६/- खर्च (Amortization) लेखिएको छ ।
१७. वर्ष भरिमा भएको वासलात बाहिरको कारोबारको विवरण:
वर्ष भरिमा वासलात बाहिर भएको कारोबारलाई अनुसूची २६(१) मा देखाइएको छ ।
१८. अधिल्ला बर्षहरूसँग सम्बन्धित आम्दानी तथा खर्चहरूको छुट्टाछुट्टै विवरण: नभएको ।

१५. उल्लिखित बुँदा बाहेक वासलात, नाफा नोक्सान हिसाब, आय(व्यय हिसाब लगायत का वित्तीय विवरणहरू लाई बुझ्न र विश्लेषण गर्न सघाउ पुग्ने जानकारीहरू :

क) स्थगन कर सम्पत्ति र स्थगन कर दायित्वको गणना निम्नानुसार रहेको छ ।

विवरण	वित्तीय विवरण अनुसारको मौज्जात (Carrying Value)	कर आधार (Tax Base)	फरक रकम (Temporary Difference)	कैफियत
स्थिर सम्पत्ति	४२,४१५,०७७	३८,२२३,२६६	(४,१९१,८१२)	दायित्व
अपलेखन हुन बाँकी नेपाल सरकारको वोन्ड प्रिमियम	-	-	-	सम्पत्ति
उपदान तथा संचित विदावापतको व्यवस्था	१,३८७,८४२	-	१,३८७,८४२	सम्पत्ति
शंकास्पद आसामीको लागि व्यवस्था	-	-	-	सम्पत्ति
लगानीको लागि व्यवस्था	-	-	-	सम्पत्ति
जम्मा			(२,८०३,९७०)	स्थगन कर दायित्व
स्थगन कर दायित्व (जम्मा X चालु कर दर) ३० प्रतिशत			(८४१,१९१)	स्थगन कर दायित्व
आ.व. को शुरुको स्थगन कर दायित्व			९०,८११	स्थगन कर दायित्व
यस वर्ष स्थगन कर खर्च			(७५०,३८०)	

(ख) २०७६ साल आषाढ मसान्तमा प्राप्त केही प्रिमियम चेकहरू संकलनार्थ सम्बन्धित बैंकहरूमा पठाईएको रकम २०७६ साल श्रावण ७ गते भित्र जम्मा भएको छ ।

(ग) यस समीक्षा वर्षमा महाप्रबन्धक श्री यस. के. तमोट लाई तलब, भत्ता, बोनस तथा सुविधा वापत रकम रु. ३२,४०,०००/- प्रदान गरिएको छ । सहायक महाप्रबन्धक श्री विनेश मास्के लाई तलब, भत्ता, बोनस तथा सुविधा वापत रकम रु. २४,६२,३२९/- प्रदान गरिएको छ ।

(घ) महाविपत्ति कोष:

बीमा समितिले २०७१ असोज ८ गते जारी गरेको परिपत्र नं. ७६ अनुसार वित्तीय विवरणमा नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाब अन्तर्गत बाँडफाँडका लागि उपलब्ध रकमको १० प्रतिशतले हुने रकम रु. १,६३८,०६९/- महाविपत्ति जगेडा वापत छुट्याईएको छ ।

(ङ) अधिकृत तथा जारी पुँजी वृद्धि: नभएको ।

(च) कर्मचारी बोनस:

NFRS अनुसारको वित्तीय विवरणमा नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाब अन्तर्गत नोक्सान आएकोले प्रस्तुत वर्षमा कर्मचारी बोनस वापत केहि पनि व्यवस्था गरिएको छैन ।

(छ) आयकर व्यवस्था:

आयकर ऐन, २०५८ तथा सो ऐन अन्तर्गत बनेको नियम अनुसार कायम भएको करयोग्य आयको आधारमा आयकर गणना गरी यस वर्ष आयकर वापत रु. १४,७९९,८६३/- (गत वर्ष रु. ९,३४४,९७०/-) व्यवस्था गरिएको छ । स्वयं तथा ठूला करदाता कार्यालयबाट कर निर्धारण बखत उक्त व्यवस्था फरक पर्न आएमा सोही वर्ष आवश्यक समायोजन गरिने छ ।

(ज) गत वर्षका रकमहरूलाई आवश्यकता अनुसार पूनः वर्गीकरण तथा पूनः सामुहिकरण गरिएका छन् ।

(झ) आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/०७६ को वित्तीय विवरणहरू संचालक समितिबाट मिति २०७६/०९/०१ मा पारित गरी लेखापरीक्षकबाट सोहि मितिमा राय व्यक्त गरिएको थियो । उक्त वित्तीय विवरणहरू बीमा समितिमा स्वीकृतिको लागी पठाईएकोमा समितिले मिति २०७६/०९/२० गतेको गैरस्थल सुपरीवेक्षण २६२ (२०७६/०७७) च. नं. २७३१ को पत्रको बुँदा नं. ५ को लघु बीमा वापतको हिसाव समेत समावेश गरी संसोधित वित्तीय विवरण पेश गर्नु भन्ने निर्देशन भएको थियो । उक्त लघु बीमा वापतको हिसाव समेत

व्यवस्थापनबाट अन्य छुट भएका समायोजनहरू, व्याज आमदानी, कमिशन आमदानी portfolio withdrawal आदी समावेश गरी आर्थिक वर्ष २०७५/०७६ मा नै समायोजन गर्न लेखापरीक्षण समितिले वित्त विभागलाई निर्देशन भए बमोजिम तयार पारिएका वित्तीय विवरणहरू संचालक समितिबाट पुनः २०७६/०९/२८ मा संसोधित वित्तीय विवरण स्वीकृत गरी पेश भएको छ ।

माथि उल्लेखित समायोजनहरूले परेका असर सहित मिति २०७६/०९/०१ को वित्तीय विवरणहरू र मिति २०७६/०९/२८ मा पारित वित्तीय विवरणहरूको तुलनात्मक विश्लेषण निम्न बमोजिम रहेको छ ।

१. एकीकृत आय-व्ययमा भएको फरक :

विवरण	संसोधित वित्तीय विवरण अनुसार	संसोधन पूर्व को वित्तीय विवरण अनुसार	फरक रकम	अनूसुची	कैफियत
आय:					
बीमाशुल्क (खुद)	१३८,०६९,७९३	१३७,७०७,६१५	३६२,१७८	१	लघु बीमाशुल्क समावेश गरिएकोले ।
पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आय	४७,९५५,३०९	४६,९११,५२४	१,०४३,७८५	-	स्लाईडिङ्ग कमिशन आमदानी बाँधिएको ।
लगानी, कर्जा तथा अन्यबाट आय	१३,७३८,४३३	१३,२०१,३२२	५३७,१११	२	व्याज आमदानी बाँधिएको ।
जम्मा आय	२००,३३४,१३२	१९८,३९९,०५९	१,९४३,०७३		
व्यय:					
दावी भुक्तानी (खुद)	२२,६९०,८६९	२२,४६४,३२९	(२२६,५४०)	३	लघु बीमाको दावी भुक्तानी ।
अभिकर्ता कमिशन	९,१५९,३७४	९,१०५,०४७	(५४,३२७)		लघु बीमाको कमिशन भुक्तानी ।
सेवा शुल्क (खुद)	१,३८०,६९८	१,३७७,०७६	(३,६२२)	४	लघु बीमाको सेवा शुल्क ।
अन्य प्रत्यक्ष खर्च	८८७,६६२	८१५,२२७	(७२,४३५)		लघु बीमासंग सम्बन्धित अन्य खर्चहरू ।
व्यवस्थापन खर्च	८८,७०८,७६६	८८,६१५,१७०	(९३,५९६)	५	लघु बीमा सम्बन्धित खर्चहरू, इन्धन खर्च तथा सवारी साधन भत्ता हरु ।
आर्थिक वर्षको अन्त्यमा असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था	६९,०३४,८९६	६८,८५३,८०७	(१८१,०८९)		
जम्मा व्यय (ख)	२००,५१७,२२६	१९९,८८५,६१८	(६३१,६०८)		
नफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा सारेको बचत (क) - (ख)	(१८३,०९४)	(१,४९४,५५९)	१,३११,४६५		

२. नाफा-नोक्सान हिसाबमा भएको फरक:

विवरण	संसोधित वित्तीय विवरण अनुसार	संसोधन पूर्वको वित्तीय विवरण अनुसार	फरक रकम	अनुसूची	कैफियत
आम्दानी					
आय-व्यय हिसाबबाट सारेको नाफा/(नोक्सान)	(१८३,०९४)	(१,४९४,५५९)	१,३११,४६५	७	
लगानी कर्जा तथा अन्यबाट आय	६३,९३८,८८४	६१,८८९,१४०	२,०४९,७४४	२	व्याज आम्दानी बाँधिएको ।
जम्मा आम्दानी (क)	६३,७५५,७९०	६०,३९४,५८१	३,३६१,२०९		
खर्च					
व्यवस्थापन खर्च	१६,२७४,५५५	१६,२१६,८२९	५७,७२६	५	लघु बीमा सम्बन्धित खर्चहरु, इन्धन खर्च तथा सवारी साधन भत्ता हरु ।
आ) आयकर	१४,७१९,८६३	१७,२५६,०७५	(५७,७२६)		आय रकम फरकपर्न जाँदा कर रकम पनि सोहि अनुरूप फरक पर्न गएको ।
जम्मा खर्च (ख)	३१,७४४,७९८	३४,२२३,२८४	(२,२१२,२९२)		
खुद नाफा/(नोक्सान) (क) - (ख)	३२,०१०,९९२	२६,१७१,२९७	५,८३९,६९५		

३. वासलातमा भएको फरक:

विवरण	संसोधित वित्तीय विवरण अनुसार	संसोधन पूर्वको वित्तीय विवरण अनुसार	फरक रकम	अनुसूची	कैफियत
श्रोत					
जगेडा तथा कोष	२३,८२१,५७८	२१,१९३,७१५	२,६२७,८६३	१४	नाफा नोक्सान हिसाबको कारणले ।
बीमा कोष	२५,७१८,०४०	२२,७९८,१९३	२,९१९,८४७	१२	नाफा नोक्सान हिसाबको कारणले ।
महा-विपती जगेडा	२,६४६,८४१	२,३५४,८५६	२९१,९८५	१५	नाफा नोक्सान हिसाबको कारणले ।
कुल श्रोत	७५२,१८६,४५९	७४६,३४६,७६४	५,८३९,६९५		
उपयोग					
चालु सम्पत्ती कर्जा तथा पेशकीहरु:					
नगद तथा बैंक मौज्जात	३०,४०६,११९	३०,४५९,८११	(५३,६९२)	१९	बैंक मौज्जातमा फरक पर्न गएकोले ।
अन्य सम्पत्ती	५०,७१७,२८४	४७,३४८,२८३	३,३६९,००१	२१	अग्रिम कर, व्याज आम्दानी, कर्मचारी पेशकी र शिखर इन्स्योरेन्स बाट प्राप्त हुनु पर्ने रकम ।
चालु दायित्व तथा व्यवस्थाहरु :					
चालु दायित्व	१२६,२०२,४६२	१२६,३७१,७२६	(१६९,२६४)	२२	पुनर्बीमा कम्पनीलाई तिर्ने पर्ने दायित्व, तिर्ने पर्ने तलब, तिर्ने पर्ने भ्याट रकम र टि.डी. एस. कर रकम
असमाप्त जोखिम वापत व्यवस्था	६९,०५१,८३५	६८,८७०,७४६	(१८१,०८९)	२३	लघु बीमाको असमाप्त जोखिम वापत को व्यवस्था ।
अन्य व्यवस्था	१६,१०७,७०५	१८,६४३,९१७	(२,५३६,२१२)	२३ क	आयकर व्यवस्थाको कारणले ।
कुल उपयोग	७५२,१८६,४५९	७४६,३४६,७६४	५,८३९,६९५		

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

अनुसूची-२७

प्रमुख सूचकाङ्कहरू

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	सूचकाङ्क	आ.ब. ०७५।७६	आ.ब. ०७४।७५
१	नेट वर्थ	रु.	७५,२१,८६,४५९	७१,९१,६६,६९४
२	शेयर संख्या	संख्या	७०,००,०००	७०,००,०००
३	प्रति शेयर कितावी मूल्य	रु.	१०७.५	१०३
४	खुद नाफा	रु.	३,२०,१०,९९२	२,०१,७५,४६८
५	प्रति शेयर आय (EPS)	रु.	४.५७	२.८८
६	प्रति शेयर लाभांश (DPS)	रु.	-	-
७	प्रति शेयर बजार मूल्य (MPPS)	रु.	-	-
८	मूल्य आम्दानी अनुपात (PE Ratio)	अनुपात	-	-
९	खुद बीमाशुल्क/कुल बीमाशुल्क	प्रतिशत	४१.४८	३७.०७
१०	खुद नाफा/कुल बीमाशुल्क	प्रतिशत	९.६२	६३६.४७
११	कुल बीमाशुल्क/कुल सम्पत्ति	प्रतिशत	३४.२३	०.४४
१२	लगानी र कर्जाबाट आय/कुल लगानी र कर्जा	प्रतिशत	९.१८	६.३९
१३	पुनर्बीमा कमिशन आय/कुल पुनर्बीमाशुल्क	प्रतिशत	२४.६२	१७.०८
१४	व्यवस्थापन खर्च/कुल बीमाशुल्क	प्रतिशत	३१.५४	२४९.५३
१५	बीमा अभिकर्ता सम्बन्धि खर्च/कुल बीमाशुल्क	प्रतिशत	२.७५	०.४०
१६	बीमा अभिकर्ता संख्या	संख्या	१२१	१
१७	कर्मचारी संख्या	संख्या	१७१	२३
१८	कार्यालयको संख्या	संख्या	४४	१
१९	कर्मचारी खर्च/व्यवस्थापन खर्च	प्रतिशत	६४	५३.३४
२०	कर्मचारी खर्च/कर्मचारी संख्या	रु.	३,९५,९३५	१,८३,४४२
२१	भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावी रकम/भुक्तानी भएको दावी रकम	प्रतिशत	४८	-
२२	भुक्तानी हुन बाँकी दावीको संख्या/यस वर्ष भुक्तानी भएको दावीको संख्या	प्रतिशत	३३	-
२३	कुल कायम रहेको बीमालेखको संख्या	संख्यामा	४३,०७८	१९९.००
२४	यस वर्ष नवीकरण भएको बीमालेखको संख्या/गत वर्ष कायम रहेको बीमालेखको संख्या	प्रतिशत	५.५३	-
२५	दावी परेको बीमालेखको संख्या/कुल कायम रहेको बीमालेखको संख्या	प्रतिशत	०.१६	०.५०
२६	सोल्भेन्सी मार्जिन	अनुपात	१.०६	१.०४

थप अनुपातहरु:

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	विवरण	सूचकाङ्क	आ.ब. ०७५/७६	आ.ब. ०७४/७५
क	व्यवसायको परिदृश्य			
२७	कुल बीमा शुल्कमा वृद्धि	प्रतिशत	१०,३९९.४५	१००.००
२८	खुद बीमा शुल्कमा वृद्धि	प्रतिशत	११,६४९.८९	१००.००
२९	लगानीमा वृद्धि	प्रतिशत	२७.७४	१००.००
ख	पूँजी पर्याप्तता र सलभेन्सी			
३०	पुँजी र खुद जम्मा सम्पत्तिको अनुपात	प्रतिशत	७९.१२	९४.६०
३१	खुद बीमा शुल्क र पूँजी अनुपात	प्रतिशत	१९.०८	०.१७
३२	सोल्भेन्सी अनुपात	प्रतिशत	१.०६	१.०४
ग	सम्पत्ति गुणस्तर र कर्जा नियन्त्रण			
३३	(सुचिकृत नभएको शेयरमा लगानी तथा आसामि) र खुद जम्मा सम्पत्ति	प्रतिशत	-	-
३४	शेयरमा भएको लगानी र खुद जम्मा सम्पत्ति	प्रतिशत	-	-
३५	पुनर्वीमकले भुक्तानी गर्न बाँकी रकम र पुनर्वीमकलाई जारी गरेको विजकको रकम	प्रतिशत	-	-
घ	पुनर्बीमा र बीमाङ्किय			
३६	खुद टेक्निकल रिजर्भ र गत तीन वर्षको खुद दावी भुक्तानीको औषत	प्रतिशत	१९.०२	-
ङ	खर्च विश्लेषण			
३७	दावी अनुपात	प्रतिशत	४४.९९	१.५७
३८	प्रत्यक्ष खर्च अनुपात	प्रतिशत	३८.८१	२८.४९
३९	कमिशनको अनुपात	प्रतिशत	(२८.०८)	(४४.९९)
४०	जम्मा खर्च अनुपात	प्रतिशत	८२.८०	२६.९२
४१	व्यवसाय प्रवर्द्धन खर्च र खुद बीमा शुल्क	प्रतिशत	२.०७	२८.७७
च	लगानी र प्रतिफल			
४२	लगानीबाट आय र खुद बीमा शुल्क	प्रतिशत	५६.२६	३,६०२.९१
४३	पूँजीमा प्रतिफल	प्रतिशत	३.२९	१.२८

नवीकरण (Renewals)

क्र.सं.	बीमाको किसिम	नयाँ बीमालेख संख्या (क)	नवीकरण बीमालेख संख्या (ख)	गत वर्षको जम्मा बीमालेख संख्या (ग) २०७४/७५	नवीकरण अनुपात
१	अग्नि/सम्पत्ति	४,७२६	-	३२	-
२	सामुद्रिक	९००	-	१६	-
३	मोटर	२१,४९०	११	१२४	८.९%
४	ईन्जिनियरिङ्ग	५६१	-	२	-
५	बाली तथा पशुपंछी	१,४७६	-	-	-
६	विविध	२,०६४	-	१९	-
	जम्मा	३१,२१७	११	१९३	५.७%

जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड

आ. व. २०७५/७६

वित्तीय विवरणको अभिन्न अंगको रूपमा रहने अनुसूचीहरू

रकम (रु.)

क्र.सं.	बीमाको किसिम	कायम रहेको बीमालेखको संख्या		कायम रहेको बीमालेख अन्तर्गत जम्मा बीमाहरू		पुनर्बीमकलाई बीमा हस्तांतरण गरिएको बीमाहरू		बीमकले खुद बीमा धारण गरेको बीमाहरू	
		यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष	यस वर्ष	गत वर्ष
१	अग्नी/सम्पत्ति	४,७२६	३४	३७,७०,५०,१२,१४९	५६,०४,६०,८२५	२३,०९,३९,८४,४१४	४७,५६,४०,०२५	१४,६१,१०,२७,७३४	८,४८,२०,८००
२	सामुद्रिक	९००	१६	६,१८,१६,३१,८७४	६,३६,१३,८१७	४,८४,२०,७३,०००	३,६९,१८,५९९	१,३३,९५,५८,८७३	२,६६,९५,२१८
३	मोटर	२१,४९०	१२७	८,९८,२३,४६,१७८	१२,२२,२५,८११	१,८१,३२,४५,०३५	५,८८,७९,१६२	७,९६,९१,०१,१४३	६,३३,४६,६४९
४	इन्जिनियरीङ	५६१	३	११,८७,५६,८४,८८९	५,८१,४०,६४५	१०,७६,६८,१३,०२१	५,६१,४०,६४५	१,१०,८८,७१,८६८	२०,००,०००
५	वाली तथा पशुपंक्षी	१,४७६	-	६७०८,७७९४७	-	५३,६७,०२,३५७	-	१३,४१,७५,५९०	-
६	लघु	११,८६१	-	८,२१,७८,६९०	-	-	-	-	-
७	विविध	२,०६४	१९	९,६६,९९,८२,२७६	८,१५,००,०००	७,६६,२०,९२,९९३	५,४६,६०,०००	२,००,७८,८९,२८३	२,६८,४०,०००
	जम्मा	४३,०७८	१९९	७५,१६,७७,१४,००४	८८,५९,४१,०९८	४८,७१,४९,१०,८२३	६८,२२,३८,४३१	२६,३७,०६,२४,४९१	२०,३७,०२,६६७



बीमा समिति BEEMA SAMITI

नेपालको बीमा नियमनकारी निकाय
Insurance Regulatory Authority of Nepal

गैरस्थलगत सुपरीवेक्षण ३९० (२०७६/०७७) च.नं. ३७३

श्री जनरल इन्स्योरेन्स कम्पनी नेपाल लिमिटेड
हात्तिसार, काठमाडौं ।



मिति: २०७६/११/२०

GIC Nepal Ltd. Head Office	
Reg. No.:-	1383
Date :-	2076/11/20
Time :-	12:57

विषय: आ.व. २०७५/७६ को वित्तीय विवरण स-शर्त स्वीकृति बारे ।

यस समितिमा प्राप्त तहाँको मिति २०७६/०९/०३ (च.नं.३०३/२०७६/७७) को पत्र सम्बन्धमा लेखिदैछ ।

बीमकको वित्तीय विवरण प्रतिको उत्तरदायित्व बीमकमा रहेको सर्वविदितै छ । लेखापरीक्षण भई समितिको स्वीकृतिको लागि पेश हुन आएको तहाँको आ.व.२०७५/७६ को समितिबाट जारी निर्देशन बमोजिमको वित्तीय विवरण सम्बन्धमा देहाय बमोजिमका शर्तहरू सहित स्वीकृत गरिएको व्यहोरा निर्णयानुसार जानकारी गराईन्छ ।

१. बीमकले कम्पनी ऐन २०६३ मा भएको ब्यवस्था बमोजिम स्वतन्त्र सञ्चालक र महिला सञ्चालक नियुक्ति गर्नु हुन ।
२. बीमकको अण्डराइटिङ्ग प्रकृया तथा दावी भुक्तानी प्रकृया प्रभावकारी बनाउनु हुन ।
३. बीमकको सोल्भेन्सी मार्जिन १.५ भन्दा कम भएको प्रति सचेत रहनु हुन ।
४. बीमकले खर्च लेखाङ्कन गर्दा पारदर्शी भई गर्नु हुन ।
५. बीमकले स्थिर सम्पत्ति खरिद गर्नु पूर्व समितिको स्वीकृति लिनु हुन ।
६. बीमकको लेखा परिक्षण समितिलाई प्रभावकारी बनाई आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणाली सुदृढ बनाउनु हुन ।
७. बीमकको आन्तरीक तथा बाह्य लेखा परिक्षकले औल्याएका कैफियतहरू सुधार गर्नु हुन ।
८. बीमकले समितिबाट वित्तीय विवरण स्वीकृत भएको मितिले ६० (साठी) दिन भित्र साधारण सभा गर्नु हुन ।


(सन्तोष कार्की)

प्रमुख, गैरस्थलगत सुपरीवेक्षण शाखा

बीमा समितिद्वारा आ.व. २०७५/०७६ को वित्तीय विवरण स-शर्त स्वीकृत दिईएको हुँदा त्यसमा उल्लेखित शर्तहरूको निम्न बमोजिम प्रत्युत्तर रहेको छ ।

- प्रत्युत्तर : १. कम्पनि ऐन २०६३ को व्यवस्था बमोजिम स्वतन्त्र संचालक नियुक्ति प्रक्रियामा रहेको तथा महिला संचालक प्रारम्भिक सार्वजनिक निष्कासन पश्चात वार्षिक साधारण सभा बाट नियुक्तगर्ने व्योहोरा अनुरोध छ ।
- प्रत्युत्तर : २. कम्पनीको अण्डरराइटिङ्ग विभागलाई तहाँको निर्देशिका तथा दिग्दर्शन अनुरूप अझ सशक्त बनाइने प्रतिबद्धता व्यक्त गर्दछौं ।
- दावी भुक्तानी प्रक्रिया पनि तहाँको निर्देशन बमोजिम समय सापेक्ष र बीमितलाई भन्भट रहित तुरुन्त दावी भुक्तानी गर्ने रणनीति अपनाइने व्योहोरा अनुरोध छ ।
- प्रत्युत्तर : ३. समितिबाट जारी गरिएको Solvency Margin Directive for General Insurers निर्देशिका २०७१ अनुरूप सल्भेन्सी मार्जिन गणना गरिएको छ । कम्पनीले कारोबार संचालन शुरु गरेको अवधिकम भएकोले रिजर्व रकम पनि तुलनात्मक रूपमा कम देखिएको व्योहोरा अनुरोध छ । आगामि वर्षहरूमा कम्पनीको कारोबार वृद्धिसंगै सल्भेन्सी मार्जिन क्रमशः बढ्दै जानेछ ।
- प्रत्युत्तर : ४. तहाँको निर्देशन बमोजिम खर्चहरू पारदर्शी रूपमा राखिने व्योहोरा अनुरोध छ ।
- प्रत्युत्तर : ५. तहाँको निर्देशन बमोजिम स्थिर सम्पत्तिको खरिद गर्नु पूर्व समितिको स्वीकृति लिएर मात्र खरिद गरिने व्योहोरा अनुरोध छ ।
- प्रत्युत्तर : ६. कम्पनीको लेखापरीक्षण समितिलाई प्रभावकारी बनाई आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणाली सुदृढ बनाउदै लगिने व्योहोरा अनुरोध छ ।
- प्रत्युत्तर : ७. कम्पनीको आन्तरिक तथा वाह्य लेखापरीक्षकले औल्याएका कैफियतहरूलाई सुधार गर्दै भविष्यमा यस्ता कैफियतहरू दोहोरिन नदिने व्योहोरा अनुरोध छ ।
- प्रत्युत्तर : ८. कम्पनीको आ.व. २०७५/०७६ को वार्षिक साधारण सभा तहाँको निर्देशन बमोजिम समय सीमा अगावै गरिने व्योहोरा अनुरोध गर्दछौं ।

प्रथम वार्षिक साधारण सभाका केहि भलकहरु



संस्थाका केहि गतिविधिहरु



GIC NEPAL BRANCHES

Inside Valley

BANESHWOR

Tara Khana

📍 Baneshwor
☎ 01-4491999
✉ baneshwor@generalinsurance.com.np

BHAKTAPUR

Goma Shrestha

📍 Bhaktapur
☎ 01-6610124
✉ bkt@generalinsurance.com.np

CHABAHIL

Susmita Poudel

📍 Chabahil, Kathmandu
☎ 01-4489522
✉ chabahil@generalinsurance.com.np

EKANTAKUNA

Raju Regmi

📍 Ekantakuna
☎ 01-5545928
✉ ekn@generalinsurance.com.np

KALIMATI

Nirja Shrestha

📍 Kalimati, Kathmandu
☎ 01-4271544 / 4271744
✉ kalimati@generalinsurance.com.np

MAHARAJGUNJ

Prasamsa Rana Malla

📍 Maharajgunj, Kathmandu
☎ 01-4720429
✉ mrj@generalinsurance.com.np

NEWROAD

Anup Poudel

📍 Newroad Gate, Kathmandu
☎ 01-4238331 / 4238247
✉ newroad@generalinsurance.com.np

JAWALAKHEL

Binita Kharel

📍 Jawalakhel, Latipur
☎ 015-539577
✉ jawalakhel@generalinsurance.com.np

SANO BHARYANG

-

📍 Sano Bharyang, Kathmandu
☎ 01-4443944
✉ info@generalinsurance.com.np

Outside Valley

ATTARIYA

Dhirendra Saud

📍 Attariya, Dhangadi
☎ 9851080917
✉ info@generalinsurance.com.np

BAGLUNG

Mahesh Puri

📍 Baglung
☎ 068-522142
✉ baglung@generalinsurance.com.np

BANEPA

Anil Bhatari

📍 Banepa, Chardobato Kavre
☎ 011-660144
✉ banepa@generalinsurance.com.np

BARDIBAS

Bishwa Raj Mainali

📍 Bardibas-01, Mahotari
☎ 9851117456
✉ bardibas@generalinsurance.com.np

BATTAR

Prahlad Kumar Bhatta

📍 Nuwakot, Battar
☎ 01-0561954
✉ battar@generalinsurance.com.np

BHAIRAHAWA

Prajwal Amatya

📍 Bhairahawa, Rupandehi
☎ 9811930664
✉ bhairahawa@generalinsurance.com.np

BHUMAHI

Narayan Neupane

📍 Bhumahi
☎ 078-415416
✉ bhumahi@generalinsurance.com.np

BIRATNAGAR

Saroj Koirala

📍 Munalchowk, Birtanagar-5
☎ 021-503112 / 503116
✉ brt@generalinsurance.com.np

BIRGUNJ

Dhananjaya Thokar

📍 Linkroad, Ghantaghar, Birgunj
☎ 051-529169 / 525704
✉ brj@generalinsurance.com.np

BIRTAMOD

Drona Raj Bhattarai

📍 Bhadrapur Road, Birtamod-4
☎ 023-543375 / 543379
✉ bmd@generalinsurance.com.np

BUTWAL

Bikram Kandel

📍 Milanchowk, Butwal-8
☎ 071-545036 / 545037
✉ butwal@generalinsurance.com.np

CHARIKOT

Bishworaj Shrestha

📍 Bhimshwor-6, Charikot, Dolakha
☎ 9844013431
✉ charikot@generalinsurance.com.np

DAMAK

Suman Rai

📍 Beldangi Road, Damak
☎ 023-580043
✉ damak@generalinsurance.com.np

DHARAN

Pratik Shrestha

📍 College Road, Dharan
☎ 025-521054
✉ dharan@generalinsurance.com.np

DHANGADHI

Siddha Bahadur Saud

📍 Ratopul, Dhangadhi
☎ 091-521047 / 521032
✉ dhangadhi@generalinsurance.com.np

GHORAH

Pragyan Bhattarai

📍 Ghorahi, Dang
☎ 082-563236
✉ dang@generalinsurance.com.np

HARIWAN

Rabindra Rajbhandari

📍 Hariwan, Sarlahi-11
☎ 046-530259
✉ hariwan@generalinsurance.com.np

HETAUDA

Kamal Kumar Satyal

📍 Nayamarga-04, Hetauda
☎ 057-523494
✉ htd@generalinsurance.com.np

ITAHARI

Babita Puri

📍 Sangeet Market, Itahari-6, Sunsari
☎ 025-589333
✉ itr@generalinsurance.com.np

JANAKPUR

Gunjan Mishra

📍 Murarka Bhawan, Bhanu Chowk
☎ 9819623106
✉ janakpur@generalinsurance.com.np

KAWASOTI

Dipendra Poudel

📍 Kawasoti-2, Indrachowk, Nawalparasi
☎ 078-540497
✉ kawasoti@generalinsurance.com.np

LAHAN

Manisha Chaudhary Tharu

📍 Lahan, Gaighat Bus Station
☎ 033-560673
✉ lahan@generalinsurance.com.np

MAHENDRANAGAR

Lokendra Budaair

📍 Galli No 04, Mahendranagar, Kanchanpur
☎ 099-521288
✉ mahendranagar@generalinsurance.com.np

MANIGARM

Krishna Koirala

📍 Tiltotama-05, Manigram Chowk
☎ 071-561004
✉ manigram@generalinsurance.com.np

NARAYANGHAT

Yach Kumar Shrestha

📍 Kamalnagar Chowk, Chitwan
☎ 056-571230
✉ ngt@generalinsurance.com.np

NEPALGUNJ

Ravindra Shahi

📍 Dhamboji, Nepalgunj
☎ 081-415109
✉ npj@generalinsurance.com.np

PHARSATIKAR

Kushal Pathak

📍 Suddhodan-04, Pharsatikar, Rupandehi
☎ 071-400219
✉ pharsatikar@generalinsurance.com.np

POKHARA

Shiba Prasad Devkota

📍 Newroad, Sabhagriha Chowk, Pokhara
☎ 061-535300
✉ pkr@generalinsurance.com.np

SURKHET

Shivaraj Sharma

📍 Birendranagar-06, Surkhet
☎ 083-523082
✉ surkhet@generalinsurance.com.np

TIKAPUR

Mangal Bahadur Saud

📍 Kailali, Tikapur
☎ 091-560015
✉ tkp@generalinsurance.com.np

WALLING

Badri Pangeni

📍 Katunje, Walling-08, Syangja
☎ 063-440339
✉ walling@generalinsurance.com.np



P.O. Box: 2290 | Hattisar, Kathmandu-1, Nepal
Phone: 01- 4443944 / 4445644 / 4445844 | Fax: 01- 4443544
Email: info@generalinsurance.com.np Website: generalinsurance.com.np
Toll Free No. : 16600188866